AP

SYAMAHA

~ XT600

187

2KF-ME1

SERVIEE MANUAL



=ty

Q0T
JTAUAAM 3DIVARE
Bl el voroM silemeY v VB
CHET vl cnainibacl rad
e laniigey yn b Arownean ..'lt:til A
e wld Yoodiiw s basitadiynom
Aot oo satedfl et s v iz

Jomerindilog leranda o




NOTICE

This manual was written by the Yamaha Motor Company primarily for use by Yamaha dealers and
their qualified mechanics. It is not possible to put an entire mechanic’s education into one manual,
so it is assumed that persons using this book to perform maintenance and repairs on Yamaha motor-
cycles have a basic understanding of the mechanical concepts and procedures inherent in motorcycle
repair technology. Without such knowledge, attempted repairs or service to this model may render
it unfit to use and/or unsafe.

Yamaha Motor Company, Ltd. is continually striving to improve all models manufactured by Yamaha.
Modifications and significant changes in specifications or procedures will be forwarded to all Authorized
Yamaha dealers and will, where applicable, appear in future editions of this manual.

TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS

SERVICE DIVISION
MOTORCYCLE OPERATIONS
YAMAHA MOTOR CO., LTD.

"HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT INFORMATION

This material is distinguished by the following notation.

NOTE: A NOTE provides key infarmation to make procedures easier or clearer.

r ZAUTION indicates special procedures that must be followed to avoid damage
to the motorcycle.

WA_RNING: A WARNING indicates special procedures that must be followed to avoid injury to
a motorcycle operator or person inspecting or repairing the motorcycle.

MANUAL FORMAT

All of the procedures in this manual are organized in a sequential, step-by-step format. The informa-
tion has been compiled to provide the mechanic with an easy to read, handy reference that contains
comprehensive explanations of all disassembly, repair, assembly, and inspection operations.
In this revised format, the condition of a faulty component will precede an arrow symbol and the course
‘of action required will follow the symbol, e.g.,
® Bearings

Pitting/Damage— Replace.

EXPLODED DIAGRAM

Each chapter provides exploded diagrams before each disassembly section for ease in identifying cor-
rect disassembly and assembly procedures.






CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1.
GENERAL INFORMATION

MOTORCYCLE IDENTIFICATION ..o« v o « o camonns v s v vmmun v« pawssn w5 v 1-1
FRAME SERIAL NUMBER ... .. i -1
ENGINE SERIAL NUMBER .. ... 1-1

IMPORTANT INFORMATION . ... e 12
PREPARATION FOR REMOVAL AND DISASSEMBLY ............... 1-2
ALL REPLACEMENT PARTS ... . i 1-3
GASKETS, OIL SEALS, AND O-RINGS . ......oiiiiiiiniiinnniinnnn. 1-3
LOCK WASHERS/PLATES  AND COTTER PINS . : sisuscsosovssisssses 1-3
BEARINGS -AND QILBEALS v s s 55 owmons 55 5 wowion s 3 5 sssin 5 L5 dnus 1-3
CIRCLIPS ..o vu momms s v o o5 6 8 oo 8 8 & pasa o o & oo s & & vas 1-4

SPECIAL TOOLS ... i i e 1-4
FOR TUNE UP . e e 1-4
FOR ENGINE SEBMICE s s cocuatisi civwinns & 8 s asmms b 8 & aonni s § 6 e 1-5
PO GHASSIS BEBVICE : «  « e s i & svwsnnn 1 5 & 6065 5§ & 500955 & § 050 1-8
FOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS ...ccconccicossmosicnvinasssnsis 1-9

CHAPTER 2.
SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS .. ... e 2-1

MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS ... ... . 2-4
ENGINE s s soson s s s osnsns o v smnns s v 5 voisemas 8 5 5 soss § 5 ¥ gonp 5 5 8 snieen 2-4

CHABBIS vovun s s comuvnn s s wvens s 5 g goneees ¥ ¥ 5 s0ees ¥ BEnes s 8§ £ 2-12
ELECTRICAL. . s v cvean s v 5 v 3 0 0 sowswmsson 8 v ot vwasws ¢ & svesins = @ @ i 2-16

GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS ....... ...t 2-18

DEFINITION OF UNITS couvsoommss s comnns s o5 s ciant ¢ & s omiins & § 5 oz 2-18

LUBRICATION POINTS AND LUBRICANT TYPE................... 2-19
ENGINE . conn s s o ommima o o 5 airean 5 § » ooammes § 28 § owess § € § Gowes 5 § § gua 2-19
CHASSEIS v s v s cpumn s o v v 3 0 6 sistasns 3 5 ¢ & swsin s § o 0 Gomos & & b s 2-20

LUBRICATION DIAGRAM . .. e 2-21



INDEX

GENERAL INFORMATION

SPECIFICATIONS

PERIODIC INSPECTION
AND ADJUSTMENT

ENGINE OVERHAUL

@ \

$
@
5]

EN

g r—_

CARBURETION

s

o
>
)
o)

CHASSIS

:
g 3

ELECTRICAL

ELEC

ﬂ

TROUBLESHOOTING

TRBL

SHTG




CHAPTER 3.
PERIODIC INSPECTION AND ADJUSTMENT

INTRODUGTION : : ¢ ¢ o s 65 5 6 mwonis 6 6 @ popanags 5 5 8 8 paess = e e v 3-1
PERIODIC MAINTENANCE/LUBRICATION INTERVALS ............. 3-1
SEAT, FUELTANK AND COVER ...... ... 3-3
REMOV AL ..ttt i i e 3-3
INSTALLATION . . comms v n 06 samennce a2 poesnnm o o ¥ 5rdioiid o 8 6o0aa5% 5 5 4 8 &4
ENGINE .....co0iicosamsssiis coimveis e vamions s s neves b o sueeians s v 1 = 06
VALVE CLEABANCE ADJUSTMENT . :isawnsessmens s vommuessvs e
CAM 'CHAIN ADJUSTMENT : . comus o o 5 snne o s v swows v 8 enmasens s a5 8 o
IDLE SPEED ADJUSTMENT . o wuseisn s ¢ v vassn s o b vwenin v o v swancds 5 v o e
THROTTLE CABLE FREE PLAY ADJUSTMENT : cccnu v vvvmumns s ss oo
SPARK PLUG INSPECTION . . cowis o o woimmne x o 0 mena o 5 & wimmsmion s x v & s
IGNITION TIMING CHECK . ..ottt e .
DECOMPRESSION CABLE FREE PLAY ADJUSTMENT
COMPRESSION PRESSURE MEASUREMENT ..................... -
ENGINE OIL LEVEL. INSPECTION. .si:suomsnsavennesis i snannnaii s s
ENGINE @IL. REPLACEMENT & siumon v ¢ oo € & v ot s 8 ¢ deemes 5688 -
QIL PRESSURE INSPEETION :cossncssvommnsssvnanasasspampmns s e -

. CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT . vvsmusnnsssovmisssvosmesvseovaesssss v -
BIR FILTER CLEANING: < . « o ¢ e v 6 o snscivane 5 6 5 somessin 8 & wamararsn s % 0 v & 4
CARBURETOR JOINT INSPECTION . ... v vimmms cssomanmencens -
FUEL LINE INSPECTION ...ttt n -
CRANKCASE VENTILATION HOSE INSPECTION .................. -
EXHAUST SYSTEM INSPECTION . ...t -

CHRASBSIS ... .ocnmes o nmesods #55 S5 5 5§ EEan 55 L 00wlE 4 85 VOEDeE s 5 4 5 4 3-26
FRONT BRAKE ADJUSTMENT coinsivosanssssvanssssonovsssisss 3-26
REAR BRAKE ADJUSTMENT : cocvnscsvsvisasssvenssssovmuvansses 3-26
BRAKE FLUID INSPECTION : : vuvwnvsssovmnnissomons i o vamemes v s o 3-27
BRAKE PAD INSPECTION  ; « ¢ conui s v 0 vusmonsin 5 & 0 wonsssn & o sraasssan u o o & 3-28
BRAKE LIGHT SWITCH ADJUSTMENT ..o vsvvmmnesvommmnnnsnss 3-28
BRAKE HOSE INSPECTION ...t e 3-29
DRIVE CHAIN SLACK ADJUSTMENT .......ooiiiiiiiiiin. 3-29
DRIVE CHAIN LUBRICATION . ... 3-31
STEERING HEAD ADJUSTMENT .....:oc0issivmmaasscomamsassss 3-31
FRONT FORK OIL REPLACEMENT ..., 3-33
FRONT. FORK ADJUSTMENT : ciicvnss e vnunns s o oiems o & ¢ sisatains 8 ¥ s 3-35
REAR SHOCK ABSORBER ADJUSTMENT .........coooiiiiiiiiit, 3-37
RECOMMENDED COMBINATIONS OF FRONT FORK AND
THE REAR SHOCK ABSORBER SETTINGS . ... cuuws s s swmanven s v o s 3-38
TIRE INSPECTION .. ottt ittt e e 3-39
WHEEL INSPECTION .. oo 3-41
CABLE INSPECTION AND LUBRICATION ...t 3-41
LEVER AND PEDAL LUBRICATION ...cccovnssessaniassismannisss 3-42

3

GEN
INFO




SIDESTAND LUBRICATION o v v oo e e e 3-42

SWINGARM AND RELAY ARM LUBRICATION............ooinnt. 3-42

ELECTRICAL ....comms-iaiioidiss iomeissssvasmsnsss orass sy s vowess s 3-43

BATTERY INSPECTION .snsisseopiannssis conuns v oo s s v o cwem s 3-43

FUSE INSPECTION 55 cvinn s s v numion s o5 a@ai s = ¢ ¢ vwness v 5 & wwase s 3-45

HEADLIGHT BEAM ADJUSTMENT ... 3-47

HEADLIGHT BULB REPLACEMENT s suvvmvnnseswmmrs « o m vmimmns 3-47
CHAPTER 4.

ENGINE OVERHAUL

ENGINE REMOVAL ... cocvvvrsiisisivmssssaasminsssiionminssss v 4-1
ENGINE QIL. .. 2o oewassis s8cmnsas oo somie ss & Hooms § s ¥ 2avins ¢ v & e 4-1
SEAT AND FUEL TANK: ¢ cowvnn i« e v voens i3 5 pommnsg « & ¢ swman & ¢ s wwmien 4-1
CARBUBETOR s ¢ connns o s coiesrsiis & 5 6 ubiigon = « 0 ewskan & o & sowsain e v 6 s 4-1
CLUTCH CABLE AND TACHOMETER CABLE . c.vciv v vimun v o v v 4-1
HOSE AND LEAD i« v ¢ cusmicn o x v sasmsnin 5 » consmonins s & giessimisn 4 5 5 sinass 4-2
DRIVE CHAINL. . . ¢ conmes 0 5 0 somnsi o v 2 siosssnon o 5 sommms s 5 exmms 3 o G500 4-3
EXHAUST PIPE .. iiiiiiiiiiiiiaanrinntnntassronnansrnsssssasssns 4-3
ENGINE PROTECTOR ..ottt it it eiaiaiia e eans 4-4
ENGINE REMOVAL ...t nees e % & EmEE § F ¥ e 4-4

ENGINE DISASSEMBLY ... .ot 4-5
CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER CAMSHAFT AND PISTON............ 4-5
CLUTCH, PRIMARY DRIVE GEAR AND BALANCER GEAR .......... 4-9
OIL PUMP, KICK AXLE AND SHIFT LEVER ..... e 4-1
C.D.l. MAGNETO AND CAM CHAIN ... 4-12
CRANKCASE (RIGHT) ..ottt 4-13
SHIFTER AND TRANSMISSION ... 4-15
BALANCER AND CRANKSHAFT........ o swin § € R AEAE F F D M 5 R 4-15
OIL STRAINER. ... » » somsmcrs s 5 5 sonsnge & 5 5 & BEETHE 1§ £ VRS0 5 ¢ 6 FR0R § 8 & 4-16
ROCKER ARM ....,...ooeiasaasvmaissgs rmevsss s suess g duaesy s s 4-16
NALVE (o6 s oavmn s s 5uanm s 5 £ 5 SRSl = 5 § 5 FOEn 8§ 0§ PEaws 5 ¥ « $edmss ¥« x 4-17

INSPECTION AND REPAIR . .. covinssiaivmnesssmmmsesewcmens v 4-19
CYLINDER HEAD 5 ¢ ¢ summss s v 5 srvmonrss v 5 3 swmmmenn & & wton s % o « somsosnis = o 3 4-19
VALVE AND YALVE GUIDE . ¢ . ococin s vomnnin xw womnes o e momime s e 4-20
YBIENE BEAT cocwn « = wamamns « « ¢ woosmmmm « « & ¢ uomvso = x 6 v & 2 % s § & 4-21
VALVE SPRING ..ottt iiie it ciii i ninansaanananses 4-25
CAMSHAFT ..ttt it tiiarnarisansssa e ainaanansrns 4-26
ROCKER ARM AND ROCKER ARM SHAFT ........cooiiviiinnt, 4-26
CAM CHAIN AND CAM SPROCKET .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiinniinnn 4-27
CAN CHAEIM GUIDE ; : ;i vomin s v ssenos 85 6 snans 15 § $oes « 6w ¥ o & 4-28
CYLINDER AND PISTON cocis s 5 s suntosen 55 v o ovcass o ¥ o swions 5 % 6 & sorawin s 4-28
PISTON RING - .ocs s o5 s s 55 5 voans e v o suman s « & swsoons 5 2 % 5 s 4-30
PISTON PIN ¢ ¢ cuniis s v w5 6 o ¢ commm a x s & wonme 5 « s s = ¢ x e 4-31

CLUTCH i s 2 samvmman v o s soamons & o 5 wmsmmosse 5 » ¢ poonisin 5 2 3 spasmsas 8 5 1 5 GOG0EY 4-31



OIL PUBIP i 5 2 5 5 v s v ¢ swmosmi u & & s ¢ v @ Geami & « b oo s o ¢ b
PRIMARY DRIVE ¢ i cvurvn 3 5 5 smremn o o o vammoms «  © wamsms o 5 ¢ s & 5 » s
TRANSMISSION AND SHIFTER .. :...commnnivommmnor veenen s as
KIGIK GTARTER . : & comum « 5 » snenmmn x 2 © sossmeans a & x nooogns o % 8 s ¥ % 2 w0
CRANKSHAFT .. i e
BALANCER DRIVE GEAR AND BALANCER GEAR .................
CRANKITASE o\ <« -« sasnocen » 5 s 50 8 5 sigmings @ 8 meovwcsh o & § Siidid 5 3 § 5
BEARING AND OIL SEAL ... covwsxsiiaeinitoseacoins s i doemingss

BOCKER ARM « 5 s 2 ¢ pusinin + 5 ¢ cnman 8 ¢ 2 nbwwion 5 ¢ § e § 3 & ¥ vusses s ¢ 5 o -
OIL STRAINER o4 & 5 & cwssns s v 5 swmsen o 0 % wozsmmn & « o wwsmmins 5 6 5 swisses o x b s -
BALANCER AND CRANKSHAFT ........ovmiivesvimmnn s vovmenanns -
SHIFTER AND TRANSMISSION ... .. -
CRANKCASE (RIGHT) ..ot -
CARE CHBI v 2 v 0 v simsrisse 3 5 2 samoms = 0 5 pmesmiie & § & Bndimand § 8 § $A006 5 5 & b -
OIL PUMP, KICK AXLE AND SHIFT LEVER .............cooviiitt -

CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER, CAMSHAFT AND PISTON

CiDl: MAGNETQ ;sovumsnsseasiinss s s vmmmis s § ooy § &5 Somess g 2

CLUTCH, PRIMARY DRIVE GEAR AND BALANCER GEAR

DECOMPRESSION CABLE ... .cowviuss e voume s v e vmasis s o 0 sssmms wx o -
REMOUNTING ENGINE ... s i ¢ coomms v o w smvossrs « « ¢ wosmosmin » o vsss ¥ ¥ :

CHAPTER b.
CARBURETION

CARBURETOR .....i:s605e8 0 ciessi s coasisnsoneeessiyi duees s
SECTIONAL VIEW ............. T TT

BEMOVAL i voimms s sovomms s o s comis s § 5 00asi 559 § 00008 8 5§ 500093 § 5 s -
DISASSEMBLY w56 wommois s ¢ 0 smigmn & v o vt 4 6 4 @ @eams § & § @ owes 3 3 b -
INSPECTHON 4o s 5 & 0 savason v o owonmns a4 0 mamiase 0 x soms & 0 0 % swmse & « e -
ASBEMBLY © iniis v 5 w6 womme v o v viwsamnis s 5 5 wvemnss & o & wsswies o o s o r b -

INSTALLATION .ottt ittt et
FUEL LEVEL ADJUSTMENT ... e

CHAPTER 6.
CHASSIS

FRONT WHEEL ;o500 52 cconmmss ts ponmen s 15 5 onobs 8 55 £9uss o § 8 § SOU0S ¥ 4 06 5
REMIOMEL ; o cuowmre s 5 ¢ 5 woamrs v 8 v SRR §§ E ST § G R AR § S S § 4 G -
INSPECTION ,ivivviie s« v 0 mavinns 5 5 & wesinns 5 5 & s v § = sisionnins @ & @ wosomsas & & #3 -
INSTALEATHON oo s v« o wmms s« 5 o » & v s @ 1 » svsvmsees « & o ssramass « s w0 -

REAR WHEEL

REMOV AL . e -
INSPECTION sommazsi s oomsns s s ornins s 5§ 68 355 6 50w s # ¥ & femws 1 1 64 -
INSTALLATION 5555 crrusnsscrmmmiss srueosnss g o domias s 5 5emss 7 s 55 -




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE ..... ...ttt 6-10

BRAKE PAD REPLACEMENT ...t 6-12
CALIPER DISASSEMBLY ... it 6-16
MASTER CYLINDER DISASSEMBLY .......coiiiiiiiiiiiinnn 6-18
INSPECTION AND REPAIR . ...t 6-19
ASSEMBLY .ot iivvvrecane i iassaasisassnntaisraneesnnns 6-21
AIR BLEEDING , ., v0veesscsvunsstossvanssssdviainssass nwsenssas 6-27
FRONT FORK ..ottt eiia it nia e 6-28
REMOVAL 5o 55 5 5 5 vmin § 5 5 svsine 6 5 6  wiomns w5 5 soomsmpmnie @ 5 6nois & § § 803 6-29
DISASSEMBLY .o vvvvimess smeme s ovmmmors s swe pvmommassd & ieninssss 6-30
INSPECTION . oottt ie et e i e a et aaaanns 6-31
ASSEMBLY ittt ittt 6-32
INSTALLATION .ottt iiee it e in e e s eaeens 6-35
STEERING HEAD AND HANDLEBAR ... ... i 6-36
REMOWAL . o voomeines s 6 & 65005 § 5 5oiei 3 8 & U065 S 8 § 5 & wammein s x v o ¢ 6-37
INSPECTION . .ovianissssamnssss saiisss s omames s v esswumes v s pommnns 6-40
INSTALLATION i s 5 6 nomns 5 & esaaran @ ¢ s « 7 v 5 & s » o w5503 § 6-41
REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM ...............con 6-45
HANDLING NOTES ..ottt iiiia i iianna e eaee 6-47
NOTES ON DISPOSAL . ..ottt in et iiaanaees 6-47
REMOV AL ..ttt e i iiia e eiia i iaaas 6-48
INSPECTION ..o vveeeieninrensiaionenanssaassasssasinansansns 6-560
SIDE CLEARANCE ADJUSTMENT .. ..ovuiiiiiiii s 6-52
INSTALLATION. . . . vviiias o awsi s s & gsiumms 55 5 & s o o v soaion o % o s 6-54
DRIVE CHAIN AND SPROCKETS ..ot 6-57
RENIOVAL 05 5 5 5 5 s 1 ¢ & smmres « & samsims « % & & ewssoms 3 8 » w030 § § 634 6-57
IMEBPECTION . cc 5 5 ¢ » vomnns 5 2 5 s % 5 & somsms « & ¢ ¢ nsnied § 3 8 BO(ENE 3 ¥ ¢ 56 6-58
INSTALLATION Lottt it ie s 6-60
CHAPTER 7.
ELECTRICAL
XT600 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM ... .. iiiiiiiiiini e i iiinna i eeananens 7-1
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS ... .ot 7-3
IGNITION SYSTEM ....iiiiiiiiiiiiirrieenanssassresaanarsnrsssces 7-5
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM ...ttt 75
TROUBLESHOOTING ..ottt iisaa i nannnes 7-7
CHARGING SYSTEM . ... . it 7-15
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM .. ittt ia s 7-15

TROUBLESHOOTING ... .iiiiei it ienanennnaaanonoascsnns 7-17



LIGHTING SYSTEM . . vttt ettt e e e e e e e e 7-4
CIRCEIT BUAAGRAN ... . o oocumms o & o el § § £ 8 5055 § 5 £ 5 LeaBd 1 8 £ 5o 7-21
TROUIBLESEHDOTING .. ;i covensssecomamsss 5 s Eows s 5§ & (5964 § & § 5ok 7-23
LIGHTING SYSTEM CHECK . .ottt ettt e e e et e e 7-26

SIGNAL SYSTEM . oo oottt e e e e e e e e 7-33
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM oottt ettt e et e e e e e e 7-33
TROUBLESHOOTING . vttt e et e e e e e e et e 7-35
SIGNAL SYSTEM CHECK & .ottt ettt et e e e e et e 737

CHAPTER 8.
TROUBLESHOOTING

STARTING FAILURE/HARD STARTING . ...0vvtttiiiee e, 8-1
FUEL SYSTEM . . v e ettt e e e et e e e et e e e e e e 8-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM &\ttt et ettt e e e e e e e e 8-2
COMPRESSION SYSTEM .ttt ettt e e e e e e e e 8-3

POOR IDLE SPEED PERFORMANCE 8-3
POOR IDLE SPEED PERFORMANCE . . .\ttt et et e 8-3

POOR MEDIUM AND HIGH SPEED PERFORMANCE................ 8-3
FUEL SYSTEM . ottt tee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 8-3
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM & .ttt ite et e et e et e e e e e e e 8-4
COMPRESSION SYSTEM .ottt e ettt et et e e 84

FAULTY GEAR SHIFTING . ..\ttt e e e e e e 8-5
HARD SHIFTING .« oottt et et e e e e e e e e e e e e 8-5
CHANGE PEDAL DOES NOT MOVE . . o\ttt eeee e e e 8-5
JUMP-OUT GEAR &ttt et e e e e e e 85

CLUTCH SLIPPING/DRAGGING. ... .:ooosmsssstpasntsssoanssss i s 8-6
CLUTERL BiMPPINIG . ocoms s 5 5 smvmm 7 5 & masmeen 5 5 5 € Eowin § § 5 5ENTE & § 5 £ 16 8-6
CLUTCH DRAGGING .ottt ettt et et e et e et e 8-6

IMPROPER KICKING ..ottt et e et e e e e e e e 8-7
SLIPPING vttt et et e e e e e e e e e e e 8-7
HARD KICKING & oottt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e 8-7
KICK CRANK NOT RETURNING ..ottt ettt et e 8-7

BRI L TY BRAKE ... v s v o e sommrmisd § 5 o Sobidi0ae § 5 6 £ aag 5 & BaFans 5§ b 8-8
POOR BRAING EFFECT .5 5 ¢ nuoms 55 € 0amass ¥ 8§ § baess § 5 0omsk 3 5 3 & &3 8-8

FRONT FORK OIL LEAKAGE AND FRONT FORK MALFUNCTION....8-8
OIL LEAKAGE .« . vttt e e e e e e e 8-8
MALFUNCTION oottt et e e e e e e e e e e e 8-8

JE

GEN
INFO

INSP

>
O
L

p) \}
N\
@
i)

EN

@) o ’

T B

> 3
1| g O | il

ELEC

TRBL
SHTG




INSTABLE HANDLING. . ... comenssesiosnisidabmmssdsssaveisssae ey 8-9

INSTABLE HANDLING . ; ;i covinasssicommmssvoionnnsvsanaessss s s 8-9
FAULTY SIGNAL AND LIGHTING SYSTEM ............... ..ot 8-10
HEADLIGHT DABK 54 5 ¢ 6 5 swmmss 5 5 5 swara o v v sncies 3 2 6 6w n v v e 8-10
BULB BUBNT QUT e s v # 6 cvnvmmins v 5 5 comsn 5 u o onsvmsne » & @ swssos < 5 5 oo 8-10
FLASHER DOES NOT LIGHT wcuu v s vmmine x o v cnmmmeein 2« 6 cinswinsn s % 5w os 8-10
FLASHER KEEPS ON .. ... oot 8-10
FLASHER WINKS SLOWER .. ... 8-11
FLASHER WINKS QUICKER .. covinsvnanereasisimssisnsvnsssssnss 8-11
HORN 15 INOPERATIVE. . » - - soovammpi 5 § 60835 5 % ¥ 0@ § 6 du@mmns §5 55 8-11
OVEBRHERTING oo s ¢ vovvns o i 5 6 doaei o s = e 2 8 5 S0 ¥ § 5 o s 5§ 6 8-11
OVERHEATING ;.o vowomsas s smam s s ¢ g s o ¢ ovaaies s« « cxmos s 5« 5 » 8-11

XT600 WIRING DIAGRAM



j?

GEN
|INFO

SPEC

2
INSP

>
O
[l

& | B
®
g

EN

ELEC

| @) O "
S ls | |5
O ([l | pon S| plamille

TRBL
[SHTG




MOTORCYCLE IDENTIFICATION %E;Ig D

GENERAL INFORMATION

MOTORCYCLE IDENTIFICATION

FRAME SERIAL NUMBER
The frame serial number (1) is stamped into the
right side of the steering head pipe.

Starting Serial Number:
XT600. . . covwvn s v venans s 4 2KF-000101
XT600......cvcivvieennnn. 2NF-000101

ENGINE SERIAL NUVMIBER

The engine serial number (1) is stamped into the
elevated part of the right rear section of the
engine.

Starting Serial Nurﬁber:

XT600......ocvvvivnvnnnn. 2KF-000101
XT600. . ....veeiininnnnns 2NF-000101
NOTE:

*The first three digits of these numbers are for
model identifications; the remaining digits are
the unit production number.

* Designs and specifications are subject to change
without notice.

11



IMPORTANT INFORMATION ﬁq‘% >

1-2

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

PREPARATION FOR REMOVAL AND

DISASSEMBLY

1. Remove all dirt, mud, dust, and foreign
material before removing and disasseming.

2. Use proper tools and cleaning equipment.
Refer to "SPECIAL TOOL.”

3. When disassembling the motorcycle, keep
mated parts together. This includes gears,
cylinders, pistons, and other mated parts that
have been “mated”’ through normal wear.
Mated parts must be reused as an assembly
or replaced.

4. During the motorcycle disassembly, clean all
parts and place them in trays in the order of
disassembly. This will speed up assembly time
and help assure that all parts are correctly rein-
stalled.

5. Keep away from fire.




IMPORTANT INFORMATION Eﬁ:’g I

ALL REPLACEMENT PARTS
1. Use only genuine Yamaha parts for all replace-
ments. Use oil and/or grease recommended
by Yamaha for assembly and adjustment.
Other brands may be similar in function and
appearance, but inferior in quality.

GASKETS, OIL SEALS, AND O-RINGS
1. All gaskets, seals and O-rings should be
replaced when an engine is overhauled. All
gasket surfaces, oil seal lips and O-rings must
be cleaned.

2. Properly oil all mating parts and bearings dur-
ing reassembly. Apply grease to the oil seal
lips.

LOCK WASHERS/PLATES AND COTTER
PINS
1. All lock washers/Plates (1) and cotter pins
must be replaced when they are removed.
Lock tab(s) should be bent along the bolt or
nut flat(s} after the bolt or nut has been
properly tightened.

300-000

BEARINGS AND OIL SEALS

1 1. Install the bearing(s) and oil seal(s) with their
manufacturer’s marks or numbers facing out-
ward. (In other words, the stamped letters
must be on the side exposed to view.) When

installing oil seal(s), apply a light coating of
light-weight lithium base grease to the seal
lip(s). Qil the bearings liberally when installing.

LN

T
NN

7

300-003

@ Oil seal

Do not use compressed air to spin the bear-
ings dry. This causes damage to the bearing
surfaces.

(1) Bearing

300-002

1-3



SPECIAL TOOLS &%’g )

1-4

CIRCLIPS

1. All circlips should be inspected carefully be-
fore reassembly. Always replace piston pin
clips after one use. Replace distorted circlips.
When installing a circlip (1), make sure that
the sharp-edged corner (2) is positioned op-
posite to the thrust (3) it receives. See the
sectional view.

@ Shaft
SPECIAL TOOLS

The proper special tools are necessary for com-
plete and accurate tune-up and assembly. Using
the correct special tool will help prevent damage
caused by the use of improper tools or improvised
techniques.

FOR TUNE UP
1. Inductive Timing Light
P/N. 90890-03109

This tool is necessary for adjusting ignition timing.

2. Fuel Level Gauge
P/N. 90890-01312

This gauge is used to measure the fuel level in
the float chamber.

3. Inductive Tachometer
P/N. 90890-03113

This tool is needed for detecting engine rpm.




SPECIAL TOOLS ﬁi\l'f:lg )

4. Compression Gauge

P/N. 90890-03081— (1)

Adapter (M12)

P/N. 90890-04082— (2)
These gauges are used to measure the engine
compression.

5. Valve Adjusting Tool

P/N. 90890-01311
This tool is necessary for adjusting the valve
clearance.

(

FOR ENGINE SERVICE
1. Universal Clutch Holder
P/N. 90890-04086 .
This tool is used to hold the clutch when remov-
ing or installing the clutch boss locknut.

2. Crankcase Separator
P/N. 90890-01135
This tool is necessary to separate the crankcase.

3. Valve Spring Compressor
P/N. 90890-04019
This tool is needed to remove and install the valve
assembilies.

1-5



SPECIAL TOOLS |(13\|||E:I2|) G

1-6

4. Valve Guide Remover (7 mm)
P/N. 90890-01225
This too! is used to remove the valve guides.

5. Valve Guide Reamer (7 mm)
P/N. 90890-01227
This tool is used to rebore the new valve guide.

6. Valve Guide Installer
P/N. 90890-04017
This tool is needed to install the valve guides

properly.

7. Valve Seat Cutter Set
P/N. YM-91043
This tool is needed to resurface the valve seat.

8. Piston Pin Puller
P/N. 90890-01304
This tool is used to remove the piston pin.



SPECIAL TOOLS ,‘,3\,',5:'2', O

1-7

9. Slide Hammer Bolt
P/N. 90890-01083— (1)
Weight
P/N. 90890-01084— (2)

10. Crankshaft Installer Pot
P/N. 90890-01274— (1)
Crankshaft Installer Bolt
P/N. 90890-01275— (2)

11. Adapter #10 (M14)
P/N. 90890-04059
This tool is used to install the crankshaft.

12. Crank Pot Spacer
P/N. 90890-04081
This tool is used to install the crankshaft.

13. Rotor Holder

P/N. 90890-01701
This tool is used to hold the rotor when remov-
ing or installing the rotor securing nut.



SPECIAL TOOLS .‘,"‘\,E'E’, IS

1-8

14. Rotor Puller
P/N. 90890-01362
This tool is used to remove the C.D.I. rotor.

15. Yamaha Bond No. 1215

P/N. 90890-85505
This sealant (bond) is used for crankcase mating
surfaces, etc.

FOR CHASSIS SERVICE
1. T-Handle
P/N. 90890-01326 — (1)
Damper Rod Holder 27 mm
P/N. 90890-01388— (2)
This tool is used to loosen and tighten the front
fork cylinder holding bolt.

2. Front Fork Seal Driver Weight
P/N. 90890-01367— (1)
Adapter
P/N. 90890-01381— (2)

3. Ring Nut Wrench |
P/N. 90890-01403

This tool is used to loosen and tighten the steer-

ing ring nut.



SPECIAL TOOLS ffﬁ:‘é‘, 3

FOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
1. Electro Tester
P/N. 908390-03021
This instrument is necessary for checking the ig-
nition system components.

2. Pocket Tester
P/N. 90890-03112
This instrument is invaluable for checking the elec-
trical system.

1-9



GEN
INFO




ENERAL SPECIFICATIONS $
G |:>“PEC

SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

27

(

(G
(D
(N

):  For Germany
): For Denmark
):  For Norway

(Sw): For Sweden

E):  For England

With Oil and Full Fuel Tank

‘Model XT600
Model Code Number: 2KF 2NF
Engine Starting Number: 2KF-000101 2NF-(
)00101
Frame Starting Number: 2KF-000101 2NF-(
- - )00101
Dimensions:
Overall Length 2,210 mm (87.0 in) :
2,290 mm (90.2 in) (G) (D) (N)
Overall Width 885 mm (34.8 in) (Sw)
Overall Height 1,230 mm (48.4 in)
Seat Height 885 mm (34.8 in)
Wheelbase 1,440 mm (56.7 in)
Minimum Ground Clearance 265 mm (10.4 in)
Basic Weight:

153 kg (337 Ib)

Minimum Turning Radius:

2,200 mm (86.6 in)

Engine:

Engine Type

Cylinder Arrangement
Displacement

Bore X Stroke
Compression Ratio
Compression Pressure

Standard
Starting System

Air cooled 4-stroke, SOHC
Forward inclined single cylinder
595 cm®

95x 84 mm (3.74x3.31 in)
85:1

1,100 kPa (11 kg/cm? 156 psi)
Kick starter

Lubrication System:
Type
Engine Qil Type

Qil Capacity:
Periodic Qil Change
With Oil Filter Replacement
Total Amount

Oil Tank Capacity

Dry sump
SAE 20W40 type SE motor oil ¢
type SE motor oil

2.0 L (1.8 Imp qt, 2.1 US qt)
21L (1.9 Imp qt, 2.2 US qt)
2.4 L (2.1 Imp qt, 2.5 US qt)
1.7 L (1.5 Imp qt, 1.8 US qt)

Air Filter:

Type
Qil Type

or SAE 10W30

Wet type element
Foam-air-filter oil or SAE 10W3(

) motor oil

2-1



GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS SPEC @y

Model XT600
Fuel:
Type Regular gasoline
Fuel Tank Capacity 13.0 L (2.9 Imp gal, 3.4 US gal)
Fuel Reserve Amount 2.0 L (0.4 Imp gal, 0.5 US gal)
Carburetor:
Type/Quantity Y27PV/1 pc.
Manufacturer TEIKEI
Spark Plug:
Type/Plug Gap DR7ES/0.6~0.7 mm (0.024 ~0.028 i
DPR7EA-9/0.8~0.9 mm (0.031~0.0N)
DPRSEA-9/0.8~0.9 mm (0.031~0.035 in)
Manufacturer N.G.K. 35 in)
Clutch:
Type Wet, multiple-disc
Transmission:
Type Constant mesh b-speed
Operation ' Left foot operation
Primary Reduction System Spur gear
Primary Reduction Ratio 74/31 (2.387)
Secondary Reduction System Chain drive
Secondary Reduction Ratio 39/15 (2.600) .....coun (2KF)
40/15 (2.677) ......... (2NF)
Gear Ratio: 1st | 31/12 (2.583)

2nd | 27/17 (1.588)
3rd | 24/20 (1.200)
4th | 21/22 (0.954)
5th | 19/24 (0.792)

Chassis:
Frame Type Diamond
Caster Angle 27.25°
27.12° (This is for ““4.00S18-4PR" re
in Germany only.) :ar tire used
Trail 109 mm (4.29 in)
107 mm (4.21 in) (This is for "'4.00S
rear tire used in Germany only.)  18-4PR”
Tire: Except for Germany For G
Type With tube . SHI
Size: Front | 3.00S21-4PR —
Rear | 4.60S18-4PR 4.00S18-41
4.60S18-4FR
Manufacturer: Front | BRIDGESTONE (TW25) | « °R
DUNLOP (K850A) £=
Rear | BRIDGESTONE (TW26) | «
DUNLOP (K850A) —

2-2




GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS | SPEC }9?
Model XT600
Tire Pressure (Cold tire):
Maximum Load* 202 kg (445 Ib)
Cold Tire Pressure Front Rear
} 150 kPa 150 kPa
Wi 't 90 ket 1196 1b] loud (1.5 kg/cm?, 21 psi) | (1.5 kg/cm?, 21 psi)
. § 150 kPa 180 kPa
90 kg {198 Ib) ~Maximum load (1.5 kg/em?, 21 psi) | (1.8 kg/cm?, 26 psi)
» 100 kPa 100 kPa
Oil-rane wdnig (1.0 kg/cm?, 14 psi) | (1.0 kg/cm?, 14 psi)
e e 150 kPa 150 kPa
'gh Speed riding (1.5 kg/cm?, 21 psi) | (1.5 kg/cm?, 21 psi)

*Load is total weight of cargo, rider, passenger, and accessories.

Brake:
Front Brake Type
Front Brake Operation
Rear Brake Type
Rear Brake Operation

Single disc brake
Right hand operation
Single disc brake
Right foot operation

Suspension:

Front Telescopic fork

Rear Swingarm (New Monocross)
Shock Absorber:

Front Coil— Air spring/Qil damper

Rear Coil— Gas spring/Qil damper
Wheel Travel:

Front 255 mm (10.0 in)

Rear 235 mm (9.3 in)
Electrical:

Ignition System C.D.I.

Generator System
Battery Type
Battery Capacity
Headlight Type

GM4A-3B or FB4L-B
12V, 4AH
Quartz bulb (Halogen)

A.C. magneto generator

Bulb Wattage (Quantity):
‘Headlight

Tail/Brake Light
- Flasher Light

Aucxiliary Light

Meter Light

“NEUTRAL" indicator Light
"HIGH BEAM" indicator Light
“TURN" indicator Light

12V 60W/55W (1 pc.)
12V BW/21W (1 pc.)
12V 21W (4 pcs.)

12V 4W (1 pc.)

12V 3.4W (1 pc.) (E)
12V 3.4W (2 pcs.)
12V 3.4W (1 pc.)

12V 3.4W (1 pc.)

12V 3.4W (1 pc.)

2-3




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION

SPEC

7

MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS

ENGINE

Model

XT600

Cylinder Head:

Camshaft Runout Limit

Warp Limit " N 0.03 mm (0.0012 in)
E ) > * Lines indicate straightedge measurement.
p y Y
Cylinder:
Bore Size 94.97 ~95.02 mm (3.739~3.741 in)
<Wear Limit> ' | <95.1 mm (3.744 in) >
Measuring Point @ = 40 mm (1.6 in)
L
Camshaft:
Drive Method Chain drive (Left)
Camshaft Outside Diameter 22.967 ~22.980 mm (0.904 ~0.905 in)
Shaft-to-cap Clearance 0.020~0.054 mm (0.0008 ~0.0021 in)
Cam Dimensions < F
Intake A" 36.52~36.62 mm (1.438~1.442 in)
“B"” A 30.01~30.11 mm (1.181~1.185 in)
e 6.51 mm (0.256 in) .
Exhaust “A" 36.70~36.80 in (1.445~1.449 in)
“B"” \ 30.07~30.17 mm (1.184~1.188 in)
"“c B 6.63 mm (0.261 in)

0.03 mm (0.0012 in)

Cam Chain:
Cam Chain Type
Number of Links
Cam Chain Adjustment Method

75 — 010
126 Links
Automatic

Rocker Arm/Rocker Arm Shaft:
Rocker Arm Inside Diameter
Shaft Qutside Diameter
Arm-to-shaft Clearance

12.000~12.018 mm (0.472~0.473 in)
11.976 ~11.991 mm (0.471~0.472 in)
0.009 ~0.042 mm (0.0003 ~0.002 in)

Valve, Valve Seat, Valve Guide:
Valve Clearance (Cold):
Intake
Exhaust

0.07~0.12 mm (0.003 ~0.005 in)
0.12~0.17 mm (0.005~0.007 in)

2-4




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION | SPEC Q?
Model XT600
Valve Dimensions: Intake Exhaust
“A'" Head Diameter 36.9~37.1 mm 31.9~32.1 mm
(1.45~1.46 in) (1.25~1.26 in)
“B' Face Width 2.26 mm -
(0.09 in)
“C" Seat Width 1.0~1.2 mm -
(0.04~0.05 in)
D" Margin Thickness 1.0~1.4 mm 0.8~1.2 mm
{0.04~0.06 in) (0.03~0.05 in)
e ‘kE np
Stem Outside Diameter:
Intake 6.975~6.990 mm (0.274~0.275 in)
Exhaust 6.955~6.970 mm (0.273~0.274 in)
Guide Inside Diameter:
Intake 7.000~7.012 mm (0.275~0.276 in)
Exhaust 7.000~7.012 mm (0.275~0.276 in)
Stem-to-guide Clearance:
Intake 0.010~0.037 mm (0.0004 ~0.001 in)
Exhaust 0.030 ~0.057 mm (0.001~0.002 in)

Stem Runout Limit
Valve Seat Width:

0.01 mm (0.0004 in)

Intake 1.0~1.2 mm (0.04~0.05 in)
Exhaust 1.0~1.2 mm (0.04~0.05 in)
Valve Spring: Inner Spring Outer Spring
Free Length:
Intake 40.1 mm (1.58 in) 43.8 mm (1.72 in)
Exhaust 40.1 mm (1.58 in) 43.8 mm (1.72 in)
Set Length (Valve Closed):
Intake 22.7 mm (0.89 in) 34.2 mm (1.35 in)
Exhaust 22.7 mm (0.89 in) 34.2 mm (1.35 in)
Direction of winding
(Top View) Clockwise Counterclockwise
Tilt Limit: C O
Intake 2.5°/1.7 mm (0.07 in) —
Exhaust 2.56°/1.7 mm (0.07 in) | «

2-5




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION |SPEC

£

Model

XT600

Piston:
Piston Size “D"
Measureing Point “'H"”’

Over Size 2nd = .
Over Size 4th

Piston Off-set

Piston Off-set Direction

Piston-to-cylinder Clearance
< Limit>

94.915~94,965 mm (3.737~3.739 in)
5.0 mm (0.20 in)

95.5 mm (3.760 in)
96.0 mm (3.780 in)

2.0 mm (0.08 in)

Intake side

0.045~0.065 mm (0.002~ 0.003 in)
<0.1 mm (0.004 in) >

Piston Ring:
Type: _
Top Ring Barrel
2nd Ring Plain
Dimensions (B X T):
Top Ring ) g B=1.2 mm (0.047 in)
T ]' T=3.8 mm (0.150 in)
2nd Ring IB B=1.2 mm (0.047 in)
T | T=3.8 mm (0.150 in)
Qil Ring EIB B=2.5 mm (0.098 in)
—— T=3.4 mm (0.134 in)
. LT
End Gap (Installed):
Top Ring 0.30~0.45 mm (0.012~0.018 in)
2nd Ring 0.30~0.45 mm (0.012~0.018 in)
Oil Ring 0.20~0.70 mm (0.008 ~0.028 in)
Side Clearance (Installed):
Top Ring 0.04~0.08 mm (0.002~0.003 in)
2nd Ring 0.03~0.07 mm (0.001~0.003 in)
Crankshaft: F.
Crank Width A" 74.95~75.00 mm (2.950 ~2.953 in)
Runout Limit “C" 0.03 mm (0.0012 in)
Big End Side 0.25~0.75 mm (0.010~0.030 in)
Clearance ‘D"’ 9
Small End g 0.8~1.0 mm (0.031~0.039 in)

Free Play "F"'
Al

A

2-6




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION | SPEC }5?
Model XT600
Balancer:
Drive Method Spur gear
Clutch:
Friction Plate:
Thickness 2.72~2.88 mm (0.107 ~0.113 in)
Quantity 6 pcs.
Wear Limit 2.6 mm (0.102 in)
Friction Plate:
Thickness 2.94~3.06 mm (0.116~0.120 in)
Quantity 2 pcs.
Wear Limit 2.8 mm (0.110 in)
Clutch Plate:
Thickness 1.2 mm (0.047 in)
Quantity 7 pcs.
Warp Limit 0.2 mm (0.008 in)

Clutch Spring:

Free Length

Quantity

Minimum Free Length
Clutch Housing:

Thrust Clearance
Clutch Release Method

34.6 mm (1.362 in)
5 pcs.
32.6 mm (1.283 in)

0.070~0.071 mm (0.003 in)
inner push, cam push

Transmission:

Main Axle Runout Limit

Drive Axle Runout Limit

0.08 mm (0.003 in)
0.08 mm (0.003 in)

Shifter:

Type Cam drum and guide bar
Kick Starter:

Type Ratchet type

Decompression Device:
Type

Kick synchronous

Carburetor:

I. D. Mark
Main Jet
Primary Carburetor
Secondary Carburetor
Main Air Jet
Primary Carburetor
Secondary Carburetor

(M.J.)

(M.A.J.)

For 2KF For 2NF
2KF 10 2KF 00
#1256, #135 (G) #138
#120 —
¢0.9 &=
¢0.9 =

2-7




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION | SPEC ;9?
Model XT600
For 2KF For 2NF
Jet Needle (J.N.)
Primary Carburetor 5C41—4/5 5C42—3/5
5C42—3/5 (G)
Secondary Carburetor 5X74—3/5 5X74—4/5
5X74—4/5 (G)
Needle Jet (N.J.) | $2.6 -
Cutaway (C.A.) | b5 «
Pilot Outlet (P.O.) | 0.8 —
Pilot Jet (P.J.) | #46, #48 (G) #48
Bypass 1 (B.P.1) | $1.0 =
Pilot Screw (P.S.) | 1 and 1/2 turns out 3 turns out
3 turns out (G)
Valve Seat Size (V.S.) | 2.6 “
Starter Jet (G.S.) | #76 —
Fuel Level (F.L.) | 5.0~7.0 mm -
(0.20~0.28 in)
Float Height (F.H.) | 25.0~27.0 mm 5
(0.98~1.06 in)
Engine Idle Speed 1,250~ 1,350 r/min -

Lubrication System:
Qil Filter:
Type
Qil Pump:
Type
Tip Clearance
Side Clearance
Bypass Valve Setting Pressure
Relief Valve Operating Pressure
Oil Pressure
Pressure Checking Location

Paper type

Trochoid type
0.12 mm (0.005 in)

0.03~0.08 mm (0.001~0.003 in)

80~ 120 kPa (0.8~1.2 kg/cm?, 11~17 psi)
80~ 120 kPa (0.8~1.2 kg/cm?, 11~17 psi)
13 kPa (0.13 kg/cm?, 1.8 psi) at 1,300 r/min

Qil cleaner chamber

2-8




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION

SPEC

£7

Model

XT600

Tightening torque:

Tightening torque

Part to be tightened Thread size Remarks
Nm | mekg | ftelb
Cylinder head

Flange bolt M8 x1.25 29 2.9 21

Stud bolt M10x1.25 20 2.0 14

Hexagon socket head bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2

Stud bolt M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
Spark plug M12x 1.25 18 1.8 13
Cylinder head cover

Hexagon socket head bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Tappet cover (Intake)

Hexagon socket head bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Tappet cover (Exhaust) M32x 1.5 12 1.2 8.7
Gear unit (Tachometer)

Hexagon socket head bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2

Flat head screw M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
Cylinder

Cap nut M8 x1.25 22 2.2 16

Nut M10x 1.25 42 4.2 30

Hexagon nut M10x1.25 42 4.2 30

Hexagon socket head bolt M6 % 1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Balancer gear

Hexagon nut M16x 1.0 60 6.0 43
Rotor (A.C. magneto)

Hexagon nut M14x% 1.5 90 9.0 65
Locknut (Valve clearance adjuster)

Hexagon nut M6 x1.0 14 1.4 10
Cam sprocket

Flange bolt M7 %x1.0 20 2.0 14
Cam chain tensioner

Hexagon socket head bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2

Blind plug M16x 1.0 20 2.0 14
Decompression cam

Flange bholt M6 x1.0 8 0.8 5.8
Rocker arm shaft
‘Hexagon socket head bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Oil pump

Hexagon socket head bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Oil strainer

Panhead screw M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
Drain plug (crankcase) M14x 1.5 30 3.0 22
Qil cleaner cover

Hexagon socket head bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2

Screw M5 x0.8 5 0.5 3.6

2-9




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION |SPEC 597
Model XT600
Tightening torque
Part to be tightened Thread size Remarks
Nm | mekg | ftelb

Oil hose

Hexagon socket head bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2

Union nut M16x 1.5 50 5.0 36
Carburetor joint

Bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Clamp (Carburetor joint)

Screw M4 x0.7 2 0.2 1.4
Air filter case

Flange bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2

Exhaust pipe

Flange nut M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2

Exhaust pipe protector |
Bind head screw M6 x1.0 7 0.7 | 5.1 E
Muffler protector |
Bind head screw M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1 B
Band (Exhaust pipe and muffler)

Flange bolt M8 x1.25 - 20 2.0 14

Muffler

Flange bolt M8 x1.256 40 4.0 29
Crankcase

Hexagon socket head bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2

Stud bolt M10x 1.25 20 2.0 14

Clamp (C.D.l. magneto lead) L

Panhead screw M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
Crankcase cover (Right)

Hexagon socket head bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Crankcase cover (Left)

Hexagon socket head bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2

Stopper plate (Bearing) A

Flat head screw M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1 B
Ratchet wheel guide

Hexagon bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Decompression lever

Hexagon nut M6 x1.0 8 0.8 5.8

Kick crank

Hexagon bolt M8 x1.25 20 2.0 14

Panhead screw M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
Pressure plate

Flange holt M6 x1.0 8 0.8 5.8
Clutch boss

Hexagon nut M20x 1.0 90 9.0 65
Primary drive gear

Hexagon nut M20x 1.0 120 | 12.0 85

2-10




Crankcase

MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION |SPEC 59?
Model XT600
Tightening torque
Part to be tightened Thread size Remarks
Nm | mekg | ftelb

Push lever

Panhead screw M8 x1.0 12 1.2 8.7
Push rod

Hexagon nut M6 x1.0 8 0.8 5.8
Drive sprocket

Hexagon nut M18x1.0 110 | 11.0 | 80
Stopper plate (Oil seal)

Hexagon bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Stopper lever :

Bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Change pedal

Hexagon bolt M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Stator caoll \

Panhead screw - M6 x1.0 7 | 07 | 5.4 B
Pickup coil _ 1

Panhead screw M6 x 1.0 7 |07 |51 | B
Neutral switch M10x 1.25 20 2.0 14
Tightening sequence:
_Cylinder head 4@

©)

2-11




MAINTENANCE SPECIEICATION | SPEC 53’?

CHASSIS

Model

XT600

Steering System:
Bearing Type

Taper roller bearing

Front Suspension:
Front Fork Travel
Fork Spring Free Length
< Minimum _Free Length>
Spring Rate (K1)
Stroke (K1)
Optional Spring
Qil Capacity
Oil Level

Qil Grade

Enclosed Air Pressure:
Standard
Minimum ~ Maximum

255 mm (10.0 in)

414.5 mm (16.3 in)

<410.0 mm (16.1 in) >

4.6 N/mm (0.46 kg/mm, 25.3 Ib/in)
0.0~255.0 mm (0.0~ 10.04 in)

No

537 cm® (18.9 Imp oz, 18.1 US oz)
140 mm (5.51 in)

From top of inner tube fully compressed without
spring

Fork oil 10W or equivalent

Zero kPa (Zero kg/cm?, Zero psi)
Zero ~ 100 kPa (Zero ~ 1.0 kg/cm?, Zero ~ 14 psi)

Rear Suspension:
Shock Absorber Travel
Spring Free Length
Fitting Length
Spring Rate (K1)
Stroke (K1)

Optional Spring
Enclosed Gas P.cssure

82 mm (3.2 in)

253.56 mm (10.0 in)

2415 mm (9.5 in)

100 N/vam (10.0 kg/mm, 551 Ib/in)
0.0~82.0 mm (0.0~3.2 in)

No

1,500 kPa (15 kg/cm?, 213 psi)

Swinzsarm:
Free Play Limit

Side Clearance

1.0 mm (0.039 in) at swingarm end
Move swingarm end side to side.
0.4~0.7 mm (0.016 ~0.027 in) at swingarm pivot

Front Wheel:
Type
Rim Size
Rim Material
Rim Runout Limit:
Vertical
Lateral

Spoke wheel
1.60x 21
Aluminum

2.0 mm (0.079 in)
2.0 mm (0.079 in)

212




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION | SPEC }‘37

Model XT600
Rear Wheel:
Type Spoke wheel
Rim Size MT2.50x 18
Rim Material Aluminum
Rim Runout Limit:
Vertical 2.0 mm (0.079 in)
Lateral 2.0 mm (0.079 in)
Drive Chain:
Type/Manufacturer 520 VC/DAIDO
Number of Links 102
Chain Slack 30~40 mm (1.18~1.57 in)

Front Disc Brake:
Type
Disc Outside Diameter
Disc Thickness
Pad Thickness
<Wear Limit>
Master Cylinder Inside Diameter

Single

267 mm (10.5 in)
4.0 mm (0.16 in)

6.8 mm (0.27 in)
<0.8 mm (0.03 in)>
12.7 mm (0.5 in)

Caliper Cylinder Inside Diameter 38.1 mm (1.5 in)
Brake Fluid Type DOT No. 3

Rear Disc Brake:
Type Single
Disc Qutside Diameter 220 mm (8.66 in)
Thickness 5.0 mm (0.20 in)
Pad Thickness 6.0 mm (0.24 in)

<Wear Limit>
Master Cylinder Inside Diameter
Caliper Cylinder Inside Diameter
Brake Fluid Type

<0.8 mm (0.03 in)>
12.7 mm (0.5 in)
34.9 mm (1.37 in)
DOT No. 4

Brake Lever and Pedal:
Brake Lever Free Play

Brake Pedal Position

2.0~5.0 mm (0.08~0.20 in)
At end of brake lever.
5.0~10.0 mm (0.20~0.40 in)
Below top of footrest.

Clutch Lever and Throttle Grip:
Clutch Lever Free Play

Throttle Cable Free Play

2.0~3.0 mm (0.08~0.12 in)
At pivot of clutch lever.
2.0~5.0 mm (0.08~0.20 in)
At grip flange.

2-13




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION

SPEC

£

Viodel

XT600

Tightening torque:

Part to

Tightening torque

Front fork/Handlebar
Handle crown and if
Handle crown and siner tube
Handlebar
Steering shaft and r

Clamp (Front brake

Master cylinder cap hose)
Headlight stay and | {Front brake)
Headlight stay and lower bracket
Lower bracket and headlight
Cap bolt (Front forifront fork
Damper rod and out)

Handlebar holder (Lter tube
Cable holder (Speec-ower)

Engine mount:
Engine stay (Front)
Engine stay (Front) and frame
Engine stay (Upperjand engine
Engine stay (Upper] and frame
Engine (Rear) and fl and engine
Engine protector anf@me

Rear shock absorber/d frame
Pivot shaft
Swingarm and relay
Relay «m and coni’ @rm
connecting rod and€cting rod
Rear shock absorbd frame
Chain tensioner
Chain case and swi
Chain protector andlgarm
Chain guide and swl swingarm
Bolt (at swingarm ¢ingarm

Front wheel/Rear wtnd)

Front wheel axle arieel:

Rear wheel axle andd nut
Front axle holder
Brake caliper (Front
Brake caliper (Rear}) @and front fork
Bracket and swingd and bracket

be tightened Thread size Remarks
Nm | mekg | ftelb
M8 x1.25 23 2.3 17
iteering shaft M14x 1.25 95 9.5 68
M8 x1.25 20 2.0 14
ing nut M25x1.0 6 0.6 4.3 | Refer to
“NOTE"”
M8 x1.25 10 1.0 | 7.2
M4 x0.7 2 0.2 1.4
M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
M8 x1.25 23 2.3 17
M38x 1.0 23 2.3 17
M14x 1.5 62 | 6.2 | 45 o)
M10x1.25 30 3.0 22
lometer cable) M5 x0.8 1 0.1 0.7
M10x 1.25 64 6.4 46
M10x 1.25 64 6.4 46
M10x 1.25 64 6.4 46
M10x1.25 G4 6.4 46
A0 x 1.25 64 6.4 46
M6 x1.0 10 1.0 |'7.2
[Swing=ri<:
M14x 1.5 85 8.5 61
M12x1.25 59 5.9 43
M10x 1.25 32 3.2 23
M10x 1.25 32 3.2 23
r and frame M12x 1.25 59 5.9 43
M8 x1.25 23 2.3 17
M6 x1.0 4 04 | 29
M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
M6 x1.0 3 0.3 2.2
M14x 1.6 110 | 11.0 | 80
1 nut M16x 1.5 90 9.0 65
M6 %x1.0 8 0.8 b.8
M10x 1.25 35 3.6 25
M10x 1.25 35 3.5 25
irm M10x 1.25 45 4.5 32

2-14




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION |SPEC }9?

Model XT600
Tightening torque
Part to be tightened Thread size Remarks
Nm | mekg | ftelb
Footrest/Pedal/Stand:
Sidestand and frame M10x1.25 40 4.0 29
Rear brake switch and frame M6 x1.0 4 0.4 2.9
Footrest (For rider) and frame M10x 1.25 45 4.5 32
Footrest (For passenger) and frame M8 x1.25 20 2.0 14
Master cylinder (Rear brake) and frame M8 x1.25 20 2.0 14
Reservoir tank (Rear brake) and frame M6 x1.0 4 0.4 2.9
Tank/Seat/Cover/Fender:
License bracket —M6 x1.0 5 0.5 3.6
Rear reflector M5 x0.8 4 0.4 2.9
Oil tank and oil hose M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Drain bolt (Qil tank) M8 x1.25 18 1.8 13
Helmet holder and frame M6 x1.0 4 0.4 2.9
Seat and frame M6 x1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Front fender and lower bracket M6 % 1.0 7 0.7 5.1
Rear fender M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
Clamp and battery box M6 x1.0 5 0.5 3.6
Relay stay and battery box M6 x1.0 5 0.5 3.6
Side cover and frame M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
Meter/Horn/Main switch:
Meter and handle crown M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
Horn and lower bracket M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
Main switch and handle crown M6 x1.0 7 0.7 5.1
NOTE:

1. First, tighten the ring nut approximately 38 Nm (3.8 m<kg, 27 ft<Ib) by using the torque wrench,
then loosen the ring nut one turn.
2. Retighten the ring nut to specification.

2-15



MAINTENANCE SPECIFIcATION |SPEC

ELECTRICAL

Model XT600

Voltage: 12V

Ignition System:

Ignition Timing (B.T.D.C.)
Advanced Timing (B.T.D.C.)
Advancer Type

12° at 1,200 r/min
36° at 4,500 r/min
Electrical Type

i
35-
30- \ 33.5~37.5° at 6,000 r/min
S
O 25
. 31.0~37.0° at 4,300 r/min
é 20
£ 11.0~17.0° at 2,100 r/min
E
S 157
=
=
10 .
10.5~13.5° at 1,200 r/min
B I,, 1.5~4.5° at 350 r/min
0 T T T T T T T T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Engine Speed (x 1,000 r/min)

G.D.L:
Magneto Model/Manufacturer
Pickup Coil Resistance
(Color)

Source Coil Resistance
{Color)
C.D.I. Unit Model/Manufacturer

5Y1-60/NIPPON DENSO

90~ 1309 at 20°C (68°F)
(Black/Yellow—Blue/Yellow)
90 ~ 1300 at 20°C (68°F)
(Black/Yellow— Green/White)
160 ~240Q at 20°C (68°F)
(Brown—Red)
2KF-60/NIPPON DENSO

Ignition Coil:
Model/Manufacturer
Minimum Spark Gap
Primary Coil Resistance
Secondary Coil Resistance

2KF-50/NIPPON DENSO
6.0 mm (0.24 in)
0.23~0.380 at 20°C (68°F)
3.4~5.2 kQ at 20°C (68°F)

2-16




Spark Plug Cap:
Type
Resistance

Charging System:
Type

Flywheel Magneto:
Model/Manufactur
Charging Output:
Minimum
Maximum

Charging Coil Resis
(Color)

Voltage Regulator/R
Model/Manufactur
Voltage Regulator:

Type

No Load Regula
Rectifier:

Capacity

Withstand Voltag

Battery:
Specific Gravity

Horn:
Type
Quantity
Model/Manufactur
Maximum Amperag

Flasher Relay:

Type
Model/Manufactur

Self Cancelling De
Flasher Frequency
Wattage

Circuit Breaker:

Type
Amperage for Indi




GENER}&

L TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS/

GENERAL TORQUE

DEFINITION OF UNITS

SPEC

2

SPECIFICATIONS

This chart specifies torque for sta

With Standard I.S-O. pitCh threadsndard fasteners General torque
cations for special components ol Torque specifi- A B specifications
included in the applicable sectior. 3ssemblies are (Nut). | (Bolt) Nm mekg | ftlb
To avoid warpage, tighten multi-lg of this book. rrg— pr— 6 0.6 13
ies in a crisscross fashion, in pro : - - :
blies in a cri . Profastener assem 2mm | 8mm | 15 15 1
until full torque is reached. U’gressive stages
g I i o 14 mm | 10 mm 30 3.0 22
specified, torque specifications Cyless otherwise
threads. Components should bg| for clean, dry 17 mm | 12 mm i = 10
perature. s+t VOB Tan 19 mm | 14 mm 85 “ 8.5 61
22 mm | 16 mm 130 13.0 94
\ S
A: Distance across flats
B: Outside thred diameter
DEFINITION OF UNITS
Unit Read
mm millil"neter Definition Measure
cm c?ntlmeter 10~ meter Length
kg kilogram 102 meter Length
N Newton 10° gram Weight
Nm Newton mete 1 kg x m/sec’ Force
mekg Meter kiloc_:ﬂ:l.r Nxm Terque
Pa Pascal m X kg Torque
N/mm Newton per r N/ Pressure
L , Liter nillimeter N/mm Spring rate
cm Cubic centim
t/min — Volume or capacity

Rotation per gter

minute

Engine speed

2-18




LUBRICATION POINTS AND

LUBRICATION POINTS AND LUE LUBRICANT TYPE | SPEC 53?

ENGINE

JRICANT TYPE

Lubrication Points (Part name)

Oil seal lips (All)

Bearing retainer

Lubricant Type

Crank pin

T

Connecting rod (Big end)

—iE

Piston and piston ring

—iE)

Boss (Balancer drive gear)

—iIE)

Piston pin

—-1]

Valve stem and valve guide

—iE)

Oil seal (Valve stem end)

——<I

Rocker arm shaft and rocker arm

—-||®

Cam and bearing (Camshaft)

—a(v)

Decompression camshaft

—-(I

Rotor and rotor housing (Oil pump)

—Q

Kick gear, Kick gear axle

—iE]

Kick idle gear and shaft (Kick idle gear)

—@

Kick crank boss

—i

Bearing (Decompression lever)

Push rod

-—qg

Primary driven gear and main axle

— ZaMas

Sliding gear (Transmission)

— 2 Sm

Free movement gear (Transmission)

—iE

Shift fork and guide bar

——4[

Shift cam and bearing (Shift cam)

——cl

Shift shaft

—iE

Crankcase mating surfaces

—i@

Mating surfaces (Cylinder head and cylinder he

—iE

Yamaha Bond No. 1215

iad cover)

Yamaha Bond No. 1215

-19




LUBRICATION POINTS AND LUBRICANT TYPE |SPEC

2

CHASSIS

Lubrication Points (Part name)

Lubricant Type

Gear unit (Speedometer)

:

:
;

Oil seal lips (All)

L
2

Wheel axle (Front wheel and rear wheel)

Rear wheel hub and clutch hub

Ly |L

Bush (Swingarm) and thrust cover __ad(Smy
Pivot shaft (Swingarm) T
Bushes (Rear shock absorber) TS
Bushes (Relay arm and connecting rod) _ SalSmy
Bearings (Relay arm and connecting rod) oS

Pivoting points (Brake pedal and change pedal)

Bearings (Steering head)

Right handlebar end

Pivoting points (Brake lever and clutch lever)

Clutch cable end

Pivoting point (Sidestand)

Bushes (Chain tensioner)

Grease nipple (Swingarm)

Grease nipple (Relay arm)

Grease nipple (Connecting arm)

R

2-20




LUBRICATION DIAGRAM | SPEC fg’?

A | FEED OIL

B | SCAVENGE OIL

LUBRICATION DIAGRAM

@ 0il tank
@ Oil strainer
@ Oil pump

2-21



LUBRICATION DIAGRAM | SPEC 5@37

(@) Camshaft
@ O0il cleaner

@ 0Oil pump

A | FEED OIL

B | SCAVENGE OIL

2-22



LUBRICATION DIAGRAM

SPEC

2

(@ Oil cleaner
@2 Crank pin
@ Main axle
(@ Drive axle
® Kick axle

A

FEED OIL

B | SCAVENGE OIL

2-23




@ Oil cleaner
@ Oil pump

@ Shift cam
@ Oil strainer

BETH
5 [ SCAVENGE oI




CABLE ROUTING

SPEC

2

CABLE ROUTING

(@ Flasher light lead (Left)

(@ Clutch cable

@ Band

@ Handlebar switch lead (Left)
® Main switch

(6 Handlebar switch lead (Right)
@ Front brake switch lead
Throttle cable

(@ Brake hose

HEEEEEESE)

Flasher light lead (Right)
Main switch lead
Tachometer lead
Tachometer cable

Horn

Wireharness

Horn lead

Speedometer cable
Speedometer lead

1 { 9
(o]
O\
,/ T ____.-_-_-’
ol S dllG O T EESSSS 9
©/ ’;’,c—'-ﬂ" Fay O ! ..‘:;1:‘;1\
@® ® @ G 8
9 8 @ @E) 1
N ]
o
\\\
- '
(D)
1 /®
6 //@
7
| &) O
{
3
i @

2-25




CABLE ROUTING

SPEC

£

Clutch cable

Brake hose

Holder

Speedometer cable
Throttle cable

Breather hose (Oil tank)
Breather hose (Crankcase)
Oil hose

C.D.l. magneto lead
Clamp

Qil hose

Breather hose (Battery)
Overflow hose (Carburetor)
Breather hose (Carburetor)
Sidestand switch

Band

e SCOSCOEOSS)

EENSSSEES

Flasher relay

Fuse

Wireharness

Fuel hose

Ignition coil
C.D.l. unit
Cable guide

Overflow hose (carburetor) and breather hose

(carburetor):
Clamp overflow hose and breather hose with
band and pass them between relay arm and
swingarm.




CABLE ROUTING

SPEC

£

() Throttle cable (@ Breather hose (Oil tank)
@ Band Tachometer cable
@ Clamp (9 Wireharness

(@) Rear brake switch (10 Cable guide
(® Decompression cable
(® Breather hose (Crankcase)

2-27




CABLE ROUTING

SPEC

@
@
@ Rectifier/Regulator

@ Sidestand switch lead
(®) Breather hose (Oil tank)
®) Wireharness

(@) Flasher light lead (Left)
Taillight lead

(9 Flasher light lead (Right)

i

——
-

{6@%000000]
| = et
|7

Iy

Iy

4

g

Y

?“’_"‘_'—‘;F_:‘::-ﬁ‘_‘z.}_)?jjf A U]

T

e N,
L
Q]
()

\

2-28




INTRODUCTION/PERIODIC MAINTENANCE/
LUBRICATION INTERVALS

INSP
ADJ

, PERIODIC INSPECTION AND ADJUSTMENT
INTRODUCTION
This chapter includes all information necessary to perform recommended inspections and adjustments.
These preventive maintenance procedures, if followed, will ensure more reliable vehicle operation and
a longer service life. The need for costly overhaul work will be greatly reduced. This information ap-
plies to vehicles already in service as well as new vehicles that are being prepared for sale. All service

technicians should be familiar with this entire chapter.

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE/LUBRICATION INTERVALS

Unit: km (mi)

EVERY
BREAK-IN
ITEM REMARKS 1,000 | 6000 | 12,000
(600) (4,000} or|(8,000) or
6 months |12 months
Valve clearance Check/Adjust valve clearance. O O O
Spark plug Check/Clean/Replace if necessary. O O O
Air filter Clean. Replace if necessary. O O
Carburetor Check/Adjust idle speed, starter operation. @) O O
Fuel line Check fuel hose for cracks or damage. O O
Engine oil Replace (Warm engine before draining). @ O O
Engine oil filter/ . . .
Oil strainer Replace filter element and clean oil strainer. @) O O
Brake Chgck gperatiqn/ﬂuid leakage/See NOTE./ o O
Adjust if necessary.
Clutch Check operation/Adjust if necessary. O O
Decompression S
system Check/Adjust if necessary. O O
Swingarm pivot/ Check swingarm assembly for looseness.
Swingarm Clean and lube.*** CHECK O &
Wheels Check balance/damage/runout/spoke tightness. O O
Wheel bearings Check bt_eanngs assembly for looseness/damage. O o)
Replace if damaged.
. . Check bearings assembly for looseness. Moderately
t
Steering bearing | "\ erv 24,000 (16,000) or 24 months.*** | CHECK gt
Front forks Check operation/oil leakage. O O
Slfs?cr)rf)r;?k Check operation/oil leakage. O @
Drive chain Check and adjust slack/alignment/clean/lube. EVERY 500 (300)
Fittings/Fasteners Check all chassis fittings and fasteners. O @) O
Sidestand switch Check operation. Clean or replace if necessary. @) O O
Check specific gravity.
Badleny Check breather pipe for proper operation. i O O

* XK,

Lithium base grease

3-1




PERIODIC MAINTENANCE/ [INSP | e
LUBRICATION INTERVALS [ oD

NOTE:
Brake system:
1. When disassembling the master cylinder or caliper cylinder, replace the brake fluid. Normally check
the brake fluid level and add the fluid as required.
2. We recommended that, on the inner parts of the master-cylinder and caliper cylinder, replace the

oil seals every two years.
3. We recommended that, replace the brake hoses every four years, or if cracked or damaged.

3-2



o INSP m
SEAT, FUEL TANK AND COVER [ ADJ

SEAT, FUEL TANK AND COVER

REMOVAL
1. Remove:
e Seat

2. Remove:
¢ Side cover

Left
Right

3. Remove:
e Air scoop

Left
Right

4. Turn the fuel cock to “OFF".

b. Disconnect:
*Fuel hose (1)

6. Remove:
eFuel tank

3-3



SEAT, FUEL TANK AND COVER/ [INSP
VALVE CLEARANCE ADJUSTMENT [ ADJ |5 &=

INSTALLATION
Reverse the "REMOVAL" procedure. Note the
following points.
1. Install:
eSide cover
e Seat

\ Bolt (Side Cover):

%b 7 Nm (0.7 m+kg, 5.1 ft-lb)
Bolt (Seat):

10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft-Ib)

ENGINE

VALVE CLEARANCE ADJUSTMENT

NOTE:

e The valve clearance must be adjusted when the
engine is cool to the touch.

e Adjust the valve clearance when the piston is
at the Top Dead Center (T.D.C.) on compres-
sion stroke.

1. Remove:
e Seat
° Air scoop
e Fuel tank
Refer to the “SEAT, FUEL TANK AND
COVER" section.

2. Remove:
eSpark plug (1)
e Tappet cover (2) (Intake)
e Tappet cover (3) (Exhaust)

34



INSP | ggra
ADJ | =

VALVE CLEARANCE ADJUSTMENT

3. Remove:

°Plug (1)
*Plug 2

4. Turn the crankshaft counterclockwise with a
wrench.

5. Align:
o"T" mark (1)
With stationary pointer (2).
‘NOTE:

Make sure the piston is at the T.D.C. on com- _
pression stroke.

6. Check:
eValve clearance
Out of specification— Adjust.

& Valve Clearance (Cold):
Intake:

0.07~0.12 mm (0.003 ~0.005 in)
Exhaust:

0.12~0.17 mm (0.005~0.007 in)

7. Adjust:
e\/alve clearance

Adjustment steps:
eLoosen the locknut (7).

elnsert a Feeler Gauge (2) between the ad-
juster end and the valve end.

3-5




<
w
O
=
<
o
<
wif
—
(&)
w
>
o
<
>




CAM CHAIN ADJUSTMENT/ |[INSP
IDLE SPEED ADJUSTMENT [TADJ

Und
g

9. Install:
eFuel tank
e Air scoop
e Seat

Bolt (Seat):

%,
10 Nm (1.0 m<kg, 7.2 ft-lb)

CAM CHAIN ADJUSTMENT
-Adjustment free.

IDLE SPEED ADJUSTMENT
1. Start the engine and let it warm up.
2. Attach:
eEngine Tachometer
To spark plug lead.

Engine Tachometer:
P/N. 90890-03113

3. Check:
eEngine idle speed
Out of specification— Adjust.

m Engine Idle Speed:
1,250 ~1,350 r/min

4, Adjust:
eEngine idle speed

Adjustment steps:
*Turn the throttle stop screw (1) in or out un-
til specified idle speed is obtained.

Turn in Idle speed becomes higher.

Turn out Idle speed becomes lower.

37




INSP 2
THROTTLE CABLE FREE PLAY ADJUSTMENT [ ADJ

3-8

NOTE:

After adjusting the engine idle speed, the throt-
tle cable free play should be adjusted.

THROTTLE CABLE FREE PLAY
ADJUSTMENT
NOTE:

Before adjusting the throttle cable free play, the
engine idle speed should be adjusted.

1. Remove:
eSeat
e Air scoop
e Fuel tank
Refer to the “SFEAT, FUEL TANK AND
COVER" section.

2. Check:
e Throttle cable free play (@)
Out of specification— Adjust.

Throttle Cable Free Play:
_ 2~5 mm (0.08~0.20 in)

3. Adjust:
e Throttle cable free play

Adjustment steps:

e oosen the locknuts (1) on the throttle cable
1 Q.

eTurn the adjuster (3) clockwise or counter-
clockwise until proper free play is obtained.




THROTTLE CABLE FREE PLAY ADJUSTMENT/ | INSP | g
SPARK PLUG INSPECTION [ Apj | 788

377-000

3-9

e|f the play is still incorrect after the adjuster
is loosened 5 mm (0.2 in), make an adjust-
ment with the adjuster (4) on the throttle ca-

ble 2 (B).

(® Locknuts

eTighten the locknuts.

4, Install:
eFuel tank
e Air scoop
e Seat

Bolt (Seat):

AN
& 10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft-lb)

SPARK PLUG INSPECTION
1. Remove:
eSeat
e Air scoop'
eFuel tank
Refer to the “SEAT, FUEL TANK AND
COVER" section.

2. Remove:
e Spark plug

3. Inspect:
e Spark plug type
Incorrect— Replace.

Standard Spark Plug:
DR7ES (N.G.K.), DPR7EA-9 (N.G.K.)
DPRSEA-9 (N.G.K.)

4. Inspect:
eElectrode (1)
Wear/Damage— Replace.
eInsulator (2)
Abnormal color—Replace.
Normal color is a medium-to-light tan color.




SPARK PLUG INSPECTION/ [JNSP
IGNITION TIMING CHECK a5 | EPdl

5. Clean the spark plug with a spark plug clean-
er or wire brush.
6. Measure:
*Plug gap @
Use a Wire Gauge or Feeler Gauge.
Out of specification—Regap.

Spark Plug Gap:
DR7ES
0.6~0.7 mm (0.024 ~0.028 in)
DPR7EA-9, DPRSEA-9
0.8~0.9 mm (0.031~0.035 in)

7. Tighten:
eSpark plug
Before installing a spark plug, clean the
gasket and plug surfaces.

\ Spark Plug:
& 18 Nm (1.8 m-kg, 13 ft-lb)

NOTE:
Finger-tighten the spark plug before torquing to
specification.

8. Install:
e Fuel tank
° Air scoop
°Seat

Bolt (Seat):

N
%@ 10 Nm (1.0 m<kg, 7.2 ft-1b)

IGNITION TIMING CHECK
1. Start the engine and let it warm up.

3-10



IGNITION TIMING CHECK IRISE

3-1

2. Remove:

*Plug (D

3. Attach:
°Engine Tachometer
*Timing Light
To spark plug lead.

V-

Engine Tachometer:
P/N. 90890-03113
Timing Light:
P/N. 90890-03109

4. Check:
e|gnition timing

Checking steps:
*Warm up the engine and let it at the speci-
fied speed.

Y

Engine Speed:
1,200 r/min

*Visually check the stationary pointer (1) to
verify it is within the required firing range (2)
indicated on the flywheel.

Incorrect firing range— Check timing plate
and/or pickup assembly (tightness damage).

5. Install:
°Plug
eFuel tank
° Air scoop
e Seat

™,

Bolt (Seat):
10 Nm (1.0 m<kg, 7.2 ft-lb)




DECOMP







| INSP )
COMPRESSION PRESSURE MEASUREMENT  ["A1 ]

5. Attach:
e Compression Gauge (1)
* Adapter (2)

%ﬁ * Compression Gauge:
P/N. 90890-03081
Adapter:
P/N. 90890-04082

6. Check:
e Compression pressure

Checking steps:

e Crank over the engine with the kick crank with
the throttle wide-open until the compression
reading on the gauge stabilizes.

WARNING:

When cranking the engine, ground all of
the spark plug lead to prevent sparking.

eCheck readings with specified levels (See
chart).

Compression Pressure (at Sea Level):
Standard:
1,100 kPa (11 kg/cm?, 156 psi)
Minimum:
900 kPa (9 kg/cm?, 128 psi)
Maximum:
1,200 kPa (12 kg/cm?, 171 psi)

e|f pressure falls below the minimum level:

1) Squirt a few drops of oil into the affected
cylinder.

2) Measure the compression again.

Compression Pressure
(with oil introduced into cylinder)

Reading Diagnosis

Higher than without | Worn or damaged
oil pistons

Defective ring(s),
valves, cylinder head

Same as without oil A .
gasket or piston is

possible.

Inspect cylinder head,
Above maximum valve surfaces, or
level piston crown for

carbon deposits.

3-14




INSP
ENGINE OIL LEVEL INSPECTION [ ApDJ | &=

7. Install:
e Spark plug
e Fuel tank
e Air scoop
e Seat

\ Spark Plug:

%@ 18 Nm (1.8 m-kg, 13 ft-lb)
Bolt (Seat):

10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft-lb)

ENGINE OIL LEVEL INSPECTION

1. Place the motorcycle on a level place.
NOTE:
Be sure the motorcycle is positioned straight up
and on both wheels.

2. Remove:
eSide cover (Left)
¢Qil tank cap (1)

3. Inspect:
e Qil level

Qil level should be between the maximum

(1) and minimum (2) marks.
NOTE:
When inspecting the oil level, do not screw the
oil level gauge into the oil tank. Insert the gauge
lightly.

Qil level is incorrect— Add the oil up to the
‘minimum level.

=

When the oil tank is empty, never start the
engine. '

.ﬂ) Recommended Oil:
SAE 20W40 Type SE Motor Oil
or SAE 10W30 Type SE Motor
Qil

3-15



ENGINE OIL LEVEL INSPECTION/ [ INSP | g

ENGINE OIL

REPLACEMENT [ ADJ

4. Start the engine and warm up until the oil
temperature rises to approximately 60°C
(140°F).

5. Idle.the engine more than 10 seconds while
keeping the motorcycle upright. Then stop
the engine and add the oil to the maximum
level.

"Never attempt to remove the oil tank cap just

after high speed operation. The heated oil
could spout out, causing danger. Wait until
the oil cools down to approximately 60°C
(140°F).

6. Install:

3-16

*Qil tank cap
eSide cover (Left)

ENGINE OIL REPLACEMENT
Engine Oil Replacement (Without Qil Filter)
1. Warm up the engine for several minutes, then

place a receptacle under the drain bolts.

2. Remove:
¢ Qil tank cap
e Drain bolt (1) (Qil tank)
*Drain bolt (2) (Crankcase)

3. Drain:
eEngine oil







ENGINE O

i)
<

eEngine ol

4. Remave:
¢ Qil filter cover (1)
o Oil filter

5. Inspect;
o Gasket (Each)
o Q-ring (1)
Damage— Replace.

8. Install:
o Qil tank cap

e Side cover (Left)

(de]

. Inspect:

o Qil level
Refer to the “ENGINE OIL LEVEL INSPEC-
TION™ section.

¢Qil pressure
Refer to the "OIL PRESSURE INSPEC-
TION" section.

o 0il leaks

Engine Oil Replacement {with Oil Filter)
1. Warm up the engine for several minutes, then
place a receptacle under the drain bolts.
2. Remove:
oQil tank cap
(1) {Qil tank)
t (2) {Crankcase)

ONezin e

eDrain bo

2 Drain:




INSP 2
ENGINE OIL REPLACEMENT [ ADJ

6. Install:
e Qil filter
e Qil filter cover
e Drain bolt (Crankcase)
eDrain bolt (Oil tank)

\J Bolt (Oil Filter Cover):
¥ 10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-Ib)
Drain Bolt (Qil Tank):
18 Nm (1.8 m+kg, 13 ft-lb)
Drain Bolt (Crankcase):
30 Nm (3.0 m-kg, 22 ft-Ib)

7. Fill:
eQil tank
e Crankcase

.@ Recommended Oil:
SAE 20W40 Type SE Motor Oil
or SAE 10W30 Type SE Motor Oil

Oil Quantity:
2.1L (1.9 Imp qt, 2.2 US qt)

°Do not allow foreign material to enter the
crankcase.

“¢Do not add any chemical additives. Engine
oil also lubricates the clutch and additives
could cause clutch slippage.

8. Install:
¢Qil tank cap
eSide cover (Left)

9. Inspect:
e Qil level
Refer to the “ENGINE OIL LEVEL INSPEC-
TION" section.

¢ Qil pressure
Refer to the “OIL PRESSURE INSPEC-

TION" section.
¢ il leaks

3-19



OIL PRESSURE INSPECTION/ [|NSP
CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT ["ADJ £7d

/T ey

3-20

Yﬁ Free Play:
2~3 mm (0.08~0.12 in)

OIL PRESSURE INSPECTION
1. Remove:
e Air bleed screw (1)
2. Start the engine and keep it idling for several
minutes.
3. Inspect:
¢ il condition of the bleed hole
Oil flows out—Qil pressure is good.
No oil comes out—Qil pressure is bad.

If no oil comes out after a lapse of one
minute, turn off the engine immediately so
it will not seize.

4. Tighten:
e Air bleed screw

Air Bleed Screw:

N
& 5 Nm (0.5 m+kg, 3.6 ft-Ib)

CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT
Cable Free Play Adjustment
1. Check:
e Clutch cable free play (@)
Out of specification— Adjust.

2. Adjust:
eClutch cable free play

Adjustment steps:

eLoosen the locknuts (7).

°Turn the adjusters (2) in or out until the
specified free play is obtained.




- | INSP
'CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT [AD] 2

Turn in Free play is increased.

Turn out Free play is decreased.

oTighten the locknuts.

NOTE:
The above procedure provides for maximum ca-
ble free play to allow for proper clutch actuating
mechanism adjustment.

Mechanism Adjustment
1. Loosen:
eLocknut (1)

2. Tighten:
e Adjuster (2)

3. Drain:
eEngine oil
Refer to the “ENGINE OIL REPLACEMENT"
section.

4. Remove:
eKick crank (1)
eCrankcase cover (2) (Right)
eFootrest (3) (Right)

5. Loosen:
eLocknut (1)

6. Push the push lever toward the front of the
engine with your finger until it stops.

7. Adjust:
°Free play
With the push lever in this position, turn the
adjuster (2) either in or out until the push
lever mark (3) and crankcase match mark
@) are aligned.
8. Tighten:
elocknut

\4{s Locknut:

8 Nm (0.8 m+kg, 5.8 ftelb)

3-21



CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT/AIR FILTER CLEANING

INSP

ADJ
9. Install:
eCrankcase cover (Right)
e Kick crank

* Screw (Crankcase Cover):
10 Nm (1.0 m«kg, 7.2 ft-lb)

™,

Bolt (Kick Crank):
20 Nm (2.0 m+kg, 14 ft-Ib)

10. Fill:
e Qil tank
eCrankcase
Refer to the “ENGINE OIL REPLACEMENT"
section.

11. Adjust:
eClutch cable free play
Refer to the ““Cable Free Play Adjustment”
section. '

AIR FILTER CLEANING
1. Remove:
e Side cover (Right)
eFilter case cover (1)

2. Remove:
eSet plate (1)
° Air filter element (2)



INSP
AIR FILTER CLEANING [ ppyj | Al

Never operate the engine with the air filter
element removed. This will allow unfiltered
‘air to enter, causing rapid wear and possi-
ble engine damage. Additionally, operation
without the filter element will affect carbu-
retor tuning with subsequent poor perfor-
mance and possible engine overheating.

3. Clean:
e Air filter element

Cleaning steps:
*Wash the element gently, but thoroughly in
solvent.

Never use low flash point solvents such as
gasoline to clean the element. Such sol-
vent may lead to a fire or explosion.

® Squeeze the excess solvent out of the element
and let dry.

Do not twist the element when squeezing
the element.

4, Inspect:
eElement
Damage— Replace.

5. Apply:

e Foam-air-filter oil or SAE 10W30 motor oil
Onto the element.

3-23



AIR FILTER CLEANING/ |INSP m
CARBURETOR JOINT INSPECTION ADJ

6. Squeeze out the excess oil.
NOTE:
The element should be wet but not dripping.

7. Install:
e Air filter element
eSet plate
NOTE:
When installing the element in its case, be sure
its sealing surface matches the sealing surface of
the case so there is no air leak.

8. Install:
eFilter case cover
e Side cover (Right)

CARBURETOR JOINT INSPECTION
1. Remove:
e Side cover (Right)

2. Inspect:
e Carburetor joint (1)
Crack/Damage— Replace.

\ Bolt (2) (Carburetor Joint):
%s 10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-Ib)
Screw (3) (Clamp):
2 Nm (0.2 m<kg, 1.4 ft-lb)

3-24



g )t o L)
4 N P \
e ‘ AL

|




FRONT BRAKE ADJUSTMENT/ [ INISP A
REAR BRAKE ADJUSTMENT ["ApDJ

CHASSIS

FRONT BRAKE ADJUSTMENT
1. Check:
*Brake lever free play (@)
Out of specification— Adjust.

Free Play:
2~5 mm (0.08~0.20 in)

2. Adjust:
eBrake lever free play

Adjustment steps:

eLoosen the locknut (D).

e Turn the adjuster (2) in or out until the speci-
fied free play is obtained.

Turn in Free play is decreased.

Turn out | Free play is increased.

eTighten the locknut.

Broper lever free play is essential to avoid ex-
cessive brake drag.

REAR BRAKE ADJUSTMENT
1. Check:

*Brake pedal height (@)

Out of specification— Adjust.

& Brake Pedal Height:
5~10 mm (0.2~0.4 in)

Below Top of Footrest.

2. Adjust:
eBrake pedal height

Adjustment steps:
eLoosen the locknut (1)

e Turn the adjuster (2) in or out until the speci-
fied pedal height is obtained.

3-26




REAR BRAKE ADJUSTMENT/ [JNSP
BRAKE FLUID INSPECTION [ ADJ A

Turn in Pedal height is increased.

Turn out | Pedal height is decreased.

AGH e

After adjusting the brake pedal height,
visually check the adjuster end through
the hole (1) of the joint holder. The ad-
juster end must appear within this hole.

eTighten the locknut.

Locknut:

j% 26 Nm (2.6 m+kg, 19 ft-Ib)

BRAKE FLUID INSPECTION
1. Place the motorcycle on a level surface.

2. Inspect:
eBrake fluid level
Fluid level is under “LOWER" level line
(1)~ Replenish.

.{P Recommended Brake Fluid:
Front: DOT No. 3

Rear: DOT No. 4

3-27

For front brake
For rear brake

NOTE:

ePosition the motorcycle straight up when in-
specting the brake fluid level.

*\When inspecting the front brake fluid level, make
sure the master cylinder top is horizontal by turn-
ing the handlebars.

Brake fluid may erode painted surfaces or
plastic parts. Always clean up spilled fluid
immediately.




BRAKE FLUID INSPECTION/BRAKE PAD INSPECTION/ INSP m

BRAKE LIGHT SWITCH

ADJUSTMENT ADJ

WARNING:

»Use only the designated quality brake fluid:
otherwise, the rubber seals may deteri-
orate, causing leakage and poor brake per-

- formance.

3-28

eRefill with the same type of brake fluid;
mixing fluids may result in a harmful chem-
ical reaction and lead to poor performance.

eBe careful that water does not enter the
master cylinder when refilling. Water will
significantly lower the boiling point of the
fluid and may result in vapor lock.

BRAKE PAD INSPECTION
1. Activate the brake lever or brake pedal.

2. Check:
ePad thickness
Out of specification— Replace.

% Wear Limit: ;
0.8 mm (0.031 in)

Refer to the “BRAKE PAD REPLACE-
MENT"" section in the CHAPTER 6 for
replacement.

Front brake
Rear brake

BRAKE LIGHT SWITCH ADJUSTMENT
NOTE:
The brake light switch is operated by movement
of the brake pedal.

Proper adjustment is achieved when the brake
light comes on just before the brake begins to take
effect.







INSP
DRIVE CHAIN SLACK ADJUSTMENT ADJ -4

3-30

- 2. Adjust:
e Drive chain slack

Adjustment steps:

Too small chain slack will overload the en-
gine and other vital parts; keep the slack
within the specified limits.

*Remove the cotter pin (1) and loosen the axle

nut (2).

eLoosen the bolt (3) (Caliper bracket).

eTurn the chain puller (1) clockwise or coun-
terclockwise until the specified slack is ob-
tained.
NOTE:

Turn each chain puller exactly the same
amount to maintain correct axle alignment.
(There are marks on each side of swingarm and
on each chain puller; use them to check for
proper alignment).

eTighten the axle nut and bolt (Caliper
bracket).

\ Axle Nut:

& 90 Nm (9.0 m-kg, 65 ft-lb)
Bolt (Caliper Bracket):

45 Nm (4.5 m-kg, 32 ft«Ib)

e|nstall the cotter pin

Always use a new cotter pin on the axle
nut.




DRIVE CHAIN

LUBRICATION/ INSP it

STEERING HEAD ADJUSTMENT ADJ

3-31

DRIVE CHAIN LUBRICATION

The chain consists of many parts which work
against each other. If the chain is not maintained
properly, it will wear out rapidly, therefore, form
the habit of periodically servicing the chain. This
service is especially necessary when riding in
dusty conditions.

This motorcycle has a drive chain with small rub-
ber O-rings between the chain plates. Steam
cleaning, high-pressure washes, and certain sol-
vents can damage these O-rings. Use only kero-
sene to clean the drive chain. Wipe it dry, and
thoroughly lubricate it with SAE 30 ~50W mo-
tor oil. Do not use any other lubricants on the
drive chain. They may contain solvents that could
damage the O-rings.

STEERING HEAD ADJUSTMENT

Securely support the motorcycle so there is
no danger of it falling over.

1. Elevate the front wheel by placing a suitable
stand under the engine.

2. Check:
eSteering assembly bearings
Grasp the bottom of the forks and gently
rock the fork assembly back and forth.
Looseness— Adjust steering head.



_ INSP m
STEERING HEAD ADJUSTMENT ADJ

3. Adjust:
eSteering head

Adjustment steps:
e oosén the bolt (1) (Steering shaft) and bolt
(2 (Handle crown).

eTighten the ring nut using the Ring Nut

Wrench.
Ring Nut Wrench:
90890-01403
NOTE:

Set the torque wrench to the ring nut wrench
so that they form a right angle.

N\, | Ring Nut (Initial Tightening):
% 38 Nm (3.8 m+kg, 27 ft-Ib)

e oosen the ring nut one turn.
eRetighten the ring nut using the Ring Nut
Wrench.

Avoid over-tightening. ~

\? Ring Nut (Final Tightening):

6 Nm (0.6 m+kg, 4.3 ftIb)

eTighten the bolt (Steering shaft) and bolt
(Handle crown).

\ Bolt (Steering Shaft):

%6 95 Nm (9.5 m-kg, 68 ft.Ib)
Bolt (Handle Crown):

23 Nm (2.3 m+kg, 17 ft«Ib)

3-32



FRONT FORK OIL REPLACEMENT

FRONT FORIK OIl. REPLACEMENT

WWARNING!

°Tork oil leakage can cause loss of stability
and safe handling. Have any problem cor-
rected before operating the motorcycle.

“Securely support the motoreycle so there
is no danger of it falling over.

1. Elevate the front wheel by placing a suitable
stand under the engine.

2. Remove:

o Handlebar

[F4]

. Keep the valve open by pressing it for sever-
al seconds so that the air can be let out of
the inner tube.

4. L.oosen:
°Bolt (1) {Handle crown)

5. Remove:
oCap bolt (2)

6. Place an open container under the drain hole.

7. Remove:
°Drain screw (1)

WARNINGY B

Do not let oil contact the disc brake compo-
nents. If any oil should contact the brake
components, it must be removed before the
motorcycle is operated. OQil will cause
diminished braking capacity and will damage
the rubber components of the brake as-
sembly.

3-33



FRONT FORK OIL REPLACEMENT

INSP

ADJ

Co

8. After most of the oil has been drained, slow-
ly pump the forks up and down to remove any

remaining oil.

9. Inspect:
e0-ring (Cap bolt)

e Gasket (Drain screw)
Damage— Replace.

10. Install:
eDrain screw

e Gasket (Drain screw)

11. Fill;
e Fork oil

Fork):

‘{P Front Fork Oil Capacity (Each

537 cm® (18.9 Imp oz, 18.2 US oz)
Recommended Oil:
Fork Qil 10W or Equivalent

12. After filling, slowly pump the forks up and
down to distribute the oil.

13. Install:
eCap bolt

Cap Bolt:

%
23 Nm (2.3 m+kg, 17 ftIb)

NOTE:

If the air valve does not face as shown, loosen
the pinch bolts on the under bracket and reset
the forks in the following procedure:
a. Level the top of the inner fork tube with the
top of the steering crown.
b. Face the air valve as shown.

) Forward

3-34




FRONT FORK OIL
FRONT FORI

)

354-014

3-35




INSP
FRONT FORK ADJUSTMENT A | Ed

3-36

1. Elevate the front wheel by placing a suitable
stand under the engine.

NOTE:
When checking and adjusting the air pressure,

there should be no weight on the front end of the
motorcycle.

2. Check:
e Air pressure
Out of specification— Adjust.
Use air check gauge (7).

Standard Air Pressure:

Zero kPa (Zero kg/cm?, Zero psi)
Maximum Air Pressure:

100 kPa (1.0 kg/cm?, 14 psi)

3. Adjust:
® Air pressure

Adjustment steps:
°*Remove the valve cap.

Use an air pump or Increase the air
pressurized air pressure,
supply.

Release the air by Decrease the air
pushing the valve. pressure,

Never exceed the maximum pressure, or
oil seal damage may occur.

The difference between both the left and
right tubes should be 10 kPa (0.1 kg/cm?,
1.4 psi) or less.

e|nstall the valve cap securely.




INSP
REAR SHOCK ABSORBER ADJUSTMENT ADJ A

REAR SHOCK ABSORBER ADJUSTMENT
NOTE:
The spring preload and damping of the rear shock
absorber can be adjusted to suit rider's prefer-
ance, weight, and the course conditions.

1. Adjust:
eSpring preload
eDamping

Adjustment steps:

Spring preload

eLoosen the locknut (7).

e Adjust the spring preload with the adjuster

() (spring preload).

Turn the adjuster Increase the spring
clockwise. preload.

Turn the adjuster Decreased the spring
counterclockwise. preload.

Y( Standard Length:
239 mm (9.4 in)

Minimum Length:
228.5 mm (9.0 in)

Maximum Length:
248.5 mm (9.8 in)

NOTE:

*When adjusting, use the special wrench
which is included in the owner’s tool kit.
*The length of the spring (installed) changes

1 mm (0.04 in) per turn of the adjuster.

Never attempt to turn the adjuster beyond
the maximum or minimum setting.

*Tighten the locknut.

\% Locknut:

70 Nm (7.0 m-kg, 50 ft+Ib)

3-37



REAR SHOCK ABSORBER ADJUSTMENT/ INSP
B

RECOMMENDED COMBINATIONS OF THE FRONT FORK AND i
THE REAR SHOCK ABSORBER SETTINGS | ADJ

Always tighten the locknut against the
spring adjuster and torque the locknut to
specification.

Adjustment steps:

Damping
e Adjust the damping with the damping adjuster
@.
Hard S.T.D. Soft
Adjuster 5 | 4 | 3| 2 | 1
position

Never attempt to turn the adjuster beyond
'| the maximum or minimum setting.

RECOMMENDED COMBINATIONS OF THE FRONT FORK AND THE REAR SHOCK ABSORB-
ER SETTINGS
Use this table as a guide for specific riding and motorcycle load conditions.

Front fork Rear shock absorber Loading condition
Air pressure Spring length |Damping adjuster Solo rider With passenger
0~40 kPa
1.| (0~0.4 kg/cm?, | 239 mm (9.4 in) 1~3 O
0~5.7 psi)
0~40 kPa
2.| (0~0.4 kg/ecm?, | 234 mm (9.2 in) 4~5 @)
0~5.7 psi)

3-38




TIRE INSPECTION IESE 2a

3-39

TIRE INSPECTION

Tire inflation pressure should be checked and
adjusted when the temperature of the tire
equals the ambient air temperature. Tire in-
flation pressure must be adjusted according
to total weight of cargo, rider, passenger,
and accessories (fairing, saddlebags, etc. if
approved for this model), and vehicle speed.

1. Check:
eTire pressure
Out of specification— Adjust.

Basic weight:

With oil and full 153 kg (337 Ib)
fuel tank

Maximum load* 202 kg (445 Ib)
Cold tire pressure Front Rear

150 kPa 150 kPa
(1.5 kg/cm?,{1.56 kg/cm?,
21 psi) 21 psi)

150 kPa 180 kPa
(1.5 kg/cm?,{1.8 kg/cm?,
21 psi) 26 psi)
150 kPa 150 kPa
High speed riding  {1.5 kg/cm?{1.5 kg/cm?,

Up to 90 kg (198 Ib)
load*

90 kg (198 Ib) ~
Maximum load*

21 psi) 21 psi)
100 kPa 100 kPa

Off-road riding (1.0 kg/cm?,{1.0 kg/em?,
14 psi) 14 psi)

*Load is the total weight of cargo, rider, pas-
senger, and accessories.






WHEEL INSPECTION/ [INSP | gy
CABLE INSPECTION AND LUBRICATION [ADj

34

WHEEL INSPECTION
1. Inspect:
*\Wheels
Damage/Bends—Replace.
NOTE:
Always balance the wheel when a tire or wheel
has been changed or replaced.

Never attempt even small repairs to the
wheel.

2. Tighten:
*Valve stem locknut

\j% 1.5 Nm (0.15 m+kg, 1.1 ft-Ib)

Ride conservatively after installing a tire to
allow it to seat itself properly on the rim.

CABLE INSPECTION AND LUBRICATION

Damaged cable sheath may cause corrosion
and interfere with the cable movement. An
unsafe condition may result so replace such
cable as soon as possible.

1. Inspect:
eCable sheath
Damage— Replace.



AR RN AR LURRIEATIRN
SIDESTAND LUBRICATION, HNSP | g
SWINGARM AND RELAY ARM LUBRICATION | ADJ

3-42

2. Check:
e Cable operation
Unsmooth operation— Lubricate.

. Recommended Lubricant:
SAE 10W30 Motor Oil

NOTE:

Hold cable end high and apply several drops of
lubricant to cable.

LEVER AND PEDAL LUBRICATION
Lubricate pivoting parts of each lever and pedal.

Recommendzd Lubricant:
SAE 10W30 Motor Oil

SIDESTAND LUBRICATION
Lubricate the sidestand at pivot points.

Recommended Lubricant:
SAE 10W30 Motor OQil

SWINGARM AND RELAY ARM
LUBRICATION

Lubricate the swingarm and relay arms at their
pivoting points.

Light Weight Lithium Soap Base
Grease

(@ Grease nipple




~ BATTERY INSPECTION IRISE

ELECTRICAL

BATTERY INSPECTION
1. Remove:
eSide cover (Left)

2. Inspect:
Fluid level should be between upper (1) and
lower (2) level marks.

T i s e ¥ 4 Incorrect— Refill.

LEaE g

Refill with distilled water only; tap water
contains minerals harmful to a battery.

3. Inspect:
eBattery terminal
Dirty terminal— Clean with wire brush.
Poor connection—Correct.
NOTE:

After cleaning the terminals, apply grease lightly
to the terminals.

4, Connect:
*Breather pipe (1)
Be sure the hose is properly attached and
routed.

3-43




BATTERY INSPECTION "A\IS‘_F; m

3-44

b. Inspect:
eBreather pipe
Obstruction— Remove.
Damage— Replace.

|CAUTION:

When inspecting the battery, be sure the
breather pipe is routed correctly. If the
breather pipe touches the frame or exits in
such a way as to cause battery electrolyte
or gas to exit onto the frame, structural and
cosmetic damage to the motorcycle can
occur.

6. Check:
e Specific gravity
Less than 1.280— Recharge battery.

Charging Current:
0.4 amps/10 hrs

Specific Gravity:
1.280 at 20°C (68°F)

Replace the battery if:

e Battery voltage will not rise to a specific value
or bubbles fail to rise even after many hours
of charging.

e Sulfation of one or more cells occurs, as in-
dicated by the plates turning white, or an ac-
cumulation of material exists in the bottom
of the cell.

eSpecific gravity readings after a long, slow
charge indicate one cell to be lower than the
rest.

e\Warpage or buckling of plates or insulators
is evident.

Always charge a new battery before using
it to ensure maximum performance.




INSP
BATTERY INSPECTION/FUSE INSPECTION [T ADJ

367-009

3-45

WARNING:

Battery electrolyte is dangerous; it contains

sulfuric acid and therefore is poisonous and

highly caustic.

Always follow these preventive measures:

° Avoid bodily contact with electrolyte as it
can cause severe burns or permanent eye
injury.

eWear protective eye gear when handling or
working near batteries.

Antidote (EXTERNAL):

eSKIN—Flush with water.

¢EYES —Flush with water for 15 minutes and
get immediate medical attention.

Antidote (INTERNAL):

eDrink large quantities of water or milk fol-
low with milk of magnesia, beaten egg, or
vegetable oil. Get immediate medical at-
tention. .

Batteries also generate explosive hydrogen

gas, therefore you should always follow

these preventive measures:

eCharge batteries in a well-ventilated area.

°*Keep batteries away from fire, sparks, or
open flames (e.g., welding equipment,
lighted cigarettes, etc.)

DO NOT SMOKE When charging or han-
dling batteries.

KEEP BATTERIES AND ELECTROLYTE OUT

OF REACH OF CHILDREN.

FUSE INSPECTION
1. Remove:
eSide cover (Left)



FUSE INSPECTION ":35

3-46

2. Remove:

eFuse (1)

3. Inspect:
°Fuse

Inspection steps:

*Connect the Pocket Tester to the fuse and
check it for continuity.

NOTE:

Set the tester selector to “Q0x 1" position.

Pocket Tester:
90890-03112

e|f the tester is indicated at o. The fuse is
blown, replace it.

4. Replace:
*Blown fuse

Blown fuse replacement steps:

eTurn off ignition and the circuit.

e|nstall a new fuse of proper amperage.

e Turn on switches to verify operation of elec-
trical device.

|f fuse blows immediately again, check circuit
in question.

Do not use fuses of higher amperage rating
than recommended. Extensive electrical sys-
tem damage and fire could result from sub-
stitution of a fuse of improper amperage.







HEADLIGHT BULB

INSP
REPLACEMENT ['AD] 7

3-48

Keep flammable products or your hands
away from the bulb while it is on, it will be
hot. Do not touch the bulb until it cools
down.

4. Install:
eBulb (New)
Secure the new bulb with the bulb holder.

Avoid touching glass part of bulb. Also keep
it free from oil otherwise, transparency of
glass, bulb life and illuminous flux will be ad-
versely affected. If oil gets on bulb, clean it
with a cloth moistened thoroughly with al-
cohol or lacquer thinner.

b. Install:
eHeadlight lens unit
e Cowling (Headlight)









Z
enGINE REMOVAL | ENG | %p

DRIVE CHAIN
1. Remove:
eChange pedal (1)
eCover (2) (Drive sprocket)

2. Remove:
eNeutral switch lead (1)

3. Remove:
eCrankcase cover (1) (Left)

4. Remove:
*Drive sprocket (1)

NOTE:

Before removing the nut (Drive sprocket),
straighten the lock washer tab.

EXHAUST PIPE
1. Remove:
eExhaust pipe (1)

4-3



&z
ENGINE REMOVAL | ENG | %

4-4

ENGINE PROTECTOR
1. Remove:
eEngine protector (1)

'ENGINE REMOVAL

1. Place a suitable stand under the engine.

2. Remove:
eEngine stay (1) (Upper)

3. Remove:
eEngine stay (1) (Front)

4, Remove:

*Bolt (1)
*Pivot shaft (2)

eEngine assembly




Z,
ENGINE DIsAssEmBLY | ENG | %p

NOTE:

The engine and swingarm are installed using the
same pivot shaft. Therefore, take care so that the
pivot shaft is pulled, not entirely out, but for
enough to set the engine free.

ENGINE DISASSEMBLY

CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER, CAMSHAFT
AND PISTON

NOTE:
With the engine mounted, the cylinder head,
cylinder, camshaft and piston can be maintained
by removing the following parts.

®Seat

e Fuel tank

eExhaust pipe

1. Remove: :
eCable holder (1) (Decompression cable)

2. Remove:
eCover (1)
eDecompression cable (2)

4-5



p
ENGINE DIsASSEMBLY | ENG | %p

3. Remove:
eSpark plug (1
eTappet cover (2) (Intake)
eTappet cover (3) (Exhaust)
eTachometer gear unit (4)
eCylinder head cover (5)
eDowel pin (6)

4. Remove:
e Cam sprocket (1)
e Camshaft (2)

NOTE:

Fasten safety wire (3) to the cam chain to pre-
vent it from falling into the crankcase.

5. Remove:
eChain guide (1)

4-6



Z
ENGINE DIsAssemBLY | ENG | %p

6. Loosen:
eBolt (1) (Chain tensioner)

7. Remove:
eChain tensioner (2)

8. Remove:
¢ Cylinder head

NOTE:
Loosen each bolt 1/4 turn, and remove them af-
ter all bolts are loosened.

9. Remove:
eGasket (1) (Cylinder head)
*Dowel pin (2)
*Cylinder 3
*Gasket (@) (Cylinder)

4-7






f
ENGINE DIsASSEMBLY | ENG | %

49

CLUTCH, PRIMARY DRIVE GEAR AND

BALANCER GEAR
NOTE:
With the engine mounted, the clutch, primary
drive gear and balancer gear can be maintained
by removing the following parts.

eBrake pedal

e Footrest (Right)

1. Remove:
eKick crank (1)
eCrankcase cover (2) (Right)

2. Remove:
eClutch spring (D
°Pressure plate (2)
°Ball @
*Friction plate @
eClutch plate ®
*Wave plate 6
oClutch boss @)
eThrust washer
*Clutch housing @
*Push rod (0

NOTE:

eBefore loosening the nut () (Clutch boss),
straighten the lock washer tab.

eHold the clutch boss to loosen the nut (Clutch
boss) by the Universal Clutch Holder @.

Universal Clutch Holder:
P/N. 90890-04086




Z
ENGINE DISASSEMBLY | ENG | %

3. Remove:
*Primary drive gear (1)
*Plate (2)

eBalancer drive gear (3

°Key @

ePlate washer (5)
*Plate (6)

eBalancer gear (7)
°Key

NOTE:
Before loosening the nut (9) (Primary drive gear)
and nut {0 (Balancer gear), straighten the lock
washer tah.

NOTE:

Hold the rotor (C.D.l. magneto) to loosen the nut
@ and (0 by the Rotor Holder ).

Rotor Holder:
P/N. 90890-01701

Do not allow the Rotor Holder to touch the
projections (2 on the rotor.

4-10



P
ENGINE DIsSAsSEMBLY | ENG | %

4. Remove:
ePush lever (1)

eSpring (2
ePlain washer (3)

OIL PUMP, KICK AXLE AND SHIFT LEVER
NOTE:

With the engine mounted, the oil pump, kick axle
and shift lever can be maintained by removing the
following parts:

eBrake pedal

eFootrest (Right)

e Crankcase cover (Right)
¢ Clutch

1. Remove:
e Circlip (1)
*Qil pump gear (2)
*Qil pump @)
°0-ring @

2. Remove:
o Circlip (D
ePlain washer (2)
eKick idle gear (3)
*Plain washer @)
e Circlip (8

3. Unhook:
eKick spring (1)

4. Remove:
eKick axle (2
ePlain washer

4-11



RN
®
®

ENGINE DIsAssEmBLY | ENG

5. Remove:
e Circlip (D
*Shift lever (2)
*Spring (3)
*Plain washer (4)

6. Remove:
eStopper lever (1)

eCollar (2)
\C *Spring (3)

C.D.l. MAGNETO AND CAM CHAIN
NOTE:

With the engine mounted, the C.D.l. magneto
can be maintained by removing the following
parts.

e Seat

eCrankcase cover (Left)

1. Remove:
eNut (1)
*Washer (2)
*Rotor (3)

oKey @

NOTE:

Hold the rotor to loosen the nut (Rotor) by the
Rotor Holder (B).

Rotor Holder:
P/N. 90890-01701

Do not allow the special tool to touch the
projections (§) on the rotor.

4-12



N
O
¥

ENGINE DIsAsSEmMBLY | ENG

NOTE:

Remove the rotor by the Rotor Puller (7).

Rotor Puller:
P/N. 90890-01362

~ 2. Remove:
eChain guide (1)
*Qil baffle plate (2) -
eCam chain (3)

CRANKCASE (RIGHT)
1. Remove:
eCrankcase (right)

NOTE:

e Loosen the bolts starting with the highest num-
bered one.

| oosen each bolt 1/4 turn, and remove them af-
ter all bolts are loosened.

4-13



y
ENGINE DIsAssEmBLY | ENG ’%,

4-14

Removal steps:
e Attach the Crankcase Separating Tool (7).

Crankcase Separating Tool:
P/N. 908390-01135

NOTE:
Fully tighten the tool holding bolts, but make
sure the tool body is parallel with the case. If
necessary, one screw may be backed out
slightly to level tool body. .

e As pressure is applied, alternately tap on the
front engine mounting boss, transmission
shafts, and shift cam.

Then, remove the crankcase.

NOTE:

e|f the crankcase will not come off, use the
lever guides (2) for removal.

*Turn the shift cam to the position shown in
the figure so that it does not contact the
crankcase.

eBe sure not to give damages to the mat-
ing surface.

eUse soft hammer to tap on the case half.
Tap only on reinforced portions of case.
Do not tap on gasket mating surface.
Work slowly and carefully. Make sure the
case halves separate evenly. If one end
"“hangs”, take pressure off the push
screw, realign, and start over. If the cases
do not separate, check for a remaining
case screw or fitting. Do not force.




ENGINE DIsAsSEmBLY | ENG

4-15

SHIFTER AND TRANSMISSION
1. Remove:
*Guide bar (1)
o Shift fork #3 (2)
e Shift fork #2 (3)
o Shift fork #1 (@)
e Shift cam (5)

2. Remove:
e Transmission assembly (1)

3. Remove:
e Shift shaft #1 @
°Shift shaft #2 (2)

BALANCER AND CRANKSHAFT
1. Remove:
eBalancer (1)




Z
ENGINE DISASSEMBLY | ENG | %

4-16

2. Remove:
e Crankshaft (1)

NOTE:

eRemove the crankshaft by the Crankcase
Separating Tool (2). '

1 Crankcase Separating Tool:

P/N. 90890-01135
eFully tighten the tool holding bolts, but make
sure the tool body is parallel with the case. If

necessary, one screw may be backed out slightly
to level tool body.

OIL STRAINER
NOTE:
It is recommended that the oil strainer be replaced
whenever the engine is disassembled.

1. Remove:
*Qil strainer (1) ~
*Qil passage cover (2)

ROCKER ARM
NOTE:
With the engine mounted, the rocker arm can be
maintained by removing the following parts.
°Seat

e Fuel tank

eCylinder head cover.

1. Remove:

°Plug (1

2. Remove:
*Bolt (1) (Rocker arm shaft)




ENGINE DISASSEMBLY ENG

P\
@
2

3. Remove:
eRocker arm shaft
eRocker arm

NOTE:

Remove the rocker arm shaft by the slide Ham-
mer Bolt (1) and Weight (2).

%a Slide Hammer Bolt:
P/N. 90890-01083

Weight:
P/N. 90890-01084

VALVE
NOTE:

With the engine mounted, the valve can be main-

‘tained by removing the following parts.

4-17

e Seat

eFuel tank

eExhaust pipe
¢Cylinder head cover
¢ Cylinder head

1. Check:
eValve sealing
Leakage at valve seat—Inspect the valve
face, valve seat and valve seat width.
Refer to the “INSPECTION AND REPAIR—
VALVE SEAT" section.

NOTE:
Before removing the internal parts (valve, valve
spring, spring seat, etc.) of the cylinder head, the
valve sealing should be checked.




ENGINE DISASSEMBLY

ENG

2,
O |

4-18

exhaust ports.

Valve seal checking steps:
e Supply a clean solvent (1) into the intake and

e Check the valve sealing. There should be no
leakage at the valve seats (2).

2. Remove:
Valve retainer (1)

*Spring seat (2) (Upper)

°Qil seal (3)

eInner spring (4)
eQuter spring (&)

*Spring seat () (Lower)

*Valve (7)

NOTE:

Compress the valve spring to remove the valve
retainer by the Valve Spring Compressor ().

Valve Spring Compressor:
P/N. 90890-04019




2
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %p

INSPECTION AND REPAIR

CYLINDER HEAD
1. Eliminate:
e Carbon deposit

(from combustion chamber)

Use rounded scraper (D).
NOTE:
Do not use a sharp instrument and avoid damag-
ing or scratching:
eSpark plug threads
*Valve seat

2. Inspect:
e Cylinder head
Scratches/Damage— Replace.

3. Measure:
*\Warpage
Out of specification— Resurface.

Cylinder Head Warpage:
Less than 0.03 mm (0.0012 in)

4, Resurface:
e Cylinder head

Resurfacement steps:

Place a 400 ~ 600 grit wet sandpaper on the sur-
face plate, and resurface the head using a
figure-eight sanding pattern.

NOTE:
Rotate the head several times to avoid remov-
ing too much material from one side.

4-19



&
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %p

302-029

VALVE AND VALVE GUIDE
1. Measure:
e Stem-to-guide clearance

Stem-to-guide clearance =

Valve guide inside diameter (@) —
Valve stem diameter (b)

Out of specification— Replace valve guide.

é\’s Stem-to-guide Clearance:

Intake | 0.010~0.037 mm (0.0004~0.0014 in)

Exhaust | 0.030~0.057 mm (0.0012~0.0022 in)

(D Bore gauge

302-013

4-20

Valve guide replacement steps:

NOTE:

Heat the cylinder head in an oven to 100°C
{212°F) to ease guide removal and installation
and to maintain correct interference fit.

® Remove the valve guide using the Valve Guide
Remover (7).

¢|nstall the valve guide (New) using the Valve
Guide Installer (2) and Valve Guide Remover
@.

e After installing the valve guide, bore the valve
guide using the Valve Guide Reamer (3) to
obtain proper stem-to-guide clearance.

%9 Valve Guide Remover:
P/N. 90890-01225

Valve Guide Installer:
P/N. 90890-04017
Valve Guide Reamer:
P/N. 90890-01227




&
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %p

@I~
I
J a5
N -
q

| 1
ISl yareyy
302-004

4-21

2. Clean the valve face to remove carbon
deposits.

3. Inspect:
eValve face
Pitting/Wear— Grind the face.

4. Measure:
*Margin thickness (@)
Out of specification— Replace.

X

Margin Thickness Limit:
0.7 mm (0.028 in)

5. Check:
e\/alve stem end
Mushroom shape or diameter larger than rest
of stem— Replace.
°Runout
Out of specification— Replace.

Maximum Valve Stem Runout:
0.01 mm (0.0004 in)

NOTE:

» Always replace the guide if the valve is replaced.
eAlways replace the oil seal if the valve is
removed.

VALVE SEAT
1. Clean the valve face and valve seat to remove

carbon deposits.

2. Inspect:
*Valve seat
Pitting/Wear— Reface the valve seat.




é”i

INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %;p

3. Measure:

*Valve seat width (@)

Out of specification—Reface valve seat.

< Valve Seat Width:

Intake 1.0~1.2 mm (0.039~0.047 in)

Exhaust 1.0~1.2 mm (0.039~0.047 in)

Measurement steps:
* Apply the Mechanic’s bluing dye (Dykem) (1)
to the valve face.

e|nstall the valve into the cylinder head.

*Press the valve through the valve guide and
onto the valve seat to make a clear pattern.

e Veasure the valve seat width. Wherever the
valve seat and valve face made contact, blu-
ing will have been removed.

e|f the valve seat width is too wide, too nar-
row, or seat has not centered, the valve seat
must be refaced.

4. Reface:
*\/alve seat
Use a 30°, 45° and 60° Valve Seat Cutter

@.

Valve Seat Cutter:
P/N. YM-91043

When twisting cutter, keep an even down-
ward pressure (4~5 kg) to prevent chatter
marks.

4-22




INSPECTION AND REPAIR

Z
ENG | %

Cut sections as follows
Section Cutter
A 30°
B 45°
C 60°

Valve seat refacing steps:

Valve face indicates that valve seat is cen-
tered on valve face but is too wide.

Valve Seat Cutter Set Desired Result
U 30° cutter To reduce valve
se .
lightly & seat width to
. 60° cutter 1.0 mm (0.039 in).

Valve seat is in the middle of the valve face

but

too narrow.

Valve

Seat Cutter Set

Desireq Result

Use

45° cutter

To achieve a
uniform valve seat
width of 1.0 mm
(0.039 in).

Valve seat is too narrow and right up near
valve margin.

Valve Seat Cutter Set Desired Result
30° cutter, first To center t_he sn_aat
(s and to achieve its

45° cutter

width of 1.0 mm
(0.039 in).

[D] Valve seat is too narrow and is located down
near the bottom edge of the valve face.

4-23

Valve Seat Cutter Set Desired Result
60° cutter, To center the seat
Use first and increase
45° cutter its width.




y
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %

5. Lap:
*Valve face
e\alve seat

NOTE:
When refacing the valve seat or replacing the
valve and valve guide, the valve seat and valve
face should be lapped.

B __|

i)

302-024

4-24

‘| Lapping steps:
e Apply a coarse lapping compound to the valve
face.

Be sure no compound enters the gap be-
tween the valve stem and guide.

¢ Apply a molybdenum disulfide oil to the valve
stem.

e|nstall the valve into the cylinder head.

eTurn the valve until the valve face and valve
seat are evenly polished, then clean off all
compound.

NOTE:

To obtain the best lapping results, lightly tap

the valve seat while rotating the valve back and

forth between your hands.

e Apply a fine lapping compound to the valve
face and repeat the above steps.

NOTE:

Be sure to clean off all compound from the

valve face and valve seat after every lapping
operation.




INSPECTION AND REPAIR

ENG

Z,
O |

| T

302-005

302-006

4-25

* Apply the Mechanic’s bluing dye (Dykem) to |
the valve face.

e|nstall the valve into the cylinder head.
°Press the valve through the valve guide and
onto the valve seat to make a clear pattern.

eMeasure the valve seat width again.
If the valve seat width is out of specification,
reface and lap the valve seat.

VALVE SPRING

1. Measure:

*Valve spring free length (@)
Out of specification— Replace.

é_% Valve Spring Free Length:

Inner spring

Outer spring

40.1 mm (1.58 in)

43.8 mm (1.72 in)

2. Measure:

*Valve spring installed force (C)
Out of specification— Replace.

() Installed length

é_‘\&

Valve Spring Installed Force:

Inner spring

Quter spring

® © ® ©
22,7 mm 18.1 kg 34.2 mm 16.9 kg
(0.89 in) (40.0 1b) (1.35 in) (37.3 Ib)




ENG

£
®
¥

INSPECTION AND REPAIR

3. Measure:

*Spring Tilt (@)
Out of specification— Replace.

é\i Spring tilt:

Inner spring Quter spring
Less than 1.7 mm Less than 1.7 mm

A
4
®

CAMSHAFT
1. Inspect:

eCam lobes
Pitting/Scratches/Blue discoloration—

Replace.

2. Measure:

eCam lobes
Out of specification— Replace.

é\f @ ®

Intake  |36-52~36.62 mm|[30.01~30.11 mm
(1.438~1.442 in) | (1.181~1.185 in)

Esdraast 36.70~36.80 mm |30.07 ~30.17 mm
(1.445~1.449 in) | (1.184~1.188 in)

ROCKER ARM AND ROCKER ARM

SHAFT
1. Inspect:
eRocker arm shaft

O Blue discoloration/Grooves— Replace, then
inspect lubrication system.

4-26




&
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %

2. Inspect:
°Rocker arm shaft hole (1)
°Cam lobe contact surface (2)
e Adjuster surface (3)
Wear/Pitting/ Scratches/Blue discoloration
—Replace, then inspect lubrication system.

3. Measure:
e Arm-to-shaft clearance

Arm-to-shaft clearance=

Rocker arm inside diameter (@) —
Rocker arm shaft outside diameter ()

Out of specification—Replace as a set.

& Arm-to-shaft Clearance:
0.009~0.042 mm

(0.0003 ~0.0020 in)

CAM CHAIN AND CAM SPROCKET
1. Inspect:
eCam chain
Stiff/ Cracks— Replace cam chain and cam
sprocket as a set.

343-007

2. Inspect:
eCam sprocket
Wear/Damage— Replace cam sprocket and
cam chain as a set.

1/4 tooth
Correct

@
@
@ Roller
@

Sprocket

343-014

4-27



P
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %;p

——@
&k
LN
@
1

304-011

4-28

CAM CHAIN GUIDE

1. Inspect:
°Exhaust side chain guide (1)
eIntake side chain guide (2)
Wear/Damage— Replace.

CYLINDER AND PISTON
1. Inspect:
e Cylinder and piston walls
Vertical scratches—Rebore or replace
cylinder and piston.

2. Measure:
e Piston-to-cylinder clearance

Piston-to-cylinder clearance measurement
steps:

First steps

¢ Measure the cylinder bore “’C"* with a cylinder
bore gauge. :

(1 40 mm (1.57 in) from the cylinder top

NOTE:
Measure the cylinder bore “’C"" in parallel to and
at right angles to the crankshaft.

Then, find the average of the measurements.

& Standard Wear Limit

Cylinder 94.97 ~95.02 mm 95.1 mm
Bore "C™: (3.739~3.741 in) (3.744 in)

X+Y
C= 2

e|f out of the specification, rebore or replace
the cylinder, and the piston and piston rings
as a set.




2
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %9

4-29

*Measure the piston skirt diameter ‘P with
a micrometer.

(@ 5.0 mm (0.20 in) from the piston bottom
edge

& Piston Size P:

94.915~94.965 mm
Standard (3.737~3.739 in)
Oversize 2 95.56 mm (3.760 in)
Oversize 4 96.0 mm (3.780 in)

°|f out of the specification, replace the piston
and piston rings as a set.

-

*Find the piston-to-cylinder clearance with fol-
lowing formula.

Piston-to-cylinder clearance =

Cylinder bore "'C" —
Piston skirt diameter *'P"’

& Piston-to-cylinder Clearance:
0.045~0.065 mm (0.002~ 0.003 in)

Limit:
0.1 mm (0.004 in)

°|f out of the specification, rebore or replace
the cylinder, and replace the piston and piston
rings as a set.




Z
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %

————

307-027

4-30

PISTON RING
1. Measure:
°Ring side clearance

Use a feeler gauge.

Out of specification— Replace piston.
NOTE:
Clean carbon from piston ring grooves and rings
before measuring side clearance.

& Piston Ring Side Clearance:

Top 0.04~0.08 mm (0.001~0.003 in)

2nd 0.03~0.07 mm (0.001~0.003 in)

2. Position:
®Piston ring
(in cylinder)
NOTE:
Insert a ring into cylinder, and push it approxi-
mately 20 mm (0.8 in) into cylinder. Push ring with
piston crown so that ring will be at a right angle
to cylinder bore. .

@ 20 mm (0.8 in)

3. Measure:
*Ring end gap
Out of specification— Replace.
NOTE:
You cannot measure end gap on expander spacer
of oil control ring. If oil control ring rails show ex-
cessive gap, replace all three rings.

& Piston Ring End Gap (Installed):

Top ring 0.30~0.45 mm (0.012~0.018 in)

2nd ring 0.30~0.45 mm (0.012~0.018 in)

Qil ring 0.20~0.70 mm (0.008 ~0.028 in)




p
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %p

)

SN

307-014

307-015

fanpy

i o

PISTON PIN
1. Lubricate:
°Engine oil (Lightly)
To piston pin.
2. Install:
ePiston pin (1)
(into small end of connecting rod (2))
3. Check:
eFree play
Free play—Inspect connecting rod for wear.
Wear— Replace connecting rod and piston
pin.
4. Position:
ePiston pin (1)
(into piston)
5. Check:
°Free play
(into piston)
Free play— Replace piston pin and/or piston.

CLUTCH
1. Inspect:
eClutch housing dogs
Cracks/Pitting (edges):
Moderate— Deburr.
Severe— Replace clutch housing.
NOTE:

Pitting on friction plate dogs of clutch housing
will cause erratic operation.

2. Inspect:
e Clutch housing bearing
Damage— Replace.

3. Inspect:

e Clutch boss spline
Pitting:
Moderate— Deburr.
Severe— Replace.

NOTE:
Pitting on clutch plate splines of clutch boss will
cause erratic operation.

4-31



Z
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | g

311-000

311-002

In’”({

|l : I @ 302005

4-32

4. Measure:
eFriction plate thickness
Out of specification— Replace as a set.

& Inside Wear
Diameter Limit

Type “A" 116 mm 2.8 mm
(2 pcs.) (4.57 in) (0.11 in)
Type “B"” 113 mm 26 mm
(6 pcs.) {4.45 in) (0.10 in)

5. Measure:

¢Clutch plate warpage
Out of specification—Replace as a set.

Clutch Plate Warpage Limit:
0.2 mm (0.008 in)

6. Measure:
ePush rod runout
Roll the push rod on a V-block.
Ouf of specification— Replace.

Runout Limit:
0.2 mm (0.008 in)

7. Measure:
e Clutch spring free length (@)
Out of specification— Replace spring as a
set.

é\s Clutch Spring Minimum Free

Length (@):

32.6 mm (1.283 in)




<
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %p

OIL PUMP
1. Measure:
*Tip clearance (@)
(between inner rotor (1) and outer rotor (2))
*Side clearance (b)
(between outer rotor (2) and pump housing
®)

Ouf of specifications— Replace oil pump.

évs Oil Pump Clearance:

Tip clearance 0.12 mm (0.005 in)

0.03~0.08 mm
(0.001~0.003 in)

Side clearance

'PRIMARY DRIVE
1. Inspect:
ePrimary drive gear teeth (1)
ePrimary driven gear teeth (2)
Wear/Damage— Replace both gears.
Excessive noises during operation— Replace
both gears.

TRANSMISSION AND SHIFTER
1. Inspect:
*Shift fork cam follower (1)
*Shift fork pawl (2)
Scoring/Bends/Wear— Replace.

2. Inspect:
e Shift cam groove
e Shift cam segment
Wear/Damage— Replace.

4-33



&
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | Rp

3. Check:
e Shift fork movement
Unsmooth operation—Replace shift fork
and/or guide bar.

4. Inspect:
®Guide bar
Roll the guide bar on a flat surface.
Bends— Replace.

Do not attempt to straighten a bent guide
bar.

5. Measure:
e Transmission shaft runout
Use centering device and dial gauge.
Out of specification—Replace bent shaft.

\Q Maximum Runout:
0.08 mm (0.003 in)

6. Inspect:
*Gear teeth
Blue discoloration/Pitting/Wear— Replace.
*Mated dogs
Rounded edges/Cracks/Missing portions
— Replace.

7. Check:
°Proper gear engagement (Each gear)
(to its counter part)
eGear movement
Roughness— Replace.

q Transmission gear reassembling points:
{ *Press the 2nd wheel gear (2) in the drive axle
(1) as shown.

L @ . @ : 60.0 mm (2.36 in)

4-34



RN

INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %;p

*Press the 2nd pinion gear (@) and 5th pinion

’ﬂ“ ) : .
= - gear () in the main axle (3).
@{ | 1 @_) ® 90.56 mm (3.56 in)

KICK STARTER
1. Inspect:
eKick gear teeth (1)
eKick idle gear teeth (2)
Damage/wear— Replace both gears.

2. Inspect:
eKick gear (1)
eRatchet wheel (2)
Pitting/Wear/Damage— Replace as a set.
3. Check:
eKick axle operation
Unsmooth operation—Replace.

4. Inspect:
eRatchet wheel spring
Out of specification— Replace.

Yﬁ Spring Free Length Limit:
15.0 mm (0.60 in)

Kick axle reassembling point:
Align the punched mark (1) on the kick axle
(2) with this line ) on the ratchet wheel (@).

4-35'



- Z
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %p

—1

4-36

CRANKSHAFT
1. Measure:
eCrank width @
Out of specification—Replace crankshaft.

é\f Crank Width:
74.95~75.00 mm

(2.950 ~ 2.953 in)

eRunout
Out of specification—Replace crankshaft
and/or bearing.

\k Runout Limit:

0.03 mm (0.001 in)

eSmall end free play ©
Out of specification— Replace big end bear-
ing, crank pin and/or connecting rod.

K Small End Free Play:
0.8~1.0 mm (0.031~0.039 in)

*Side clearance ©

Out of specification— Replace connecting
rod.

Big End Side Clearance:
‘ 0.25~0.75 mm (0.010~0.030 in)

Crankshaft reassembling point:

The crankshaft (T) and the crank pin (2) oil
passages must be properly interconnected with
a tolerance of less than 1 mm (0.04 in).




: Z
INSPECTION AND REPAIR | ENG | %

4-37

BALANCER DRIVE GEAR AND BALANCER
GEAR '
1. Inspect:
eBalancer drive gear teeth (T)
eBalancer gear teeth (2)
Wear/Damage— Replace both gears.

2. Check:
eMatch marks (1)
If they are not aligned — Align match marks
as shown.

CRANKCASE
1. Inspect:
eCrank halves
eBearing seat
Damage— Replace.

BEARING AND OIL SEAL
1. Inspect:
e Bearing
Roughness/Pitting/Damage— Replace.
°Qil seal lip
Damage/Wear— Replace.



| &
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | ;g

302-003

?

(B
®

E—

>

0@

@Lq

((

|>—-— .

ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND
ADJUSTMENT
VALVE
1. Deburr:
*Valve stem end
Use an oil stone to smooth the stem end.

2. Lubricate:
¢ High-Quality molybdenum disulfide motor oil
To the valve stem and oil seal.

3. Install:
*Valve (1)

- *Qil seal (2)
*Valve spring seats (3)
eValve spring (@) (Inner)
*Valve spring (5) (Outer)

NOTE:

Install the inner and outer springs with wider-
gapped coils facing upwards as shown.

(6) Larger pitch
(7) Smaller pitch

4. Install:
*Valve retainer (1)
NOTE:

_Compress the valve spring to install the valve re-

4-38

tainer by the Valve Spring Compressor (2).

Valve Spring Compressor:
P/N. 90890-04019




Z
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %

ROCKER ARM
1. Lubricate:
eEngine oil
To the rocker arm shaft.

2. Install:
eRocker arm
eRocker arm shaft

\ Bolt (1) (Rocker Arm Shaft):
J% 10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft-lb)

NOTE:

Numeral is stamped on the rocker arm.

SESC)
Fhaa

3. Install:

*Plug (1)

OIL STRAINER
1. Install:
*Qil strainer (1)
*Qil passage cover (2)

\% Bolt (Oil Strainer):

7 Nm (0.7 m+kg, 5.1 ft-Ib)
Bolt (Oil Passage Cover):
7 Nm (0.7 m+kg, 5.1 ft-lb)

4-39



ENGINE A

_ %
SSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %

VALVE AND ROCKER ARM™

(@ Rocker arm #2

(2 Wave washer (© Outer spring

® Rocker arm shaft (Intake) (0 Valve (Intake)

(@) Rocker arm #1 () Spring seat

(® Valve retainer (2 Rocker arm shaft (Exhaust)
(® Spring seat (3 Rocker arm #4

@ Oil seal (9 Rocker arm #3

Inner spring @ Rocker arm shaft (Exhaust)

@8 Valve (Exhaust)

VALVE SPRING TILT LIMYI

Inner spring: T:
B| 25°or 1.7 mm (0.07 in)
Quter spring:

2.5° or 1.7 mm (0.07 in)

10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft-Ib) A
(£)

c STEM RUNOUT LIMIT:
0.01 mm (0.0004 in)

b| VALVE SEAT WIDTH:
1.0~1.2 mm (0.04~0.05 in:l

)

VALVE CLEARANCE (COLD):
Intake: 0.07~0.12 mm (0.003~0.005 in)
Exhaust: 0.12~0.17 mm (0.005~0.008 in)

14 Nm (1.4 m-+kg, 10 ft-Ib)

10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-Ib)

4-40




&
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %

OIL PUMP AND OIL DELIVERY LINE

@ Oil strainer

2 0il pump

@ Oil pump gear
@) 0il cleaner cover
® O0il cleaner

® Oil hose

@ Oil hose

OIL PUMP:

TIP CLEARANCE:

Al 0.12 mm (0.005 in)

SIDE CLEARANCE:

0.03~0.08 mm (0.001~0.003 in)

/

= s 7 Nm (0.7 m-kg, 5.1 ft-Ib)

50 Nm (5.0 m-kg, 36 ft-Ib)

10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft.lb)

10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-lb)

5 Nm (0.5 m-kg, 3.6 ft-Ib)

¥ 10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-Ib)

10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft.lb) 30 Nm (3.0 m+kg, 22 ft-lb)




. .
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %p

4-42

BALANCER AND CRANKSHAFT
1. Install:
e Crankshaft

%ﬂ' Crankshaft Installer Pot (1):
P/N. 90890-01274
Crankshaft Installer Bolt (2):
P/N. 90890-01275
Adapter #10 (3):
P/N. 90890-04059
Crank Pot Spacer (@):
P/N. 90890-04081

NOTE:

Hold the connecting rod at top dead center with
one hand while turning the nut of the Installing
Tool with the other. Operate the Installing Tool
until the crankshaft bottoms against the bearing.

To protect the crankshaft against scratches
or to facilitate the operation of the instal-
lation.

Apply the grease to the oil seal lips, and ap-
ply the engine oil to each bearing.

2. Install:
eBalancer (1)




&
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %p

CRANKSHAFT, PISTON AND BALANCER

(@) Piston ring (Top) @ Crank (Left)

(2 Piston ring (2nd) Connecting rod

@) Piston ring (0il) (9 Bearing

@ Piston Crank (Right)

(®) Piston pin (D Bearing

(® Crank pin (2 Balancer drive gear

@ Boss

(9 Oil seal
Bearing

(® Balancer

(7 Bearing

(9 Balancer gear

CRANK WIDTH:
74.95~75.00 mm (2.950~2.953 in)

RUNOUT LIMIT:
0.03 mm (0.0012 in)

SMALL END FREE PLAY:
0.8~1.0 mm (0.031~0.039 in)

BIG END SIDE CLEARANCE:
0.25~0.75 mm (0.010~0.030 in)

PISTON SIZE:
E| 94.915~94.9656 mm
(3.737~3.739 in)

B6307SH2-9TC4

[H]| USE NEW ONE |

60 Nm (6.0 m-kg, 43 ft-Ib)

PISTON RING END GAP:

Top: 0.30~0.45 mm (0.012~0.018 in)
2nd: 0.30~0.45 mm (0.012~0.018 in)
Oil: 0.20~0.70 mm (0.008 ~0.028 in)

PISTON RING SIDE CLEARANCE:
Top: 0.04~0.08 mm (0.002~0.003 in)
2nd: 0.03~0.07 mm (0.001~0.003 in)

90 Nm (9.0 m+kg, 65 ft-Ib)

B6305

4-43




.
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | "%

4-44

SHIFTER AND TRANSMISSION
1. Install:
e Transmission assembly (1)

2. Install:
o Shift cam (1)
o Shift fork #1 (2)
o Shift fork #2 @)
o Shift fork #3 @)
*Guide bar (5)
NOTE:
Each shift fork is identified by a number cast on
its side. All the numbers should face the left side.

3. Install:
e Shift shaft #1 (1)
*Shift shaft #2 (2)
NOTE:
Align the punch mark (3) on the change shaft
with the punch mark on the shift shaft.

4. Check:
eTransmission operation
Unsmooth operation— Repair.




/
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %p

TRANSMISSION

(1) Drive sprocket Bearing

(@ Oil seal () Bearing

® Bearing (2 2nd pinion gear
@ 2nd wheel gear (3 5th pinion gear
(®) Drive axle (9 3rd pinion gear
®) 5th wheel gear (9 4th pinion gear
@ 3rd wheel gear (® Main axle

4th wheel gear {? Bearing

@ 1st wheel gear

10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft.Ib)

C| USE NEW ONE

B6305NRX1C3

DRIVE AXLE RUNOUT LIMIT:
0.08 mm (0.003 in)

MAIN AXLE RUNOUT LIMIT:
0.08 mm (0.003 in)

4-45



ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT

ENG

SHIFT CAM AND FORK

(@) Stopper lever
(2 Guide bar
@) Shift fork #3
(@) Shift fork #1
® Shift cam
® Guide bar
@ Shift fork #2

10 Nm (1.0 m-+kg, 7.2 ft-Ib)

3

4-46




f
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %p

CRANKCASE (RIGHT)

1. Apply:
eYamaha Bond No. 1215 (1)
To the mating surfaces of both case halves.

Yamaha Bond No. 1215;
P/N. 90890-85505

4-47

2. Install:
eDowel pin (2)

3. Fit the left crankcase onto the right case. Tap
lightly on the case with a soft hammer.

NOTE:

Turn the shift cam to the position shown in the
figure so that it does not contact the crankcase
when installing the crankcase.

Before installing and torquing the crankcase
holding screws, be sure to check whether
the transmission is functioning properly by
manually rotating the shift cam either way.

4. Tighten:
*Bolts (Crankcase) D)~

NOTE:

Tighten the bolts starting with the lowest num-
bered one.

Bolts (Crankcase):

N
& 10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft-lb)

5. Apply:
e4-stroke engine oil
To the crank pin, bearing and oil delivery
hole.
6. Check:
e Crankshaft and transmission operation
Unsmooth operation— Repair.



ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG

CRANKCASE

(@) Crankcase (Right)

(2 Crankcase (Left)

@) Crankcase ventilation hose
@ Dowel pin

(®) Dowel pin

® Dowel pin

@ Stopper plate

Collar

A]TIGHTENING SEQUENCE: |

7 Nm

e
[B| yYamAaHA BOND NO. 121;?%

/P

4-48



Z
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %

4-49

CAM CHAIN
1. Install:
eCam chain (1)
*Qil baffle plate (2)
°Chain guide 3

OIL PUMP, KICK AXLE AND SHIFT LEVER
1. Install:
eSpring (1)
°Collar (2)
*Stopper lever (3)

Bolt (4) (Stopper Lever):

A |
& 10 Nm (1.0 m<kg, 7.2 ft-Ib)

NOTE:

Set the spring and stopper lever at proper po-
sition.

2. Install:
*Plain washer (1)
eSpring (2)
° Shift lever (3)

o Circlip (@)

NOTE:
When installing the shift lever, align the punched
mark on the shift lever with the punched mark
on the shift shaft.




&
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | "%

4-50

3. Install:
°Plain washer (1)
*Kick axle (2)
NOTE:

Make sure that the ratchet wheel guide is stopped
at the stopper of the crankcase.

4. Hook:
eKick spring (1)

5. Install:
*Circlip (1)
*Plain washer (2)
*Kick idle gear (3)
*Plain washer (4)
*Circlip (&)

6. Apply:
¢4 stroke engine oil
To the oil passages in the crankcase.

Apply a liberal amount of 4-stroke engine oil
to the oil pump passages in the crankcase,
or the engine may be damaged.

7. Apply:
¢4 stroke engine oil
To the oil passages in the oil pump.



ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %

8. Install:
°0-ring (1)
¢ Qil pump (2)
*Qil pump gear (3)
eCirclip (@)

Bolt (5) (Oil Pump):

AN :
| 10 Nm (1.0 mekg, 7.2 ftelb)

4-51



ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG

STARTER

@ Kick crank

@ 0il seal

(@) Return spring

@ Kick axle

(®) Kick gear

(®) Ratchet wheel

@ Kick idle gear
Decompression lever

7 Nm (0.7 m+kg, 5.1 ft«lb)

20 Nm (2.0 m-kg, 14 ft-Ib)

4-62




&
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %

CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER, CAMSHAFT
AND PISTON
1. Apply:
e4 stroke engine oil
To the piston pin.

2. Install:
ePiston (1)
ePiston pin (2)
e Circlip 3)
NOTE:
*The arrow (@) on the piston must point to the
front of the engine.
eBefore installing the piston pin clip, cover the
crankcase with a clean towel or rag so you will
not accidentally drop the pin clip and material
into the crankcase.

WARNING:

Always use a new piston pin clip.

3. Install:
eDowel pin (1)
¢0-ring 2

4. Install:
e Gasket (1) (Cylinder)

NOTE:
Install the gasket (cylinder) as shown.

4-53



ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT

Z
ENG | %9

Q) @
25° 25°
25° 25°

©)

307-013

5. Offset the piston ring end gaps as shown.
NOTE:
°Be sure to check the manufactuer’'s marks or

numbers stamped on the rings are on the top

side of the rings.
e Before installing the cylinder, apply a liberal coat-
ing of 4-stroke engine oil to the piston rings.

Top ring

Oil ring {Lower rail)
@ Oil ring (Upper rail)
@ 2nd ring

6. Install:

e Cylinder (1)
NOTE:
e|nstall the cylinder with one hand while com-

pressing the piston rings with the other hand.
e Tie the cam chain with a piece of mechanics wire
and feed it through the chgin opening.

\ Bolts (2):

& 10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-lb)
Cap Nut (3):

42 Nm (4.2 m-kg, 30 ft-lb)
Nut @):

42 Nm (4.2 m+kg, 30 ft-1b)

4-54




Z
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %p

7. Install:
eDowel pin (1)
°0-ring (2)
eGasket (3) (Cylinder head)
*Chain guide (4)

8. Install:

eCylinder head
NOTE:
Tighten the bolts starting with the lowest num-
bered one.

\ Bolt (1., @. ® and @)):
& 29 Nm (2.9 m-kg, 21 ft-Ib)
Nut (®) and B):
22 Nm (2.2 m+kg, 16 ft-lb)

Bolt (7):

10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-lb)

9. Install:
eCam sprocket
e Camshaft

Installing steps:

e|nstall the camshaft onto the cylinder head as
shown (compression stroke).

* Rotate the crankshaft counterclockwise direc-
tion until the crankcase pointer (1) and a dot
(2 on the cam chain drive sprocket are
aligned.




&
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %

£
© O
O o O
O—{H=

| °Insert your finger into the cam chain tensioner

®Place the cam chain onto the cam sprocket.
eInstall the sprocket with timing marks as
shown, and finger tighten the sprocket bolts.

@ Cylinder head upper surface

@) Timing marks

(® Upper position mark

eForce the camshaft clockwise and counter-

clockwise to remove the cam chain slack.

hole, and push the cam chain damper inward.
*While pushing the cam chain damper, be sure
cam sprocket timing marks align with the
cylinder head upper surface.
*|f marks are aligned, tighten the cam sprock-
et bolts.

Bolt (Cam Sprocket):

AN
| 20 Nm (2.0 m-kg, 14 ft-Ib)

°If marks do not align, change the meshing
piston of sprocket and cam chain.

10. Apply:
*Yamaha bond No. 1215 (7)
To the mating surfaces.

Yamaha Bond No. 1215:
P/N. 90890-85505

11. Install:
°*Dowel pin (2)

12. Install:

*Cylinder head cover
NOTE:
Tighten the bolts in stage, using a crisscross
pattern.

\ Bolt (Cylinder Head Cover):
& 10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-lb)




N
O
&

ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG

13. Install:
°Chain tensioner (1)

\ Bolt (2):
A 20 Nm (2.0 m-kg, 14 ft-Ib)
Bolt (3):

10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft«Ib)

14. Adjust:
*\/alve clearance

& Valve Clearance (Cold):
Intake:

0.07~0.12 mm (0.003 ~0.005 in)
Exhaust:
0.12~0.17 mm (0.005~0.007 in)

Refer to the “VALVE CLEARANCE AD-
JUSTMENT" section in the CHAPTER 3.

15. Install:
*Tachometer gear unit (1)
°Tappet cover (2) (Exhaust)
*Tappet cover 3) (Intake)

°Spark plug (@)

\ Bolt (Tachometer Gear Unit):
& 10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-1b)
Tappet Cover (Exhaust):
12 Nm (1.2 m+kg, 8.7 ft-lb)
Bolt (Tapper Cover—Intake):
10 Nm (1.0 m«kg, 7.2 ft«lb)
Spark Plug:
18 Nm (1.8 m<kg, 13 ft-Ib)

NOTE:

The intake tappet cover should be installed with
‘the arrow mark (5) upward.

4-57



P
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %@

CYLINDER

@) Gasket
@ Cylinder
@) 0O-ring

@ Gasket
.® Dowel pin
® Dowel pin

A[ TIGHTENING SEQUENCE: SORE GIZE:

94,97 ~95.02 mm (3.739~3.741 in)
<LIMIT>:
<95.1 mm (3.744 in) >

PISTON-TO-CYLINDER CLEARANCE:
0.045~0.065 mm (0.002~0.003 in)
<LIMIT>:

<0.1 mm (0.004 in) >

29 Nm {2.9 m-kg, 21 ft«lb)

42 Nm (4.2 m-kg, 30 ft-Ib)

42 Nm (4.2 m+kg, 30 ftIb)

22 Nm (2.2 m-kg, 16 ft«lb)

(5

4-58




: Z
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT ENG %,

CYLINDER HEAD

(D Cylinder head cover Gear unit (Tachometer)
(2 Tappet cover (Intake) (9 Cylinder head

0-ring (0 Valve guide (Intake valve)
(@ Decompression cam @ Valve guide (Exhaust valve)
(® Decompression cable (2 Spark plug
(6) Tappet cover (Exhaust) @3 Dowel pin e
@ O-ring

10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft-lb) - 10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft«Ib)

8 Nm (0.8 m-kg, 5.8 ft-lb)

10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft.1b)

10 Nm
(1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ftelb)

10 Nm
(1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft.Ib)

7 Nm

2

Gl
YAMAHA B

” O :
o
18 Nm (1.8 m+kg, 13 ft.lb) [ /
; |A]

7 Nm (0.7 mskg, 5.1 ft«Ib) =

OND NO. 1215 |

/‘-i{g 20 Nm (2.0 m-kg, 14 ft«lb)

4-569




&
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %p

CAMSHAFT AND CAM CHAIN

(D) Camshaft

(2) Cam sprocket

@ Chain guide

(@) Cam chain

(®) Chain guide

(6 Gasket .

@ Chain tensioner

Clamp (Decompression cable)

SHAFT-TO-CAP CLEARANCE:
A| 0.020~0.054 mm
(0.0008 ~0.0021 in)

CAMSHAFT RUNOUT LIMIT:
0.03 mm (0.0012 in)

20 Nm (2.0 m+kg, 14 ft-Ib)

10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-Ib)

20 Nm (2.0 m+kg, 14 ftlb)

4-60




&
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %p

C.D.l. MAGNETO
1. Install:
oKey @D
°Rotor (2)
eWasher (3)
eNut @)
NOTE:
When installing the C.D.l. rotor, make sure the
woodruff key is properly seated in the keyway of
the crankshaft. Apply a light coating of lithium
soap base grease to the tapered portion of the
crankshaft end.

2. Tighten:
*Nut (Rotor)

Nut (Rotor):

%,
90 Nm (9.0 m<kg, 65 ft-Ib)

NOTE:
Hold the rotor to tighten the nut (Rotor) by the
Rotor Holder (7).

Rotor Holder:
P/N. 90890-01701

Do not allow the Rotor Holder to touch the
projections (2) on the rotor.

4-61



ENGINE ASSEME

C.D.l. MAGNETO
@ Rotor

@ Pickup coil
@ Source coil/Charging coil

PICKUP COIL RESISTANCE:
90 ~130Q at 20°C (68°F)
(Black/Yellow—Blue/Yellow)
90~130Q at 20°C (68°F)
{Black/Yellow—Green/White)

F

7 Nm (0.7 m+kg, 5.1 ft-Ib)

|

CHARGING
B| 0.2~0.62 a
(White/Yel




ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT

Z
ENG | %p

CLUTCH, PRIMARY DRIVE GEAR AND
BALANCER GEAR

1. Install:
*Plain washer
eSpring
ePush lever (1)

Screw (Push Lever):

%

Y 12 Nm (1.2 m«kg, 8.7 ft-Ib)

4-63

'NOTE:

. Install:
oKey @D
eBalancer gear 2)
ePlate @
eLock washer @)
*Nut (&) (Balancer gear)
ePlate washer 6
*Key @
°Plate
e Balancer drive gear (9
°Plate
°Primary drive gear (D
eLock washer (2
eNut @3 (Primary drive gear)

A

Nut (Balancer Gear):

60 Nm (6.0 m+kg, 43 ft-lb)
Nut (Primary Drive Gear):

120 Nm (12.0 m+kg, 85 ftIb)

NOTE:

When installing the drive gear, align the punched
mark (19 on the drive gear with the punched mark
(@ on the balancer gear.

WARNING:

Always use a new lock washer.

Hold the rotor (C.D.l. magneto) to tighten the nut
®) and @3 by the Rotor Holder (8

¥

Rotor Holder:
P/N. 90890-01701




Z
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %;p

Do not allow the Rotor Holder to touch the
projections () on the rotor.

4-64

3. Bend the lock washer tab along the nut flats.

4. Install:
ePush rod (1)
eClutch housing 2
e Thrust washer 3)
*Clutch boss (@)
e ock washer (&)
eNut B (Clutch boss)
*Wave plate (7)
eClutch plate
eFriction plate (9
eBall 40
ePressure plate @)
Clutch spring (2
eBolt (Pressure plate) (3

\ Nut (Clutch Boss):

%t) 90 Nm (9.0 m-kg, 65 ft-Ib)
Bolt (Pressure Plate):

8 Nm (0.8 m-kg, 5.8 ft-Ib)

NOTE:

eHold the clutch boss to tighten the nut (Clutch
boss) by the Universal Clutch Holder (3.

Universal Clutch Holder:
P/N. 90890-04086

*Bend the lock washer tab along the nut flats.

WARNING:

Always use a new lock washer.




Z
'ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | g

NOTE:

Install the clutch plates and friction plates alter-
nately on the clutch boss, starting with a friction
plate and ending with a friction plate.

oThe friction plates (type A) (9 with the
larger of the inside diameter must be in-
stalled in the second and last places.

°The wave plate (6 must be placed on the
inside of the second friction plate.

4-65

Friction Plate
Type “A” Type “B”
Quantity 2 pcs. 6 pcs.
Inside 116 mm 113 mm
Diameter ‘D"’ {4.57 in) (4.45 in)

NOTE:
Align the punched mark {? on the clutch boss
with the arrow mark on the clutch pressure plate

@.

5. Adjust:
o Clutch (Mechanism free play)
Refer to the “CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT"
section in the CHAPTER 3.

6. Install:
eDowel pin
e Gasket
eCrankcase cover (Right) (1)
eKick crank 2)

\ Bolt (Crankcase Cover):

%b 10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-lb)
Bolt (Kick Crank):

20 Nm (2.0 m+kg, 14 ft-lb)

e TR Y £



7z
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %p

CLUTCH

(D Clutch spring

2 Pressure plate

@) Push rod

@ Ball

() Friction plate (Type A)
(B Wave plate

@ Clutch plate

Friction plate (Type B)
© Clutch boss

40 Thrust washer

() Clutch housing
(2 Push rod

(3 Push lever
@)

Primary drive gear

A| FRICTION PLATE:

Type Thickness Wear Limit
2.94~3.06 mm :

A (0.116 ~ 0.120 in) 2.8 mm (0.110 in)
2.72~2.88 mm ;

B | 10107~0.113 iny | 26 mm (0.102in)

CLUTCH SPRING MINIMUM
B | FREE LENGTH:
32.6 mm (1.283 in)

CLUTCH PLATE
C| WARPAGE LIMIT:
0.2 mm (0.008 in)

8 Nm (0.8 m+kg, 5.8 ft-Ib)

8 Nm (0.8 m+kg, 5.8 ft-Ib)

120 Nm
(12.0 m+kg, 85 ft-Ib)

[D]| USE NEW ONE

P

90 Nm
(9.0 m+kg, 65 ft+Ib)

D| USE NEW ONE

PUSH ROD RUNOUT LIMIT:
0.2 mm (0.008 in)

4-66



ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %p

DECOMPRESSION CABLE
1. Install:
e Decompression cable (1)
eCover (2)

2. Install:
eCable holder (1) (Decompression cable)

Bolt (Cable Holder):

%,
10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-lb)

3. Adjust:
e Decompression cable free play
Refer to the “DECOMPRESSION CABLE
FREE PLAY ADJUSTMENT" section in the
CHAPTER 3.

REMOUNTING ENGINE
When remounting the engine, reverse the “EN-
GINE REMOVAL" procedure. Note the following
points.
1. Install:
eEngine
*Pivot shaft (1)
NOTE:

Apply the grease to the pivot shaft.

\ Nut ) (Front):

& 64 Nm (6.4 m-kg, 46 ftlb)
Nut (3) (Upper):

64 Nm (6.4 m kg, 46 fteIb)
Nut (@) (Lower):

64 Nm (6.4 m-+kg, 46 ft-lb)
Nut (&) (Pivot Shaft):

85 Nm (8.5 m«kg, 61 fteIb)




P
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %p

O -‘”} 2. Install: .
: l *Engine protector (1)

Bolt (Engine Protector):

%,
10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft«Ib)

3. Install:
*Exhaust pipe (1)

\ Nut (Exhaust Pipe):

10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft«Ib)
Bolt (Exhaust Pipe):

20 Nm (2.0 m+kg, 14 ft«lb)

. 4. Install:
~ eDrive sprocket (1)
e Drive chain

Nut (Drive Sprocket):

% 110 Nm (11.0 m+kg, 80 ft.1b)

:NOTE:

Bend the lock washer tab along the nut flats.

Always use a new lock washer.

4-68



4
'ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %p|

5. Adjust:
e Drive chain slack

Drive Chain Slack:
30~40 mm (1.18~1.57 in)

23

Refer to the “DRIVE CHAIN SLACK AD-
JUSTMENT" section in the CHAPTER 3.

6. Install:
o Crankcase cover (1) (Left)

>

Bolt (Crankcase Cover):
10 Nm (1.0 mekg, 7.2 ft-Ib)

7. Install:
eCover (1) (Drive sprocket)
°Change pedal (2)

)

Bolt (Cover):

10 Nm (1.0 mekg, 7.2 ftslb)
Bolt (Change Pedal):

10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft«Ib)

- 8. Install:
*0il hose (1) (Inlet)
*Qil hose (2) (Outlet)

R

Bolt (Oil Hose):
10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft-Ib)

9. Apply:
eEngine oil
Refer to the “ENGINE OIL REPLACEMENT"

section in the CHAPTER 3.

P

Oil Quantity:
2.4 L (2.1 Imp qt, 25 US qt)

4-69



2
ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT | ENG | %5

10. Install:
eCarburetor

Screw (Clamp):

N
&. 2 Nm (0.2 m+kg, 1.4 ft-lb)

11. Adjust:
eThrottle cable free play

Free Play:
2~5 mm (0.08~0.20 in)

Refer to the “THROTTLE CABLE FREE
PLAY ADJUSTMENT"” section in the
CHAPTER 3.

12. Install:
e Seat

Bolt (Seat):

N
2| 10 Nm (1.0 mekg, 7.2 ft.1b)

4-70




cArRBURETOR |CARB i
CARBUREHON'
CARBURETOR SPECIFICATIONS (FOR 2KF)
% Sotnnecglng a[tm PRIMARY |SECONDARY
et needle se
@ Throttle valve MAIN JET #1256 #120
(@ Coasting enricher assembly #135 (G)
(® Needle valve set PILOT JET #46 B
® Main nozzle #48 (G)
@) O-ring JET NEEDLE  |5C41—4/6 |5X74—3/5
Main jet 5C42—3/5(G) 5X74—4/5(G)
%gyva : PILOT SCREW |1 and 1/2 turns out
ot sCrew se 3 turns out (G)
% L‘:}f;t“‘e stop screw set FLOAT HEIGHT]|25.0~27.0 mm
(3 Starter plunger set (0.98~1.06 in) .
@ Drain screw FUEL LEVEL 5.0~7.0 mm (0.20~0.28 in)
@ Main jet SPECIFICATIONS (FOR 2NF)
.“r"ha[jgﬂfl‘g?;fve PRIMARY |[SECONDARY
(9 Jet needle set MAIN JET #138 #120
. |PILOT JET #48 —
JET NEEDLE  |5C42—3/5 |5X74—4/5
PILOT SCREW |3 turns out
FLOAT HEIGHT|25.0~27.0 mm
(0.98~1.06 in)

FUEL LEVEL

5.0~7.0 mm (0.20~0.28 in)

(G): For Germany

2 Nm
{0.2 m+kg, 1.4 ft+lb)

3 Nm

(0.3 m-kg, 2.2 ft«Ib)

2 Nm (0.2 m-kg, 1.4 ft«lb)

3 Nm (0.3 m-kg, 2.2 ft«lb)

6 Nm

(0.6 m+kg, 4.3 ftlb)




cARBURETOR |CARB i

SECTIONAL VIEW

(@ Jet needle (Primary) Primary carburetor
(2 Valve seat Secondary carburetor
(@) Needle valve

(@) Main nozzle (Primary)

(®) Main jet (Primary)

®) Pilot screw

% Jet needle (Secondary) < Air

® Main nozzle (Secondary) 4 ruel

© Main jet (Secondary) e
<i:i Mixture

5-2




cARBURETOR |CARB i

REMOVAL
NOTE:

The following parts can be cleaned and inspect-

ed without disassembly.
eDiaphragm (Coasting enricher)
e Starter plunger

eThrottle stop screw

ePilot screw

1. Remove:
e Seat
e Air scoop
eFuel tank

Refer to the “SEAT, FUEL TANK AND

COVER" section in the CHAPTER 3.

2. Loosen:
eLocknut (1)

3. Remove:
Throttle cable (2)

4. Remove:
e Carburetor

DISASSEMBLY

~1. Remove:
e Stay plate (1) (Front)
e Stay plate (2) (Rear)

5-3

e AR B s v kS50 e



CARBURETOR |CARB i

2. Separate:
ePrimary carburetor
eSecondary carburetor

Primary Carburetor
1. Remove:
*Float chamber (1)
*Float pin (2)
*Float (3)

NOTE:

Remove the float pin in the arrow direction.

2. Remove:
*Needle valve/Valve seat (1)
*Main jet/Main nozzle (2)
ePilot jet 3
ePilot screw @)
*0-ring (5)

5-4



carRBURETOR |[CARB

5-5

3. Remove:

eThrottle stop screw (1)
eStarter plunger (2)

4. Remove:

eCover (1) (Coasting enricher)

eSpring (2)
eDiaphragm (3)

5. Remove:

*Top cover (1)
e Gasket (2)
eScrew (3) (Connecting arm)

6. Remove:

eThrottle lever (1)
eCollar (2)
e Cable holder (3)

- 7. Remove:

e Throttle shaft (1)
*Spring 2)




cARBURETOR |CARB i

5-6

8. Remove:
eConnecting arm (1)
o Jet needle (2)
e Throttle valve (3)

Secondary Carburetor
1. Remove:

*Plug (D

*Main jet (2)

2. Remove:
*Top cover (1)

*Spring (2)

3. Remove:
*Piston valve (1)
o Jet needle (2)

INSPECTION
1. Inspect:
e Carburetor body
Contamination— Clean.
NOTE:
Use a petroleum based solvent for cleaning. Blow
out all passages and jets with compressed air.




cAarRBURETOR |CARB i

2. Inspect:
*Valve seat (1)
*Needle valve (2)
Wear/Contamination— Replace.
*0-ring )
Damage— Replace.
NOTE:
Always replace the needle valve and valve seat
as a set.

3. Inspect:
e Starter plunger (1)
Wear/Damage—Replace.
eThrottle stop screw (2)
Damage— Replace.

4. Inspect:
°Diaphragm (1) (Piston valve)
eDiaphragm (2) (Coasting enricher)
Damage— Replace.

b. Inspect:
eJet needle (1) (Primary)
eJet needle (2) (Secondary)
Bends/Wear— Replace.

6. Inspect:
eThrottle valve (1) (Primary)
ePiston valve (2) (Secondary)
Wear/Damage — Replace.

5-7



cARBURETOR |CARB i

5-8

7. Check:
°Free movement
Stick—Replace.
Insert the throttle valve and piston valve into
the carburetor body, and check for free
movement.

Primary carburetor
Secondary carburetor

8. Inspect:

eFloat (1)

Damage— Replace.

9. Inspect:
*Main jet (1) (Primary)
*Main jet (2) (Secondary)
eMain nozzle (3) (Primary)
eMain nozzle (4) (Secondary)
*Pilot jet (&)

NOTE:

Blow out the jets with comp;ressed air.

ASSEMBLY
Reverse the “DISASSEMBLY" procedures. Note
the following points.

Before reassembling, wash the all parts with
a clean gasoline.

Secondary Carburetor
1. Install:

° Piston valve
NOTE:
Match the tab on the diaphragm to the match-
ing recess in the secondary carburetor.




cARBURETOR |CARB *

2. Install:
*Top cover

\& Screw (Top Cover):

2 Nm (0.2 m+kg, 1.4 ft«lb)

3. Install:
°Main jet
*Plug

\ Main Jet:

& 2 Nm (0.2 m+kg, 1.4 ft.lb)
Plug:

2 Nm (0.2 m+kg, 1.4 ftelb)

Primary Carburetor
1. Install:

e Connecting arm
NOTE:
Make sure that the connecting arm assembly (1)
is at the illustrated position.

| 2. Install:
eThrottle valve
NOTE:
Align the groove @ of the throttle valve with the
projection (2) of the carburetor body.

3. Install:
°Spring
e Throttle shaft
NOTE:

Set the spring as shown.

5-9



cARBURETOR |CARB i

4, Install:
e Cable holder

\ Screw (Cable Holder):
J% 3 Nm (0.3 m+kg, 2.2 ft-Ib)

5. Install:

eScrew (Connecting arm)
NOTE:
Turn the throttle shaft 1/2-turn clockwise to give |
preload to the spring and hold it.
Then, install the screw (connecting arm).

Screw (Connecting Arm):

N
& é@ 2 Nm (0.2 m+kg, 1.4 fteIb)

6. Install:
°Top cover

2 Nm (0.2 m-kg, 1.4 ft-Ib)

= \%6 Screw (Top Cover):

7. Install:

e Diaphragm (1) (Coasting enricher)
NOTE:
Match the tab on the diaphragm to the match-
ing recess in the coasting enricher.

8. Install:
e Starter plunger

6 Nm (0.6 m-kg, 4.3 ft-lb)

‘\&s Starter Plunger:

5-10




cARBURETOR |CARB i

5-11

9. Install:
eMain nozzle
eValve seat

\% Main Nozzle:

2 Nm (0.2 m-kg, 1.4 ft«lb)

Screw (Valve Seat):
2 Nm (0.2 m-kg, 1.4 ft-lb)

10. Install:

eFloat pin (1)
NOTE:

Install the float pin reverse to the arrow.

11. Measure:
*Float height (a)
Out of specification— Adjust.

%| Float Height (F.H.):
25.0~27.0 mm (0.98~1.06 in)

Measurement and adjustment steps:

eHold the carburetor in an upside down po-
sition,

e Measure the distance from the mating surface
of the float chamber (gasket removed) to the
top of the float.

NOTE:

The float arm should be resting on the needle

valve, but not compressing the needle valve.

e|f the float height is not within specification,
inspect the valve seat and needle valve.

e|f either is worn, replace them both.

e|f both are fine, adjust the float height by
bending the float tang (1) on the float.

eRecheck the float height.




cArBURETOR |CARB i

1.7/ |

7.0 mm
(0.28 in)

12. Install:
e Float chamber

Screw (Float Chamber):

\%is 2 Nm (0.2 m+kg, 1.4 ftelb)

.13, Adjust:

5-12

*Pilot screw (1)

Adjustment steps:
eTurn in the pilot screw until it is lightly seated.
eBack out by the specified number of turns.

For Germany:
3 Turns Out
Except for Germany:
1 and 1/2 Turns Out

14. Install:
eStay plate (Front)
eStay plate (Rear)

Screw (Stay Plate):

[\
7 %3) 3 Nm (0.3 m+kg, 2.2 ft«lb)

15. Adjust:
eSecondary carburetor synchronization

Adjustment steps:
*Raise the primary throttle valve (1) to a height
of 7.0 mm (0.28 in) as indicated.




cArRBURETOR |CARB i

e Turn the synchronizing screw (@) in or out so
that secondary throttle valve (2) is begun to
open.

¢ Make sure that the secondary valve is opened
horizontally ((@) = (b)) when the primary car-
buretor valve is fully opened.

e

®©®

—T
A

INSTALLATION
Reverse the “REMOVAL" procedures. Note the
following points.

1. Install:
e Carburetor assembly

Screw (Clamp):

AY
&3 2 Nm (0.2 m-kg, 1.4 ft-Ib)

2. Adjust:
e|dle speed
Refer to the “IDLE SPEED ADJUSTMENT"
section in the CHAPTER 3.

C*} Engine Idle Speed:
1,250~ 1,350 r/min

3. Adjust:
s Throttle cable free play
Refer to the “THROTTLE CABLE FREE
PLAY ADJUSTMENT” section in the
CHAPTER 3.

‘(( Throttle Cable Free Play:
2~5 mm (0.08~0.20 in)

5-13




cArRBURETOR |CARB i

4. Install:
e Seat

Bolt (Seat):

\
| 10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft.Ib)

FUEL LEVEL ADJUSTMENT
1. Place the motorcycle on a level place.
2. Use a garage jack under the engine to ensure
that the carburetor is positioned vertically.
3. Attach the Fuel Level Gauge (1) to the float
chamber nozzle.

Fuel Level Gauge:
P/N. 90890-01312

4. Loosen the drain screw (2), and warm ub the
engine for several minutes.
5. Measure:
eFuel level (@)
Out of specification— Adjust.

Y‘ Fuel Level:
5.0~7.0 mm (0.20~0.28 in)
Below the Carburetor Body Edge.

6. Adjust:
eFuel level

Adjustment steps:

eRemove the carburetor.

e|nspect the valve seat and needle valve.

e|f either is worn, replace them both.

olf both are fine, adjust the float height by |
bending the float tang (1) on the float.

*Recheck the fuel level.




FRONT WHEEL |CHAS|&%

FRONT WHEEL

@ Wheel axle

@ cCollar

(@) Dust cover

@ Oil seal

(®) Bearing

®) Collar

@ Front wheel

Bearing

(9 Gear unit (Speedometer)

CHASSIS

D| USE NEW ONE

B6202

TIRE SIZE:
3.00S21-4PR

RIM SIZE:
1.60x 21

RIM RUNOUT LIMIT:
VERTICAL:

C 2.0 mm (0.08 in)
LATERAL:

2.0 mm (0.08 in)

110 Nm (11.0 m-kg, 80 ft-Ib)

6-1




FRONT WHEEL |CHAS|d %

6-2

REMOVAL
1. Elevate the front wheel by placing a suitable
stand under the engine.

Support the motorcycle securely so there is
no danger of it falling over.

2. Remove:
*Disc cover (1)
*Speedometer cable (2)

3. Remove:
e Cotter pin (1)
°Axle nut (2)
°Plain washer

4, Loosen:
*Nut (1) (Axle holder)

5. Remove:
e\Wheel axle
eFront wheel
e Gear unit (Speedometer)
eCollar

NOTE:

Do not depress the brake lever when the wheel
is off the motorcycle otherwise the brake pads

‘will be forced shut.




FRONT WHEEL |CHAS|d %

340-008

%

N

340-002

§.

AN
AR

El

INSPECTION
1. Eliminate any corrosion from parts.
2. Inspect:
e\Wheel axle
Roll the axle on a flat surface.
Bends— Replace.

Do not attempt to straighten a bent axle.

3. Inspect:
°\Wheel
Cracks/Bends/Warpage— Replace.

4. Measure:

*Wheel runout
Qut of specification— Check the wheel and
bearing play.

Y< Rim Runout Limits:
Vertical (1): 2.0 mm (0.08 in)

Lateral (2): 2.0 mm (0.08 in)

5. Check:
eWheel bearings
Bearings allow play in the wheel hub or
wheel turns roughly—Replace.

Wheel bearing replacement steps:

°Clean the outside of the wheel hub.

eRemove the bearing using a general bearing
puller.

e|nstall the new bearing.

NOTE:

Use a socket (1) that matches the outside di-

ameter of the race of the bearing.

Do not strike the inner race of balls of the
bearing. Contact should be made only
with the outer race.

6-3




FRONT WHEEL |CHAS|d%

340-012

340-009

6-4

6. Check:
*\Wheel balance
Wheel is not statically balanced if it comes
to rest at the same point after several light
rotations.
Out of balance— Install appropriate balance
weight at lightest point (on top).

NOTE:
Balance wheel with brake disc installed.

e After mounting a tire, ride conservatively
to allow proper tire to rim seating. Failure
to do so may cause an accident resulting
in motorcycle damage and possible opera-
tor injury.

e After a tire repair or replacement, be sure
to torque tighten the valve stem locknut (1)
to specification.

Valve Stem Locknut:

%{} 1.5 Nm (0.15 m-kg, 1.1 ftlb)

INSTALLATION
When installing the front wheel, reverse the
removal procedure. Note the following points.
1. Apply:
eLithium base grease
Lightly grease to the oil seal and gear unit.

2. Install:

e (Gear unit assembly
NOTE:
Make sure the projections inside the gear unit are
meshed with the flats in the wheel hub.




FRONT WHEEL |CHAS|d%

3. Install:

e Front wheel assembly
NOTE:
Be sure the boss on the outer fork tube correctly
engages with the locating slot on the gear unit
assembly.

" 4, Tighten:
eNut (Axle holder)

e Axle nut

\ Nut (Axle Holder):

%b 8 Nm (0.8 m+kg, 5.8 ftelb)
Axle Nut: .

110 Nm (11.0 m-kg, 80 ft-lb)

5. Install:
e Cotter pin

NOTE:
Bend the ends of the cotter pin.

WARNING:

Always use a new cotter pin.




REAR WHEEL |CHAS

6

REAR WHEEL

(D Caliper bracket
@ Ccollar _
@ Dust cover

@ 0il seal

(®) Bearing

®) Collar

(@ Rear wheel
Damper

(9 Bearing

@0 Clutch hub

@ Collar

(2 Driven sprocket
(3 Bearing

(9 Oil seal

(9 Collar

(8 Drive chain

(D Wheel axle

[e] use NEW ONE |

TIRE SIZE:

4.60518-4PR, 4.00S18-4PR

B RIM SIZE:

45 Nm (4.5 m-kg, 32 ft«lb)

MT 2.50x18

90 Nm (9.0 m+kg, 65 ft-Ib)

B6203DU

DRIVE CHAIN SLACK:
30~40 mm (1.2~1.6 in)

RIM RUNOUT LIMIT:
VERTICAL: 2.0 mm (0.08 in)
LATERAL: 2.0 mm (0.08 in)

 EHSmy
B6203DU

¥

E | USE NEW ONE

B6304RS




REAR WHEEL |CHAS|&%

REMOVAL
1. Elevate the rear wheel by placing a suitable
stand under the engine.

Support the motorcycle securely so there is
no danger of it falling over.

2. Remove:
*Bolt (1) (Brake caliper)
*Bolt (2) (Caliper bracket)
NOTE:
Do not depress the brake pedal when the wheel
is off the motorcycle as the brake pads will be
forced shut.

3. Remove:
e Cotter pin (1)
*Bolt (2)
eAxle nut 3

4. Remove:
¢Rear wheel
e Caliper bracket
*\Wheel axle
NOTE:
Before removing the rear wheel, push the wheel
forward and remove the drive chain.

6-7



REAR WHEEL |CHAS| &%

6-8

INSPECTION
1. Inspect:
°Rear wheel axle
Refer to the “FRONT WHEEL—INSPE-
CTION" section.

2. Inspect:
*\Wheel
Refer to the the “FRONT WHEEL—INSPE-
CTION" section.

3. Measure:
*\Wheel runout
Refer to the “FRONT WHEEL—INSPE-
CTION" section.

4. Check:
*Wheel bearings
Refer to the ““FRONT WHEEL—INSPE-
CTION'" section.

5. Check:
e\Wheel balance
Refer to the “"FRONT WHEEL—INSPE-
CTION" section.

INSTALLATION
When installing the rear wheel, reverse the
removal procedure. Note the following points.

1. Apply:
e|jthium base grease
Lightly grease to the oil seal lips.

2. Adjust:
¢ Drive chain slack

\€< Drive Chain Slack:
30~40 mm (1.18~1.567 in)

Refer to the “DRIVE CHAIN SLACK AD-
JUSTMENT" section in the CHAPTER 3.



REAR WHEEL |CHAS| &%

3. Tight

en:

° Axle nut

eBolt (Swingarm end)
*Bolt (Caliper bracket)
e Bolt (Brake caliper)

A

Axle Nut:

90 Nm (9.0 m<kg, 65 ft-Ib)
Bolt (Swingarm End):

3 Nm (0.3 mekg, 2.2 ft«Ib)
Bolt (Caliper Bracket):

45 Nm (4.5 m-kg, 32 ft<lb)
Bolt (Brake Caliper):

35 Nm (3.5 m-kg, 25 ft-Ib)

4, Insta
eCot
NOTE:

I
ter pin

Bend the ends of the cotter pin.

Always

use a new cotter pin.




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|&6

FRONT AND REAR BRAKE
(1) Master cylinder cap @ Pad spring

(2 Rubber seal Piston

(@) Master cylinder kit @) Piston seal
(@ Master cylinder {0 Brake pad
(5) Brake hose @) Brake disc

(®) Brake caliper

A BRAKE FLUID TYPE:
DOT #3 2 Nm (0.2 m+kg, 1.4 ft-lb)

BRAKE PAD WEAR LIMIT:
0.8 mm (0.03 in)

c BRAKE DISC WEAR LIMIT:
3.5 mm (0.14 in)

[D| USE NEw ONE |

6 Nm (0.6 m-kg, 4.3 ft-Ib) %ﬁ

27 Nm (2.7 m-kg, 19 ft«Ib)

18 Nm (1.8 m-kg, 13 ft«Ib)

35 Nm (3.5 m+kg, 25 ft.Ib)

[D| USE NEW ONE |

20 Nm (2.0 m+kg, 14 ftelb)

6-10



FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|&%

(1) Reservoir tank cap ©) Brake pedal
) Bush (10 Brake caliper
@) Diaphragm () Piston

(@ Reservoir tank (2 Piston seal
(B) Reservoir hose (3 Brake pad
(B Master cylinder (9 Pad spring
@ Master cylinder kit (@9 Brake disc

Brake hose

BRAKE FLUID TYPE: "~ | 6 Nm (0.6 m+kg, 4.3 ft-lb)
DOT #4

BRAKE PAD WEAR LIMIT: 18 Nm (1.8 m-kg, 13 ft-Ib)
0.8 mm (0.03 in)

BRAKE DISC WEAR LIMIT:
3.5 mm (0.14 in)

35 Nm (3.5 m+kg, 25 ft«Ib)

20 Nm (2.0 m-+kg, 14 ft+Ib)

4 Nm 20 Nm (2.0 m+kg, 14 ft-1b)
(0.4 mekg, 2.9 ft«Ib)

USE
NEW ONE

"\’@/’
] 27 Nm
(2.7 m+kg, 19 ft«lb)

[D] USE NEW ONE |

[D] usE NEw ONE |

6-11




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|&%

6-12

Disc brake components rarely require disas-
sembly. Do not disassemble components un-
less absolutely necessary. If any hydraulic
connection in the system is opened, the en-
tire system should be disassembled, drained,
cleaned and then properly filled and bled
upon reassembly. Do not use solvents on
brake internal components.

Solvents will cause seals to swell and distort.
Use only clean brake fluid for cleaning. Use
care with brake fluid. Brake fluid is injurious
to eyes and will damage painted surfaces
and plastic parts.

BRAKE PAD REPLACEMENT

NOTE:

It is not necessary to disassemble the brake caliper
and brake hose to replace the brake pads.

Front Brake
1. Remove:
e Retaining bolt (1)

2. Turn the caliper body counterclockwise.

3. Remove:
eBrake pad (1)
*Shim (2)
ePad spring ()

NOTE:
Replace the pad springs as a set if pad replace-
ment is required.




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|&7%

6-13

NOTE:

Replace the pads as a set if either is found to be

worn to

the wear limit. (3

Wear Limit:
0.8 mm (0.031 in)

4. Connect a suitable hose (1) tightly to the
caliper bleed screw. Then, place other end of
this hose into an open container.

b. Loos
pisto

en the caliper bleed screw and push the
n into the caliper by your finger.

6. Tighten:
*Caliper bleed screw

%

Caliper Bleed Screw:
6 Nm (0.6 m-kg, 4.3 ft.lb)

7. Insta

Il

*Brake pad (New)
®Shim
*Pad spring (New)

NOTE:

°Be sure

MDisb

to position the pad so that its round side
ackward (2).

*Be sure to position the shim so that it is piston

side an

d its arrow mark (@) is upward.

8. Apply:
°Lithium soap base grease

To

the retaining bolt.



FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|&%6

9. Install:
eRetaining bolt

Retaining Bolt:

%
L 18 Nm (1.8 m-kg, 13 ft-Ib)

10. Inspect:
°Brake fluid level
Refer to the “BRAKE FLUID INSPECTION"
section in the CHAPTER 3.

(D “LOWER" level line

11. Check:
eBrake lever operation
A softy or spongy filling—Bleed brake
system.
Refer to the “AIR BLEEDING" section in the
CHAPTER 6.

Rear Brake
1. Remove:
*Retaining bolt (1)

2. Turn the caliper body clockwise.

3. Remove:
*Brake pad (1)
*Pad spring (2)

NOTE:

Replace the pad springs as a set if pad replace-
ment is required.

6-14



FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|& %%

NOTE:
. Replace the pads as a set if either is found to be
worn to the wear limit (@).

\« Wear Limit:
0.8 mm (0.031 in)

4. Connect a suitable hose (1) tightly to the
caliper bleed screw. Then, place other end of
this hose into an open container.

- b. Loosen th_e_ca!iper bleed screw and push the
~ pistons into the caliper by your finger.

6. Tighten:
e Caliper bleed screw

\\, | Caliper Bleed Screw:
A 6 Nm (0.6 m-kg, 4.3 ft-Ib)

7. Install:
eBrake pad (New)
*Pad spring (New)

8. Apply:
e ithium sope base grease
To the retaining bolt.

9. Install:
e Retaining bolt

Retaining Bolts:

AY
%% 18 Nm (1.8 m+kg, 13 ftelb)




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|& %%

6-16

: 110. Inspect:

eBrake fluid level
Refer to the "BRAKE FLUID INSPECTION"
section in the CHAPTER 3.

11. Check:
eBrake pedal uperation
A softy or spongly filling—Bleed brake
system.
Refer to “AIR BLEEDING" section in CIHAP-
TER 6.

CALIPER DISASSEMBLY
NOTE:
Before disassemblying the front brake caliper or

‘rear brake caliper, drain the brake system of its
.brake fluid.

Front Brake
1. Remove:
eBrake pad
*Shim
ePad spring
Refer to the “BRAKE PAD REPLACE-
MENT" section in the CHAPTER 6.

2. Remove:
e Caliper body (1)




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|&%

6-17

3. Remove:
ePiston (1)
ePiston seal (2)

Remove steps:

¢ Blow compressed air into the tube joint open-
ing to force out the piston from the caliper
body.

WARNING:

eNever try to pry out the piston.

eCover the piston with a rag. Use care so
that piston does not cause injury as it is
expelled from the cylinder.

Rear Brake
1. Remove:
°Brake pads
Refer to the “BRAKE PAD REPLACE-
MENT" section in the CHAPTER 6.

2. Remove:
e Caliper body (1)

3. Remove:
ePiston (1)
ePiston seal (2)



FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|d%

Removal steps:

e Blow compressed air into the tube joint open-
ing to force out the piston from the caliper
body,

eNever try to pry out the piston.

eCover the piston with a rag. Use care so
that piston does not cause injury as it is
expelled from the cylinder.

MASTER CYLINDER DISASSEMBLY
NOTE:
Before disassemblying the front or rear brake

 —— == = master cylinders, drain the brake system of the
oo = E— R - brake fluid.

Front Brake
1. Remove:
eGuard ()

- 2. Remove:
Brake switch (1)
*Brake lever (2)




NG

FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS

6-19

ﬁear Brakeﬂ
1.

! 3. Remove:

eScrew (1) (Master cylinder cap)
eMaster cylinder cap 2)
°Rubber seal (3)

eUnion bolt (4)

e Copper washer (5)

*Bolt () (Master cylinder bracket)
eMaster cylinder bracket (7)

e Master cylinder

Dust boot (9)

e Circlip

eMaster cylinder kit @0

Remove:

eCotter pin (1)

Plain washer (2)
*Shaft (3)

eUnion bolt (4)

e Copper washer (5)
*Bolt (6) (Master cylinder)
eMaster cylinder (7)

e Dust boot

o Circlip (9

* Adjusting rod
eMaster cylinder kit (1)

INSPECTION AND REPAIR
1. Inspect:

e Caliper piston
Rust/Wear— Replace.

e Caliper cylinder body
Wear/Scratches— Replace.




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|&S%

6-20

2. Measure:
°Brake pad thickness (@)
Out of specification— Replace.

\«- Pad Wear Limit:
0.8 mm (0.031 in)
NOTE:

Replace the pads as a set if either is found to be
worn to the wear limit.

3. Inspect:
*Brake hose
Cracks/Damage— Replace.

4, Inspect:
e Master cylinder body
Scratches/Wear— Replace.
NOTE:

Clean all passages with new brake fluid.

5. Inspect:
eMaster cylinder kit
Scratches/Wear— Replace.

Front brake
Rear brake




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|&%

6-21

ASSEMBLY

e All internal parts should be cleaned in new
brake fluid only.

eInternal parts should be lubricated with
brake fluid when installed.

@ Brake Fluid:
Front Brake
DOT #3

Rear Brake
DOT #4

e Replace the piston seals whenever a caliper
is disassembled.

Front Brake
1. Install:
*Piston seal (1)
ePiston (2)

2. Install:
*Brake caliper (1)

Bolt (2) (Brake Caliper):

\ :
& 35 Nm (3.5 m«kg, 25 ft«Ib)

3. Install:
°Brake pad
*Shim
ePad spring
eRetaining bolt
Refer to the “BRAKE PAD REPLACE-
MENT" section in the CHAPTER 6.



FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|& %

4, Install:
°Master cylinder kit (1)

*Circlip (2)
°Dust boot (3)

5. Install:
eMaster cylinder

NOTE:

e |nstall the master cylinder bracket with the “UP"’
mark facing upward.

eTighten first the upper bolt, then the lower baolt.

Bolts (Master Cylinder Bracket):

AN
& 10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft-lb)

6. Install:
eBrake hose
e Copper washers
eUnion bolts

Union Bolts:

AY
| &) 27 Nm (2.7 mk. 19 ftu1b)

Master cylinder
Brake caliper

jWhen installing the brake hose to the caliper,
lightly touch the brake pipe (1) with the
‘projections (2) on the caliper and master
“cylinder.

| WARNING:

Always use new copper washers.

6-22 o ~




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|& %%

7. Install:
°Brake switch (1)
e Brake lever (2)
NOTE:
Apply lithium soap base grease to pivot shaft of
brake lever.

i ‘ﬂ Recommended Brake Fluid:

8. Fill:
eBrake fluid

DOT #3

‘Brake fluid may erode painted surfaces or

plastic parts. Always clean up spilled fluid
immediately.

eUse only the designated quélity brake fluid:
otherwise, the rubber seals may deteri-
orate, causing leakage and poor brake per-
formance.

sRefill with the same type of brake fluid;
mixing fluids may result in a harmful chem-
ical reaction and lead to poor performance.

*Be careful that water does not enter the

6-23

master cylinder when refilling. Water will
significantly lower the boiling point of the
fluid and may result in vapor lock.

9. Install:

°Rubber seal (1)
eMaster cylinder cap (2)

Screws (3) (Master Cylinder Cap):

: \& 2 Nm (0.2 m+kg, 1.4 ftIb)




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS| &%

6-24

10. Air bleed:
°Brake system
Refer to the “AIR BLEEDING" section in the
CHAPTER 6.

11. Inspect:
eBrake fluid level
Fluid level is under “LOWER" level line
(1D~ Replenish.
Refer to the “BRAKE FLUID INSPECTION"
section in the CHAPTER 3.

Rear Brake

1. Install:
ePiston seal (1)
eDisinn (2)

. 2. Install:

e Brake caliper

%,

Bolts (Brake Caliper):
35 Nm (3.5 m-kg, 25 ft-lb)

3. Install:
eBrake pad
ePad spring
eRetaining bolt
Refer to the ""BRAKE PAD REPLACE-
MENT’" section in the CHAPTER 6.




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS| &%

6-25

4, Install:

Master cylinder kit (1)
Adjusting rod 2)

Circlip 3

Dust boot (4)

Master cylinder (5)

Bolt (§) (Master Cylinder)
Shaft (7)

Plain washer

Cotter pin (9

Bolt (Master Cylinder):

\& -
20 Nm (2.0 m+kg, 14 ft+Ib)

WARNING:

Always use new cotter pin.

5.7 Install:

Brake hose
Copper washer
Union bolt

Union Bolt:

%,
27 Nm (2.7 m+kg, 19 ft-lb)

Al M

aster cylinder

Brake caliper

Whe

n installing the brake hose, lightly touch

the brake pipe (1) with the projections (2) on
the caliper and master cylinder.

Always use new copper washers.




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|d %

6. Fill:
e Brake fluid

‘ﬁ Recommended Brake Fluid:
DOT #4

Brake fluid may erode painted surfaces or
plastic parts. Always clean up spilled fluid
immediately.

WARNING:

e Use only the designated quality brake fluid:
otherwise, the rubber seals may deteri-
orate, causing leakage and poor brake per-
formance.

eRefill with the same type of brake fluid;
mixing fluids may result in a harmful chem-
ical reaction and lead to poor performance.

eBe careful that water does not enter the
master cylinder when refilling. Water will
significantly lower the boiling point of the
fluid and may result in vapor lock.

7. Air bleed:
eBrake system
Refer to the “AIR BLEEDING" section in the
CHAPTER 6.

8. Inspect:
*Brake fluid level
Fluid level is under “LOWER" level line
(1) Replenish.
Refer to the the “BRAKE FLUID INSPEC-
TION" section in the CHAPTER 3.

6-26




FRONT AND REAR BRAKE |CHAS|&%

6-27

AIR BLEEDING

Bleed the brake system if:

eThe system has been disassembled.

oA brake hose has bheen loosened or
removed.

*The brake fluid is very low.

*The brake operation is faulty,

A dangerous loss of braking performance

may occur if the brake system is not properly

bled.

- 1. Bleed:

eBrake fluid

Air bleeding steps:
a. Add proper brake fluid to the reservoir.
b. Install the diaphragm. Be careful not to spill
any fluid or allow the reservoir to overflow.
c. Connect the clear plastic tube (1) tightly
to the caliper bleed screw.

[A] Front
Rear

d. Place the other end of the tube into a con-
tainer.

e. Slowly apply the brake lever or pedal sever-
al times.
f. Pull the lever in or push down on the pe-
dal. Hold the lever or pedal in position.
g. Loosen the bleed screw and allow the lever
or pedal to travel towards its limit.

h. Tighten the bleed screw when the lever or
pedal limit has been reached; then release
the lever or pedal.

Bleed Screw:

N
%ﬁ 5 Nm (0.5 m-kg, 3.6 ft«Ib)

i. Repeat steps (e) to (h) until of the air bub-
bles have been removed from the system.
NOTE:
If bleeding is difficult, it may be necessary to
let the brake fluid system stabilize for a few
hours. Repeat the bleeding procedure when the
tiny bubbles in the system have disappered.

j Add brake fluid to the level line on the
reservoir.

oy v



FRONT FORK |CHAS

G0

FRONT FORK

Spring seat
Fork spring
Inner fork tube
(@ Damper rod

Oil lock pieces

@O

@©) Circlip

(0 Dust seal

D Qil seal

(2 Washer

(3 Slide metal

@ Outer fork tube
(9 Axle holder

(8 Fork boot

CAPACITY:
A| 537 cm® (18.9
GRADE:

FORK OIL (EACH):

FORK OIL 10W OR EQUIVALENT

Imp oz, 18.1 US oz)

FORK SPRING:

B| MINIMUM FREE LENGTH:
410.0 mm (16.1 in)

8 Nm (0.8 m-kg, 5.8 ft«Ib)

23 Nm (2.3 m-kg, 17 ft-Ib)

62 Nm (6.2 m«kg, 45 ft«Ib)

6-28




FRONT FORK [CHAS 6

6-29

REMOVAL
1. Elevate the front wheel by placing a suitable
stand under the engine.

Support the motorcycle securely so there is
no danger of it falling over.

2. Remove:
eFront wheel
Refer to the “FRONT WHEEL — RE-
MOVAL" section in the CHAPTER 6.

3. Remove (For left-hand front fork):
eHolder (1) (Speedometer cable)
eHolder (2) (Brake hose)
eBolt (3) (Brake caliper)

4, Loosen:
ePinch bolt (1) (Handlebar crown)
°*Cap bolt (2)
ePinch bolt (3) (Lower bracket)

Support the fork before loosening the pinch
bolt.

5. Remove:
eFront fork



FRONT FORK |CHAS|& %

6-30

DISASSEMBLY
1. Remove:
eFork boot (1)

2. Remove:
eCap bolt (1)
eSpacer (2)
eSpring seat (3)
eFork spring @)

3. Drain:
sFork oil
4. Remove:
eCirclip (1)
NOTE:
Use a thin screwdriver, and be careful not to
scratch the inner fork tube.

5. Remove:
eBolt (1) (Damper rod)
eWasher (2)

NOTE:

Hold the damper rod to loosen the bolt (Damper
rod) by the T-Handle (3) and Holder (3).

géﬂ T-Handle:
90890-01326
Holder:
90890-01388




FRONT FORK |CHAS|d%

6-31

6. Remove:
e|nner fork tube

Removal steps:

eHold the fork leg horizontally.

ePull out the inner fork tube from the outer
tube by forcefully, but carefully, withdrawing
the inner fork tube.

Avoid bottoming the inner tube in the out-
er tube during the above procedure, as the
oil lock piece will be damaged.

7. Remove:
eDamper rod (1)
*Qil lock pieces 2)
eDust seal )
*Qil seal @
eWasher (5)
*Guide bush (8

INSPECTION
1. Inspect:
eInner fork tube (1)
eQuter fork tube (2)
Scratches/Bends/Damage— Replace.

Do not attempt to straighten a bent inner
fork tube as this may dangerously weaken
the tube.




FRONT FORK |CHAS| &6

2. Measure:
eFork spring free length (@)
Out of specification— Replace.

és ‘Fork Spring Free Length:
414.5 mm (16.3 in)

Minimum Free Length:
410.0 mm (16.1 in)

3. Inspect:
e Damper rod (1)
Wear/Damage— Replace.
Contamination— Blow out all oil passages
with compressed air.
ePiston ring 2)
Wear/Damage— Replace.

4, Inspect:
*Qil lock piece (1)
*0-ring (2) (Cap bolt)
Damage— Replace.

ASSEMBLY
Reverse the “"DISASSEMBLY" procedure.
Note the following points.

NOTE:

e|n front fork reassembly, be sure to use follow-
ing new parts.
* Guide bush
* Oil seal
* Dust seal

e Make sure all components are clean before reas-
sembly.




FRONT FORK |CHAS|&6

342-001

1. Tighten:
*Bolt (Damper rod)

\%2) Bolt (Damper Rod):
62 Nm (6.2 m-kg, 45 ft-lb)
Apply LOCTITE®,

NOTE:

Hold the damper rod to tighten the bolt (Damper
rod) by the T-Handle (1) and Holder (2).

ééﬁ T-Handle:
90890-01326
Holder:
90890-01388

2. Install:
*Guide bush (1)
Use the Fork Seal Driver Weight (4) and
Adapter (B).

@ Inner fork tube
(@) Outer fork tube

% Fork Seal Driver Weight:
90890-01367

Adapter:
90890-01381

3. Install:
*Qil seal (3)
Use the Fork Seal Driver Weight (1) and
Adapter (2).

(@ Washer

%a Fork Seal Driver Weight:
90890-01367

Adapter:
90890-01381

6-33




FRONT FORK |CHAS|d %

]

AMLLLRLALLR LR

q
o mJ_A_..H.

.\\\\ AT ATLRARR LR RN

6-34

4. Fill:
e Front fork

.ﬂ) Fork Qil Capacity:
" 537 cm® (18.9 Imp oz,
18.1 US oz)

Grade:
Fork Qil 10W or Equivalent

NOTE:

After filling the front fork with fork oil, slowly
pump the front fork up and down to distribute oil.

5. Measure:
*Qil level (@)
Out of specification— Add or reduce oil.

é\i( il Level:
140 mm (5.51 in)

From the top of the inner fork
tube.

NOTE:

*\When measuring the oil level, fully compress the
inner fork tube without fork spring.
ePlace the front fork on upright position.

6. Before installing the front fork, temporary
tighten the cap bolt.




FRONT FORK |CHAS|&%

INSTALLATION
Reverse the “"REMOVAL’"" procedure.
Note the following points.

1. Install:
eFront fork
Temporary tighten the pinch bolts.
NOTE:
e|nstall the front fork until the top of the inner
fork tube is flush with the top of the handlebar

crown.
@ eFace the air valve (1) as shown.
! ) @ Forward
45° 450
Ol A A
O
1 1
2. Tighten:
*Pinch bolt (Lower bracket)
eCap bolt

ePinch bolt (Handlebar crown)

\ Pinch Bolt (Lower Bracket):
& 23 Nm (2.3 m+kg, 17 ft-lb)
Cap Bolt:
23 Nm (2.3 m+kg, 17 ft-lb)
Pinch Bolt (Handlebar Crown):
23 Nm (2.3 m+kg, 17 ft-Ib)

3. Install:
eFront wheel

\ Nut (Axle Holder):

8 Nm (0.8 m-kg, 5.8 ft-Ib)
Wheel Axle:

110 Nm (11.0 m-kg, 80 ft-Ib)
Bolts (Brake Caliper):

35 Nm (3.5 m-kg, 25 ft-lb)

Refer to “FRONT WHEEL — INSTALLA-
TION’' section in CHAPTER 6.

6-3b



STEERING HEAD AND HANDLEBAR

CHAS| %

STEERING HEAD AND HANDLEBAR

(D Handlebar

(2 Handlebar grip (Right)
(@ Handlebar grip (Left)

(@ Handlebar holder (Upper)
(® Handlebar holder (Lower)
(6 Handle crown

@ Ring nut

Cover

(© Bearing (Upper)

(0 Bearing (Lower)

(D Clamp (Brake hose)

(2 Cable holder (Speedometer cable)
(@3 Headlight stay

20 Nm (2.0 m-kg, 14 ft«1b)

ﬁ

S

N

=0

95 Nm (9.5 m-kg, 68 ftelb)

23 Nm (2.3 m+kg, 17 ft«Ib)

A| TIGHTENING STEPS:

* Tighten ring nut

38 Nm (3.8 m<kg, 27 ft.lb).
* Loosen it one turn.
° Retighten it

6 Nm (0.6 m+kg, 4.3 ft«Ib).

10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft«Ib)

6-36




STEERING HEAD AND HANDLEBARS |CHAS| &6

6-37

REMOVAL
1. Elevate the front wheel by placing a suitable
stand under the engine.

WARNING:

Securely support the motorcycle so there is
no danger of it falling over.

2. Remove:
eFront wheel
Refer to the “FRONT WHEEL—REMOVAL"
section in the CHAPTER 6.
eFront fork
Refer to the “FRONT FORK —REMOVAL"
section in the CHAPTER 6.

3. Remove:
*Bolt (1) (Front fender)
eFront fender (2)
*Washer (3)

4, Remove:
*Bolt (1) (Cowling)
*Cowling (2

5. Disconnect:
eHeadlight lead

6. Remove:
e Headlight lens unit (1)




STEERING HEAD AND HANDLEBARs |CHAS|dS%

7. Disconnect:
e Flasher light lead

8. Remove:
eFlasher light (1)

9. Remove:
eTachometer cable (1)
*Speedometer cable (2)

10. Disconnect:
eMeter lead
eHandlebar switch lead
eHorn lead
eMain switch lead

11. Remove:
eBolt (1) (Master cylinder)

12. Loosen:
*Screw (1) (Handlebar switch-Right)

6-38



STEERING HEAD AND HANDLEBARS |CHAS

&6

13. Loosen:
eLocknut (1) (Clutch cable)
e Adjuster (2) (Clutch cable)

14. Remove:
eClutch cable (3)

15. Remove:
eHandlebar switch (1) (Left)

16. Remove:

eHandlebar (1)
*Meter assembly (2)

17. Remove:
*Bolt (1) (Headlight stay)
eHeadlight stay (2)

18. Remove:
eHorn (1)

6-39




STEERING HEAD AND HANDLEBARs |CHAS &6

19. Remove:
eHandlebar crown (1)

°Ring nut (2)
*Bearing cover (3)
*Bearing (Upper) @

NOTE:
Remove the ring nut by the Ring Nut Wrench

®).
Ring Nut Wrench:
90890-01403

2 G

%@‘ Support the lower bracket so that it may not
Ny 3 fall down.,

20. Remove:
eLower bracket (1)
*Bearing (2) (Lower)

INSPECTION
1. Wash the bearings with a solvent.

2. Inspect:

°Bearing (1)
Pitting/Damage— Replace.

6-40



STEERING HEAD AND HANDLEBARS |CHAS| &6

6-41

3. Inspect:
eHandlebars
Bends/Cracks/Damage— Replace.

Do not attempt to straighten a bent handle-
bar as this may dangerously weaken the han-

dlebar.

Handlebar replacement steps:

eRemove the handlebar grip and lever holder.

|nstall the lever holder to a new handlebar.

e Apply a light coat of an adhesive for rubber
on the left handlebar end.

eInstall the handlebar grip.

NOTE: .

Wipe off excess adhesive with a clean rag.

Leave the handlebar intact until the adhe-
sive becomes dry enough to make the grip
and handlebar stuck securely.

INSTALLATION
Reverse the “REMOVAL" procedure. Note the
following points.
1. Apply:
eLithium soap base grease
To the bearing.

2. Install:
e ower bracket

Hold the under bracket until it is secured.




STEERING HEAD AND HANDLEBARS |CHAS|& %

+ 3. Tighten:
*Ring nut (1)

Ring nut tightening steps:
eTighten the ring nut using the Ring Nut

Wrench (2).
Ring Nut Wrench:
90890-01403
NOTE:

Set the torque wrench to the ring nut wrench
so that they form a right angle.

\,,, | Ring Nut (Initial Tightening):
/% 38 Nm (3.8 m-kg, 27 ft-lb)

e| oosen the ring nut one turn.

eRetighten the ring nut using the Ring Nut
1 Wrench.
Avoid over-tightening.

l\ Ring Nut (Final Tightening):
& 6 Nm (0.6 m-kg, 4.3 ft-Ib)

"~

4, Install:
eHandlebar crown
NOTE:

Temporary tighten the steering fitting bolt (1).

5. Install:
e Flasher light (Right)
e Flasher light (Left)

NOTE:
On the left side, install the flasher light having a
chocolate color lead. Next, install the other flasher
light with a dark green color lead on the right side.

6-42




STEERING HEAD AND HANDLEBARS |CHAS|&%%

6. Tighten:
eBolt (Headlight stay)
°Bolt (Meter assembly)

\J Bolt (Headlight Stay):
X 7 Nm (0.7 m+kg, 5.1 ft«Ib)
Bolt (Meter Assembly):
7 Nm (0.7 m-kg, 5.1 ft-Ib)

7. Install:
e Front fork
Refer to the “FRONT FORK—INSTALLA-
TION" section.

\ Pinch Bolt (Lower Bracket):
%t) 23 Nm (2.3 m+kg, 17 ft-lb)
Pinch Bolt (Handlebar Crown):
23 Nm (2.3 m+kg, 17 ft-Ib)

8. Tighten:
e Steering fitting bolt

\ Steering Fitting Bolt:
J% 95 Nm (9.5 m+kg, 68 ftIb)

&

@ =

9. Install:
eHandlebars

Bolt (Handlebars):

AY
% 20 Nm (2.0 m-kg, 14 ft-1b)

NOTE:
The upper handleber holder should be installed
with the punched mark (1) forward.

354.014

@ Forward

First tighten the bolts on the front side of the
handlebar holder, and then tighten the bolts
on the rear side.

6-43



STEERING HEAD AND HANDLEBARS |CHAS|&%

6-44

NOTE:
Before installing the handlebar onto the handle-
bar crown, apply a light coat of lithium soap base
grease onto the handlebar end and install the
throttle ‘grip to the handlebar.

10. Install:
eBrake master cylinder
NOTE:

¢|nstall the master cylinder bracket with the “UP”
mark facing upward.
e Tighten first the upper bolt, then the lower bolt.

Bolts (Master Cylinder Bracket):

M,
10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ftelb)

11. Install:
eClutch cable
NOTE:

‘Apply a light coat of lithium soap base grease onto

the clutch cable end.

12. Install:
eFront wheel
Refer to “FRONT WHEEL—INSTALLA-
TION" section in CHAPTER 6.

\ Axle nut:

%Q) 110 Nm (11.0 m+kg, 80 fteIb)
Nut (Axle holder):

8 Nm (0.8 m+kg, 5.8 ftelb)

13. Adjust:
¢ Clutch cable free play

é\i( Free Play:
2~3 mm (0.08~0.12 in)

At Lever Pivot.

Refer to “CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT" section
in CHAPTER 3.



REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM |CHAS| &%

REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM

(1D Rear shock absorber assembly
@ Spring

SPRING PRELOAD:
STANDARD LENGTH:
239 mm (9.4 in)

Al MINIMUM LENGTH:
226.5 mm (8.9 in)

MAXIMUM LENGTH:
247.5 mm (9.7 in)

| S 4

59 Nm (5.9 m-kg, 43 ft-Ib) |

A

C| USE NEW ONE |

70 Nm (7.0 m+kg, 50 ft-Ib)

DAMPING FORCE:

B HARD S.T.D. SOFT

POSITION 5 4 3 2

6-45




REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM |CHAS|d%

(1) Swingarm

2 Relay arm

() Connecting arm
@ Chain case

(® Chain protector
® Chain guide

4 Nm (0.4 m+kg, 2.9 ft-Ib)

3 Nm

(0.3 m+kg, 2.2 ft+1b)

7 Nm (0.7 m+kg, 5.1 ft-lb)

85 Nm (8.5 m+kg, 61 ft«lb)

32 Nm (3.2 m+kg, 23 ft-lb)

6-46



REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM |CHAS|& 6

6-47

HANDLING NOTES

This shock absorber contains highly pressu-
rized nitrogen gas. Read and understand the
following information before handling the
shock absorber. The manufacturer cannot be
held responsible for property damage or per-
sonal injury that may result from improper
handling.

eDo not tamper with or attempt to open the
cylinder assembly.

Do not subject shock absorber to an open
flame or other high heat source. This may
cause the unit to explode due to excessive
gas pressure.

*Do not deform or damage the cylinder in
any way. Cylinder damage will result in
poor damping performance.

eTake care not to scratch the contact sur-
face of the piston rod with the cylinder; or
oil could leak out.

eWhen scrapping the shock absorber, Refer
to the “NOTES ON DISPOSAL" section.

NOTES ON DISPOSAL

Shock absorber disposal steps:

Gas pressure must be released before dispos-
ing of shock absorber. To do so, drill a 2~3
mm (0.08~0.12 in) hole through the cylinder
wall at a point 15~20 mm (0.6 ~0.8 in) from
the end of the gas chamber.

Wear eye protection to prevent eye
damage from escaping gas and/or metal
chips.




REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM |CHAS 6

6-48

REMOVAL
1. Elevale the rear wheel by placing a suitable
stand under the engine.

WARNING:

Securely support the motorcycle so there is
no danger of it falling over.

2. Remove:
e Seat

3. Remove:
e Rear wheel
Refer to the “REAR WHEEL—REMOVAL"
section in the CHAPTER 6.

4. Remove:
eChain case (1)

5. Remove:
*Cotter pin (1)
ePlain washer (2)
*Shaft (3)

6. Remove:
*Rear shock absorber (1)




REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM |CHAS|&%

6-49

7. Remove:
*Bolt (1) (Connecting arm)

8. Remove:
*Bolt (1) (Hose clamp)

9. Check:
eSwingarm (side play)
Move swingarm from side to side.
Over specified limit—Replace bearings

1.0 mm (0.04 in)

é‘i{ Side Play (At End of Swingarm):

10. Check:
eSwingarm (Vertical movement)
Move swingarm up and down.
Tightness/Binding/Rough spots— Replace
bearings.

11. Remove:
°Chain guide (1)



REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM |CHAS| &%

6-50

12.

13.

2

Remove:
ePjvot shaft
e Swingarm

Remove:

°Chain protector (1)

*Thrust cover (2) (Connecting arm)
eBush (3) (Connecting arm)

e Connecting arm (@)

eThrust cover () (Relay arm)
*Bush (6) (Relay arm)

*Relay arm (7)

*Thrust cover () (Realy arm)
eBush (9) (Relay arm)

eThrust cover (10) (Swingarm)
eBush () (Swingarm)

INSPECTION
1.

Inspect:
eShock absorber
Qil leaks/Damage— Replace.

Inspect:
e Swingarm
Bends/Cracks/Damage— Replace.




REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM |CHAS|&%%

P ; 3. Inspect:
y - 3 eRelay arm (1)
®\ ) *Connecting arm (2)

Bends/Cracks/Damage— Replace.

b
4
4, Inspect:
e Qil seal
Damage— Replace.
e Thrust cover
Damage— Replace.
eBushe
Scratches/Damage— Replace.
eBearing
Pitting/ Damage— Replace.
JJ%% NOTE:
When replacing the bearing and bush of swin-
a | |
® % garm pivot, install new bearing (1) and bush (2)
IvmE as shown.
Uil
3 H 1@ @ : 4 mm (0.16 in)
®) : 8 mm (0.32 in)
| © : 4 mm (0.16 in)
® ) %) @ : 4 mm (0.16 in)
Y
mila
©
| |
A Y1
@
A} LA
@ _®
WL |
l ] It
¢ )
(L[ L1J

6-51




REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND swWINGARM |CHAS

&6

5

‘1 - ‘
A i
; t-,' - b

6-52

SIDE CLEARANCE ADJUSTMENT
1. Measure:
°Engine mounting boss width (@)

2. Measure:
°Bush length (b) and (©)
Out of specification— Replace.

é? Specified Length:
b: 72.9~73.0 mm

(2.870~2.874 in)
c: 64.9~65.0 mm
{2.555 ~2.559 in)

[A] Bush (Right-hand)
Bush (Left-hand)

3. Measure:
*Pivot width (d)




REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM |CHAS|& %

6-53

4. Measure:
*Washer thickness (e)
Out of specification— Replace.

Y( Washer Thickness:
1.90~2.00 mm (0.075~0.079 in)

5. Measure:
°Thrust cover thickness (f)
Out of specification— Replace.

\« Thrust Cover Thickness:
1.70~1.90 mm (0.067 ~0.075 in)

6. Calculate:
e Swingarm side clearance
Out of specification— Adjust side clearance
using shim.
By using formula given below.

Side Clearance:

=(@+B®+©+@)- (@ + @ x2)

Y( Side Clearance:
0.4~0.7 mm (0.016 ~0.028 in)

Example:

a. If the engine mounting boss width (@),
bush length (), (¢) and thrust cover thick-
ness () are below.

@) : 63.6 mm (2.50 in)
® : 72.9 mm (2.870 in)
© : 64.9 mm (2.555 in)
(® : 1.7 mm (0.067 in)

b. If the pivot width (d) and washer thickness
(e) are below.

(d : 198.5 mm (7.81 in)
® : 1.9 mm (0.075 in)




REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM CHAS d%@

Side Clearance
=(63.6+72.9+64.9+1.7)—(198.5+1.9x2)
=0.8 mm (0.03 in)

Then, *install the one shim.

z(‘ Shim Thickness:
0.3 mm (0.012 in)
'INSTALLATION
‘Reverse the “"REMOVAL" procedure.
Note the following points.
1. Apply:
e|ithium soap base grease

To oil seals, bearings, bushes and inside of
thrust covers.

2. Tighten:
eNut (1) (Relay arm-Swingarm)
*Nut (2) (Relay arm-Connecting arm)
*Bolt (3) (Chain protector)

\J Nut (1) (Relay Arm-Swingarm):
] 59 Nm (5.9 m-kg, 43 ft-Ib)
Nut (2) (Relay arm-Connecting
Arm):

32 Nm (3.2 m+kg, 23 ft«lb)
Bolt (3) (Chain Protector):
7 Nm (0.7 m+kg, 5.1 ft«Ib)

3. Tighten:
*Nut (1) (Pivot shaft)

%| Nut (@) (Pivot Shaft):
85 Nm (8.5 m+kg, 61 ft.Ib)

6-54



REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM |CHAS|&S%

S ~ 4. Tighten:

MOND = | *Bolt (T) (Chain guide)
S s — R — Bolt (1) (Chain Guide):

[\& 7 Nm (0.7 m+kg, 5.1 ft«Ib)

5. Tighten:
eNut (1) (Connecting arm—frame)

Nut (1) (Connecting Arm-Frame):

A
Ay 32 Nm (3.2 m-kg, 23 ft-Ib)

6. Tighten:
*Nut (1) (Rear shock absorber)

Nut (1) (Rear Shock Absorber):

N\
% 59 Nm (5.9 m-kg, 43 ft-1b)

7. Install:
e Cotter pin (1)
'NOTE:

Bend the ends of the cotter pin.

Always use a new cotter pin.

8. Tighten:
*Screw (1) (Chain Case)

Screw (1) (Chain Case):

>,
4 Nm (0.4 m<kg, 2.9 ft«Ib)

6-55



REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM CHAS @%

6-56

9. Adjust:
eDrive chain slack

24

Prive Chain Slack:
30~40 mm (1.18 ~1.57 in)

Refer to the “DRIVE CHAIN SLACK AD-
JUSTMENT" section in the CHAPTER 3.

10. Install:
eRear wheel

™,

Nut (Rear Wheel Axle):
90 Nm (9.0 m-kg, 65 ft-lb)

Refer to the “"REAR WHEEL—INSTA-
LLATION" section in the CHAPTER 6.

11. Install:
e Seat

™%,

Bolt (Seat):
10 Nm (1.0 m-kg, 7.2 ft-Ib)




DRIVE CHAIN AND SPROCKET |CHAS| &%

DRIVE CHAIN AND SPROCKET

NOTE:

.Before removing the drive chain and sprockets,
drive chain slack and 10-link length of drive chain
should be measured.

REMOVAL
- 1. Remove:
*Change pedal (1)
e Cover (2) (Drive sprocket)

2. Remove:

eDrive sprocket (1)
NOTE:
Before removing the nut (Drive sprocket),
straighten the lock washer tab.

3. Elevate the rear wheel by placing a suitable
stand under the engine.

WARNING:

Support the motorcycle securely so there is
no danger of it falling over.

4. Remove:
eRear Wheel
Refer to the “REAR WHEEL—REMOVAL”
section in the CHAPTER 6.

6-b7



DRIVE CHAIN AND SPROCKET |CHAS|d %

(o]

CECOIGOIGOICOIGOIOI0)

@

343-008

=

L J

5. Remove:
e Swingarm
e Drive chain
Refer to the “"REAR SHOCK ABSORBER
AND SWINGARM —REMOVAL" section in
the CHAPTER 6.

INSPECTION
1. Measure:
*10-link length (@) (Drive chain)
Out of specification— Replace drive chain.

10-Link Length Limit:
150.2 mm (5.91 in)

NOTE:

eFor measurement make the chain tense by
finger.

©10-link length is a measurement between the in-

sides of the (1) and () rollers as shown.
*Two or three different 10-link lengths should be
measured.

~

2. Clean:
®Drive chain
Place it in kerosene, and brush off as much

dirt as possible. Then, dry the chain.

*The solvents can damage the O-rings. Use
only kerosene to clean the chain.
*Do not use wire brush to clean the chain.

6-58




DRIVE CHAIN AND SPROCKET |CHAS|d %

3. Inspect:
°0-rings (1) (Drive Chain)
Damage— Replace drive chain.
*Rollers (2) and side plates (3)
Damage/Wear— Replace drive chain.

4. Inspect:
®Drive chain
Stiff— Lubricate or replace.

343-007

b. Inspect:
®Drive and driven sprockets
Wear/Damage— Replace.

@ 1/4 tooth
@ Correct
@) Roller
@ Sprocket

343-014

Driven sprocket replacement steps:

e Straighten the lock washer tabs and remove
the driven sprocket.

e|nstall a new driven sprocket and lock
washers.

Always use new lock washers.

Nuts (Driven Sprocket):

M,
32 Nm (3.2 m<kg, 23 ftIb)

*Bend the lock washer tabs along the nut flats.

6-59



DRIVE CHAIN AND SPROCKET |CHAS|d %

INSTALLATION
Reverse the “REMOVAL" procedure.
Note the following points.

1. Install:
e Swingarm

\ Nut (Pivot Shaft):
4% 85 Nm (8.5 m-kg, 61 ft+Ib)
Nut (Frame—Connecting Arm):
32 Nm (3.2 m+kg, 23 ft-lb)

2. Install:
®Drive sprocket

Nut (Drive Sprocket):

%Q 110 Nm (11.0 m«kg, 80 ft.Ib)

Always use a new lock washer.

'NOTE:

After tightening the nut, bend the lock washer
tab along the nut flats.

3. Install:
°Rear wheel
Refer to the “REAR WHEEL—INSTA-
LLATION" section in the CHAPTER 8.

N\, | Axle Nut:
Ay 105 Nm (105 m-kg, 75 ft-1b)

4. Adjust:
®Drive chain slack
Refer to the “DRIVE CHAIN SLACK ADJU-
STMENT" section in the CHAPTER 3.

\« Drive Chain Slack;
30~40 mm (1.18 ~1.57 in)
b. Install;

* Cover (Drive sprocket)
*Change pedal)

\ Bolt (Cover):

//7% 10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft«lb)
Bolt {(Change Pedal):

10 Nm (1.0 m+kg, 7.2 ft.Ib)

6-60



XT600 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

ELEC

T

ELECTRICAL
XT600 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM '
B/W B/ W @ B [B/W|R|[Br[L[UR
[ ON O10 | O+
OFF
@\7 —=WIR Lock| OO
WG w— P [O+O [O
@ —Gw_ @ T 1 T T 1
B - 8 B/WR Br L LR
J— - T _L I
=L l LI—Sb—o J_ —
II_ LlY—O\o@_l —
Sh _i__?_
: é) oo
@ 1 o Br Br g
Br
éﬂé A~ g(@ 2 vtn LW
| ! ] OFF
1 T | eSS
= L
@ L= 1| = L
®Q Ch Dg _-TI-_@) @
L | O B vy|L |G
N H | O+O
= B I —1.L Lo O1+0 !
1 e
® ®|®
L/R—¢
G
I Ch G/Y /Yj_
J} ' _Y| L LR e . L
@
OONOIO) €OIoIO
@ ® 0 B @ @ L]
B B B B B B B B B B
L LLL Ll L L L L L 21




XT600 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

ELEC

=

ain switch
ectifier/Regulator

.D.l. magneto

.D.l. unit

“ENGINE STOP" switch
Neutral switch
Sidestand switch

R
c
G

Ignition coil

Spark plug

Flasher relay

“TURN" switch
“TURN" indicator light
Flasher light (Left)
Flasher light (Right)

FEREESEHEONSCEOEOYS

“NEUTRAL" indicator light

@® Horn
““HORN" switch

Front brake switch
Rear brake switch
Tail/Brake light
Fuse .

Battery

Auxiliary light
"LIGHTS" switch

SISISIRINSSIEIES)

Headlight
@ Meter light
@9 For Germany only

"LIGHTS" (Dimmer) switch
“HIGH BEAM" indicator light

"COLOR CODE
B Black Y Yellow
Br Brown B/W Black/White
Ch Chocolate B/Y Black/Yellow
Dg Dark green Br/W Brown/White
G Green G/W Green/White
L Blue G/Y Green/Yellow
0] Orange L/R Blue/Red
P Pink L/Y Blue/Yellow
R Red W/G White/Green
Sb Sky blue W/R White/Red
W White Y/R Yellow/Red




ELECTRICAL cOMPONENTs | ELEC

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

(1) Wireharness

2 Main switch

@) Ignition coil

@ Rectifier/Regulator
() Battery

® C.D.l. unit

@ Fuse

IGNITION COIL:
PRIMARY COIL RESISTANCE:
0.23~0.38Q at 20°C (68°F)
SECONDARY COIL RESISTANCE:
3.4~5.2k at 20°C (68°F)

BATTERY:
CAPACITY:
12V 4AH ,
SPECIFIC GRAVITY:
1.280

7-3



ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

ELEC

(1 Rear brake switch
2 Horn

@) Neutral switch
@ Sidestand switch
(®) Flasher relay

7 Nm (0.7 m+kg, 5.1 ftelb)

20 Nm (2.0 m-kg, 14 ft:Ib)




IGNITION sYsTEM | ELEC

IGNITION SYSTEM

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
Below circuit diagram shows ignition system.




IGNITION SYSTEM

ELEC

NOTE:

For the color codes, see page 7-2.

@) Main switch

@ C.D.l. magneto

@ C.D.I. unit

® “ENGINE STOP" switch
(® Neutral switch

(@) Sidestand switch

@ Ignition coil

(40 Spark plug

7-6




IGNITION sYsTEm | ELEC

l

=

TROUBLESHOOTING

IF IGNITION SYSTEM SHOULD BECOME INOPERATIVE (NO SPARK OR INTERMITTENT

SPARK).

Procedure

Check;

1. Spark plug 7. Sidestand switch

2. Ignition spark gap 8. Neutral switch

3. Spark plug cap resistance 9. Pickup coil resistance
4, Ignition coil resistance 10. Source coil resistance
5. “ENGINE STOP" switch 11. Wiring connection

6. Main switch (Entire ignition system)
NOTE:

°*Remove the following parts before troubleshooting.

1) Seat

2) Air scoop (Left)
3) Air scoop (Right)
4) Fuel tank

5) Side cover (Left)
6) Side cover (Right)
7) Cowling (Headlight)

eUse the following special tools in this troUbIeshooting.

Electro Tester:
P/N. 90890-03021

¥

Pocket Tester:
P/N. 90890-03112

1. Spark plug

*Check the spark plug condition.
*Check the spark plug type.
*Check the spark plug gap.
Refer to the “SPARK PLUG INSPECTION"
section in the CHAPTER 3.

Standard Spark Plug:
DPR7EA-9 (N.G.K.), DR7ES (N.G.K.)
DPR8EA-9 (N.G.K.)

INCORRECT

Spark Plug Gap:
DPR7EA-9, DPR8EA-9

N

0.8~0.9 mm (0.031~0.035 in)
DR7ES
0.6~0.7 mm (0.024~0.028 in)

|

Repair or replace spark plug.

l/LCOHRECT

*

Fevs




IGNITION sysTEm | ELEC

T I=

*

@.

2. Ignition spark gap

eConnect the Electro Tester (1) as shown.

@ Spark plug cap
@ Spark plug

W
"

@ O]
&=

373-006

MEETS SPECIFICATION

l

Ignition system is good.

until misfire occurs.

eStart the engine, and increase the spark gap

Minimum Spark Gap:
6 mm (0.24 in)

X

fQR NO SPARK

‘OUT OF SPECIFICATION

3. Spark plug cap resistance

*Remove the spark plug cap.
eConnect the pocket Tester (1x 1k) to the
spark plug cap.

Qx1k

.S
I

°Check the spark plug cap for specificated
resistance.

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

[<|| Spark Plug Cap Resistance:
D 8~12kQ at 20°C (68°F)

(s]

1

MEETS
SPECIFICATION

Spark plug cap is faulty, replace it.

7-8




IGNITION sysTEm | ELEC

*

-

4. Ignition coil resis
tance

eDisconnect the igniti
Black) from the wiron coil leads (Orange and

eConnect the Pockeieharness.
nition coil. : Tester (2 x 1) to the ig-

Tester (+) Lead—
Tester (—) Lead—® Terminal

© Terminal
oyl
s Wy

°Check the priman
resistance. y coil for specificated

Primary Coi

)

D4 0.23 ~0.38! Resistance:

(D Termir? at 20°C (68°F)

"1al__—@ Terminal)

e Connect the Pocket
nition coil. Tester (2% 1k) to the ig-

Tester (+) Lead—
Tester (—) Lead— Spark Plug Lead (1)

@ Terminal
—
Ox1k
-
@ @
eCheck the secondar
1 resistance. y coil for specificated

™ Secondary C«
59D 3.4~5.2k0 »il Resistance:

(Spark Plu@t 20°C (68°F)
3 Lead—©) Terminal)

BOTH MEET
+” SPECIFICATIONS

¥

7-9

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

Ignition coil is faulty, replace it.




IGNITION SYSTEM

ELEC

*

{1

5. “ENGINE STOP” switch

e Disconnect the “ENGINE STOP" switch leads
(Black/White and Black) from the wire-
harness.

e Connect the Pocket Tester (2 1) to the “EN-
GINE STOP" switch leads.

Tester (+) Lead— Black/White (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Black (2) Lead

eTurn the “ENGINE STOP" switch to “OFF"
and “"RUN".

e Check the “"ENGINE STOP" switch for con-
tinuity.

Switch Good - ;
. - Bad condition
position condition
RUN X O X O
OFF @) X X @)

O: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

GOOD CONDITION

6. Main switch

e Disconnect the main switch coupler (Red,
Brown, Blue, Blue/Red and Black) and lead
(Black/White) from the wireharness.

* Connect the Pocket Tester (£ X 1) to the main
switch leads.

Tester (+) Lead— Black/White (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Black (2) Lead

7-10

BAD CONDITION

P

"ENGINE STOP" switch is faulty, replace han-
diebar switch (Right).




IGNITION sysTEm | ELEC

°Turn the main switch to “ON’" and "OFF".
®Check the main switch for continuity.

Switch Good

ON X O X O
O: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

GOOD CONDITION

7. Sidestand switch

eDisconnect the sidestand switch leads
(Blue/Yellow and Black) from the wire-
harness.

e Connect the Pocket Tester (Q x 1) to the side-
stand switch leads.

Tester (+) Lead—Blue/Yellow (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Black (2) Lead

2x1

;O

e Move the sidestand to up position and down
position. '

BAD CONDITION

My o Bad condition
position condition
OFF O X X O

Main switch is faulty, replace it.




IGNITION SYSTEM

ELEC

il

e Check the sidestand switch for continuity.

BAD CONDITION

'

Sidestand Good .
ot G Bad condition
position condition
Up @) % ¥ O
Down X O X O

QO: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

Sidestand switch is faulty, replace it.

GOOD CONDITION

8. Neutral switch

e Disconnect the neutral switch lead (Blue)-from
the wireharness.

e Connect the Pocket Tester (2 x 1) to the neu-
tral switch lead.

Tester (+) Lead—Blue (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

e Shift the transmission in neutral and gear.
e Check the neutral switch for continuity.

BAD CONDITION

QO: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

Transmission Good ..
- _ Bad condition
position condition
Neutral O X X @)
Gear X O X @) ; . . o,
Neutral switch is faulty, replace it.

GOOD CONDITION

9. Pickup coil resistance

eDisconnect the C.D.l. magneto coupler
(Black/Yellow, Green/White and Blue/
Yellow) from the wireharness.

®Connect the Pocket Tester (< 100) to the
pickup coil leads.

7-12




IGNITION sysTEm | ELEC

1

For Pickup Coil (1):
Tester (+) Lead— Black/Yellow (1)
Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Blue/Yellow (2)
Lead

For Pickup Coil (2):
Tester (+) Lead— Black/Yellow (1)
Lead
Tester (—) Lead— Green/White (3)
Lead

eCheck the pickup coil for specificated
resistance.

. Pickup Coil (1) Resistance:
5 90~ 130Q at 20°C (68°F)
(Black/Yellow—Blue/Yellow)
Pickup Coil (2) Resistance:
90~ 1300 at 20°C (68°F)
(Black/Yellow— Green/White)

LL BOTH MEET
SPECIFICATIONS

10. Source coil resistance

e Disconnect the C.D.l. magneto leads (Brown
and Red) from the wireharness.

*Connect the Pocket Tester (2x 100) to the
source coil leads.

Tester (+) Lead—Brown (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Red (2) Lead

—3

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

Pickup coil is faulty, replace it.




IGNITION sysTEm | ELEC

oCheck the source coil for specificated
resistance.

@ Source Coil Resistance:
) 160 ~ 240Q at 20°C (68°F)

{(Brown—Red)

MEETS SPECIFICATION

11. Wiring connection

Check the entire ignition system for con-
nections.

Refer to the “"WIRING DIAGRAM" section.

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

1

Source colil is faulty, replace it.

POOR CONNECTION

—|

CORRECT

C.D.l. unit is faulty, replace it.

7-14

Correct.




CHARGING sysTEm | ELEC

CHARGING SYSTEM

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
Below circuit diagram s s charging system.




CHARGING sysTem | ELEC

NOTE:
For the color codes, see page 7-2.

7-16




CHARGING sysTem | ELEC

TROUBLESHOOTING

THE BATTERY IS NOT CHARGED.

Procedure

Check;

1. Fuse

2. Battery

3. Charging output

NOTE:

4., Charging coil resistance
5. Wiring connection
(Entire charging system)

®*Remove the following parts before troubleshooting.

1) Seat
2) Side cover (Left)

*Use the following special tool(s) in this troubleshooting.

Inductive Tachometer:
. "P/N. 90890-03113

Pocket Tester:
P/N. 90890-03112

1. Fuse

Qx1

Oy

—|

CONTINUITY

7-17

NOCONTINUITY

e Connect the Pocket Tester (2 x 1) to the fuse. '
*Check the fuse for continuity.

Replace fuse.




CHARGING sysTEm | ELEC

*

{

2. Battery

Check the battery condition.
Refer to the “BATTERY INSPECTION" sec-
tion in the CHAPTER 3.

Specific Gravity:
1.280 at 20°C (68°F)

CORRECT

3. Charging output

eDisconnect the battery positive lead (Red)

| from the wireharness.

eConnect the Inductive Tachometer to the
spark plug lead.

eConnect an anmeter ("DC A" range) to the
battery positive lead.

Tester (+) Lead—Fuse (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead— Battery Positive (2)
Lead

é®a.»

eStart the engine.
® Accelerate the engine to specifications and
check the charging amperage.

Never disconnect the leads from the bat-
tery before stopping the engine.

7-18

INCORRECT

/1

e Refill battery fluid.
®Clean battery terminals.
*Recharge or replace battery.




CHARGING sysTem | ELEC =

| Charging Output Amperage: MEETS SPECIFICATION
524|  7.6A or more at 1,500 r/min —
11.3A or less at 5,000 r/min

,QUT OF . ' Charging system is good.
SPECIFICATION

4. Charging coil resistance

®Disconnect the C.D.l. magneto coupler
(White/ Yellow and White/Yellow) from the
wireharness.

eConnect the Pocket Tester (2x 1) to the
charging coil leads.

Tester (+) Lead—White/Yellow (1)
Lead

Tester (—) Lead—White/Yellow (2)
Lead |

il

3o
=

SHe

Qx1

5O

eCheck the charging coil for specificated OUT OF SPECIFICATION

o —— ﬁ

Charging Coil Resistance:
5D 0.2~0.6Q at 20°C (68°F) Charging coil is faulty, replace it.
(White/Yellow—White/Yellow)

MEETS _SPECIFICATION'

AV

5. Wiring connection

POOR CONNECTION

Check the entire charging system for con-
nections.

Refer to the "WIRING DIAGRAM' section.

Correct.

'CORRECT

Rectifier/Regulator is faulty, replace it.

7-19




CHARGING SYSTEM

ELEC

—— MEMO ——

7-20




LIGHTING SYSTEM_

ELEC

LIGHTING SYSTEM

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
Below circuit diagram shows lighting system.




LIGHTING sysTEm | ELEC

T

NOTE:

For the color codes, see page 7-2.

(M Main switch
@0 Tail/Brake light

@D Fuse

Q) Battery
@3 Auxiliary light

@) "“LIGHTS" switch

@ “LIGHTS" (Dimmer) switch
@9 "“HIGH BEAM" indicator light
@) Headlight

@9 Meter light

£ .\\\\\\

7-22




LIGHTING sysTEm | ELEC| E=

TROUBLESHOOTING

HEADLIGHT, TAILLIGHT, AUXILIARY LIGHT AND/OR METER LIGHT DO NOT COME ON.

Procedure

Check;
1. Fuse

. Battery

. Main switch

. "LIGHTS" switch

. Wiring connection
(Entire lighting system)

NOTE:

g b~ Wk

eRemove the following parts before troubleshooting.
1) Seat 3) Cowling (Headlight)
2) Side cover (Left) 4) Headlight lens unit
eUse the following special tool(s) in this troubleshooting.

Pocket Tester:
P/N. 90890-03112

1. Fuse NOCONTINUITY

®Connect the Pocket Tester (2% 1) to the fuse. l
®Check the fuse for continuity.

| Replace fuse.

2x1

;O

=]

CONTINUITY

7-23



LIGHTING SYSTEM

ELEC | B=

%

{4

2. Battery

Check the battery condition.
Refer to the “BATTERY INSPECTION" sec-
tion in the CHAPTER 3.

Specific Gravity:
1.280 at 20°C (68°F)

CORRECT

INCORRECT

[

o Refill battery fluid.
e Clean battery terminals.
eRecharge or replace battery.

3. Main switch

eDisconnect the main switch coupler (Red,
Brown, Black, Blue and Blue/Red) from the
wireharness.

e Connect the Pocket Tester (2 X 1) to the main
switch leads.

eCheck the main switch for continuity.

Al Tester (+) Lead—Red (1) Lead

Tester (—) Lead—Brown (2) Lead

Tester (+) Lead—Red (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Blue/Red (4) Lead

Switch Good .
s - Bad condition
position condition
ON O X X @) 2x1
OFF 3 @) X O
B| 5@5_,
Tester (+) Lead—Blue (3) Lead i )
Tester (—) Lead—Blue/Red (4) Lead L ]
Swi
W.ﬁ.Ch Go?fl Bad condition
position condition
ON O X X O
OFF X O X @)
C|

BAD CONDITION

O: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

AV
*

GOOD CONDITION

7-24

Switch Good .
L .. Bad condition
position condition
P O X X O
OFF X O | x | O Main switch is faulty, replace it.




LIGHTING SYSTEM

ELEC

*

{1

4. "LIGHTS" switch

eDisconnect the handlebar switch (Left) cou-
pler (Blue, Yellow/Red and Pink) from the
wireharness.

eConnect the Pocket Tester (2x1) to the
"LIGHTS" switch leads.

Tester (+) Lead— Yellow/Red (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Blue (2) Lead

2

-
Ll\llljf Ox1
ot W Y

*Turn the “LIGHTS" switch to “ON", "'PQ"
and “OFF".
*Check the “LIGHTS"" switch for continuity.

Switch Good .
s s Bad condition
position condition
on () O
PO i ®
OFF X O X O

O: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

GOOD CONDITION

b. Wiring connection

Check the entire lighting system for con-
nections.
Refer to the “WIRING DIAGRAM" section.

CORRECT

Check condition of each circuit for lighting
system.
Refer to
section.

"LIGHTING SYSTEM CHECK"”

7-25

BAD CONDITION

P

"LIGHTS" switch is faulty, replace handlebar
switch (Left).

POOR CONNECTION

|

Correct.




LIGHTING SYSTEM

ELEC

LIGHTING SYSTEM CHECK

1. Headlight does not come on.

1. Bulb

eRemove the headlight bulb.
eConnect the Pocket Tester (2 x 1k) to the
headlight bulb.

Tester (+) Lead—Terminal ()
Tester (—) Lead—Terminal (3)

Tester (+) Lead—Terminal (2)
Tester (—) Lead—Terminal 3)

e Check the headlight for continuity.

CONTINUITY EXISTS
ON BOTH CIRCUITS

CONTINUITY DOES NOT
EXIST ON ONE CIRCUIT

1

Headlight is faulty, replace it.

2. "LIGHTS" (Dimmer) switch

e Disconnect the handlebar switch {Left) cou-
pler (Blue, Yellow/Red and Pink) from the
wireharness.

eTurn the “LIGHTS" switch to “ON",

eConnect the Pocket Tester (2x1) to the
“LIGHTS" (Dimmer) switch.

eCheck the “LIGHTS" (Dimmer) switch for
continuity.

Al Tester (+) Lead—Blue (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Green (2) Lead

Switch Good .
s e Bad condition
position condition
HI X @) X @)
LO O X O

Bl Tester (+) Lead—Blue (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead— Yellow (3) Lead

P —

=

BAD CONDITION

—

O: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

< GOOD CONDITION 7-26

*

Sw-it-Ch Go?d Bad condition “LIGHTS" (Dimmer) switch is fault |
position condition y, replace
HI o ” = o handlebar switch (Left).
LO X O X @




LIGHTING sYsTEm | ELEC

*

L

3. Voltage

eConnect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
“LIGHTS" switch connector.

Tester (+) Lead—Brown (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

,_._-ﬂ,

l_\"/R L
@2 : [ DC20V
Br | L B @ ;

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

1

eTurn the main switch to ""ON".
e Check for voltage (12V) on the “Brown’’ lead
at the “LIGHTS" switch connector.

Wiring circuit from main switch to “LIGHTS”
switch connector is faulty, repair.

MEETS

SPECIFICATION (12V)

Bulb socket is faulty, replace handlebar switch
(Left).

- 2. “HIGH BEAM" indicator light does not come on.

1. Bulb

eRemove the “HIGH BEAM' indicator light
bulb from the tachometer,

eConnect the Pocket Tester (2 1k} to the
bulb.

O x1k

Ol
@+

NN

)

NOCONTINUITY

1

Bulb is faulty, replace it.

eCheck the bulb for continuity.

l’LCONTiNUITY
*

7-27



LIGHTING sysTeEm | ELEC

*

i

2. “LIGHTS"” (Dimmer) switch

e Disconnect the handlebar switch (Left) cou-
pler (Blue, Yellow/Red and Pink) from the
wireharness.

eTurn the “LIGHTS” switch to “ON".

eConnect the Pocket Tester (2x 1) to the

“LIGHTS" (Dimmer) switch.

Tester (+) Lead—Blue (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead— Yellow (2) Lead

M
el el
oL ][] [xd

Co 5,

eCheck the “"LIGHTS" (Dimmer) switch for
continuity.

Switch Good

BAD CONDITION

o s s Bad condition ' :
position condition

HI O X X @ A

LO

X @) X @)

QO: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

lL GOOD CONDITION

3. Voltage

eConnect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
"LIGHTS" switch connector.

Tester (+) Lead—Brown (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

A
|Y/R| L I

QQ 5 DC20V
Br | L | = @ +

“LIGHTS" (Dimmer) switch is faulty, replace
handlebar switch (Left).

7-28




LIG

T

ELEC

HTING SYSTEM

°Turn the main switch to "ON",
*Check for voltage (12V) on the ““Brown"’ lead
at the “LIGHTS"" switch connector.

MEETS

SPECIFICATION (12V)

Bulb socket is faulty, replace it.

3. Meter light does not come on.

1. Bulb

eRemove the meter light bulb from the meter.
eConnect the Pocket Tester (2% 1k) to the
bulb.

Qx 1K

o1
@+

N

J

e Check the bulb for continuity.

CONTINUITY

2. Voltage

eConnect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
bulb socket connector.

Tester (+) Lead—Blue (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

(-

7-29

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

Wiring circuit from main switch to “LIGHTS"”
switch connector is faulty, repair.

NOCONTINUITY

—|

Bulb is faulty, replace it.




LIGHTING SYSTEM

ELEC

eTurn the main switch to “ON".

eTurn the “LIGHTS" switch to “ON".

e Check for voltage (12V) on the “Blue’ lead
at the bulb socket connector.

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

MEETS
SPECIFICATION (12V)

Bulb socket is faulty, replace it.

4. Tai!light does not come on.

1. Bulb

eRemove the tail/brake light bulb.
eConnect the Pocket Tester (2% 1k) to the
tail/brake light bulb.

Tester (+) Lead—>Terminal (1)
Tester (—) Lead—Terminal (3)

Tester (+) Lead—Terminal 3)
Tester (—) Lead—Terminal (2)

® Check the tail/brake light bulb for continuity.

CONTINUITY EXISTS
ON BOTH CIRCUITS

2. Voltage

°Connect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
bulb socket connector.

Tester (+) Lead—Blue/Red (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

7-30

Wiring circuit from ““LIGHTS" switch to bulb
socket connector is faulty, repair.

S

CONTINUITY DOES NOT
EXIST ON ONE CIRCUIT

P

Tail/Brake light bulb is faulty, replace it.




LIGHTING sYsTEm | ELEC

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

1

eTurn the main switch to “ON". Wiring circuit from main switch to bulb sock-

*Turn the “LIGHTS" switch to “ON". £t ConngeEtor i fallty,. regat.

*Check for voltage (12V) on the “Blue/Red"”
lead at the bulb socket connector.

MEETS
SPECIFICATION (12V)

Bulb socket is faulty, replace it.

- 5. Auxiliary light does not come on.

1. Bulb

®*Remove the auxiliary light bulb from the head-

light body.
¢ Connect the Pocket Tester (Q x 1k) to the aux-
iliary light bulb.
Qx1k
-
@® NOCONTINUITY

Bulb is faulty, replace it.

*Check the auxiliary light bulb for continuity.

CONTINUITY

2. Voltage

e Connect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
bulb socket connector.

Tester (+) Lead—Blue/Red (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

7-31



LIGHTING sysTEm | ELEC

DC20V
[ [—é O

B— > —8

eTurn the main switch to “ON".

eTurn the “LIGHTS" switch to “ON".
e Check for voltage (12V) on the “Blue/Red"’

lead at the bulb socket connector.

MEETS

SPECIFICATION (12V)

Bulb socket is faulty, replace it.

7-32

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

|

Wiring circuit from main switch to bulb sock-
et connector is faulty, repair.




SIGNAL SYSTEM

ELEC

SIGNAL SYSTEM

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
Below circuit diagram shows signal system.

ON
OFF
LOCK| O~

P | O

3 -
: r . ! ) |
Lo
4 = BJW } _I_ :
@ | L=
; Ch|Br/W|Dg
3: L | O+—0O
F N
— R o—+0
Clh Dg
® ®
Ch Dg
}
| @
| ]/ G
@
B B B B B B
& L L.L L1 L




siGNAL sysTEm | ELEC

wal

NOTE:

For the color code, see page 7-2.

@ Main switch

@ c.D.. unit

® Neutral switch
“NEUTRAL" indicator light
() Flasher relay

(12 "TURN’" switch

@3 “TURN’" indicator light

(9 Flasher light (Left)

® ® ®@ O

(10

(@ Flasher light (Right)
Horn

@ ""HORN" switch

9 Front brake switch

(9 Rear brake switch

Q0 Tail/Brake light

@D Fuse

@) Battery

@ @

7-34




HT

SIGNAL sYsTEm | ELEC

TROUBLESHOOTING

*HORN DOES NOT SOUND.

°*FLASHER LIGHT, BRAKE LIGHT AND/OR INDICATOR LIGHT DO NOT COME ON.

Procedure
Check;
1. Fuse
2. Battery
3. Main switch
4. Wiring connection
(Entire signal system)

NOTE:
°*Remove the following parts before troubleshooting.

1) Seat 3) Cowling (Headlight)
2) Side cover (Left) 4) Headlight lens unit

eUse the following special tool(s) in this troubleshooting.

Pocket Tester:
' P/N. 90890-03112

1. Fuse

eRemove the fuse. NOCONTINUITY

e Connect the Pocket Tester (2 x 1) to the fuse.
e Check the fuse for continuity. I

Fuse is faulty, replace it.

CONTINUITY

7-35




SIGNAL sysTEm | ELEC

*

4

2. Battery

Check the battery condition.
Refer to the "BATTERY INSPECTION" sec-
tion in the CHAPTER 3.

INCORRECT

Specific Gravity:
1.280 at 20°C (68°F)

|

CORRECT

e Refill battery fluid.
eClean battery terminals.
eRecharge or replace battery.

3. Main switch

eDisconnect the main switch coupler (Red,
Brown, Blue, Blue/Red and Black) from the
wireharness.

e Connect the Pocket Tester ({2 X 1) to the main
switch leads.

Tester (+) Lead—Red (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Brown (2) Lead

eTurn the main switch to “ON"" and “OFF",
eCheck the main switch for continuity.

BAD CONDITION

Main switch is faulty, replace it.

Switch Good .
ot y Bad condition
position condition
ON O 5% X O
OFF X O X O

QO: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

GOOD CONDITION

7-36



SIGNAL SYSTEM

ELEC

=

*

4

4. Wiring connection

POOR CONNECTION

Check the entire signal system for connections.
Refer to the “WIRING DIAGRAM" section.

1

Correct.

CORRECT

Check condition of each circuit for signal

system.
Refer to ""SIGNAL SYSTEM CHECK" section.

'SIGNAL SYSTEM CHECK

1. Horn does not sound.

1. "HORN" switch.

sDisconnect the handlebar switch couplers
[(Pink, Blue and Yellow/Red) and (Chocolate,
Dark green, Black and Brown/White)] from
the wireharness.

eConnect the Pocket Tester (2x1) to the
“"HORN"" switch leads.

Tester (+) Lead—Pink (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Black (2) Lead

7-37




SIGNAL SYSTEM

ELEC

eCheck the "HORN" switch for continuity.

Switch Good .
e .. Bad condition
position condition
“HORN" switch
is pushed. o % = O
-HORN switch o O - O
is not pushed.

O: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

GOOD
CONDITION

2. Voltage

eConnect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
horn lead.

Tester (+) Lead—Brown (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

DCZ‘OV ! p q
LW 23_]

i

BAD CONDITION

—ey

“HORN" switch is faulty, repl'ace handlebar
switch (Left).

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

ﬁ

eTurn the main switch to ““ON"".
e Check for voltage (12V) on the “Brown” lead
at the horn terminal.

MEETS

SPECIFICATION (12V)

3. Horn

eDisconnect the “Pink’" lead at the horn
terminal.

e Connect a jumper lead (1) to the horn termi-
nal and ground the jumper lead.

eTurn the mainswitch to “ON"’.

T

Br

@

Wiring circuit from main switch to horn termi-
nal is faulty, repair.

HORN IS SOUNDED

1 HORN IS NOT
SOUNDED

*

4

Horn is good.




SIGNAL SYSTEM

ELEC

*

4

4. Voltage

e Connect the Pocket Tester (DCZOV)'to the
horn at the Pink terminal.

Tester (+) Lead—Pink (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead— Frame Ground

eTurn the main switch to “ON".
e Check for voltage (12V) on the “'Pink’ lead
at the horn terminal.

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

3

MEETS SPECIFICATION | Horn is faulty, replace it.

(12v)

Adjust or replace horn.

2. Brake light does not come on.

1. Bulb

°Remove the tail/brake light bulb.
e Connect tkre Pocket Tester (2 1k) to the
bulb.

Tester (+) Lead—Terminal (D
Tester (—) Lead—Terminal (3)

Tester (+) Lead—Terminal 3
Tester (—) Lead—Terminal (2)

7-39




wl

siGNnAL sysTEm | ELEC

CONTINUITY DOES NOT
EXIST ON ONE CIRCUIT

|

Tail/Brake light bulb is faulty, replace it.

e Check the bulb for continuity.

CONTINUITY EXISTS
ON BOTH CIRCUITS

2. Front brake switch

eDisconnect the front brake switch coupler
(Brown and Green/Yellow) from the wire-
harness.

e Connect the Pocket Tester (©2 X 1) to the brake
switch leads.

Tester (+) Lead—Brown (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead— Green/Yellow (2)
Lead

i Qx1
@-}L/'GE;I;{‘\_JFP ® $L_J

e Check the brake switch for continuity.

BAD CONDITION

Switch Good .
- o Bad condition
position condition
Front brake
is applied. O X % O

1

Front brake

is not applied. B O A O

Front brake switch is faulty, replace it.

O: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

GOOD
CONDITION

7-40




SIGNAL SYSTEM

ELEC

*

4

3. Voltage

e Connect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
front brake switch.

Tester (+) Lead—Brown (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

DC20Vv
Mo.

D~ " ¢
Br

2z

N

3
-

G/Y

eTurn the main switch to "ON"".
e Check for voltage (12V) on the “’Brown”’ lead
at the brake switch coupler.

MEETS

SPECIFICATION (12V)

4. Rear brake switch

eDisconnect the rear brake switch leads
(Brown and Green/Yellow) from the wire-
harness.

e Connect the Pocket Tester (£ X 1) to the brake
switch lead.

Tester (+) Lead—Brown (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead— Green/Yellow (2)
Lead

7-41

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

P

Wiring circuit from main switch to brake switch
connector is faulty, repair.




siGNAL sysTEm | ELEC

-

e Check the brake switch for continuity.

Switch Good

BAD CONDITION

. iae Bad condition
position condition ﬁ
Rear brake .
is applied. O X # O

Rear brake
is not applied. % o 2 O

O: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

GOOD
CONDITION

5. Voltage

eConnect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
rear brake switch.

Tester (+) Lead—Brown (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

—G/Y—{ > }a/y

—Br Br

DC20V

5Oy

s

eTurn the main switch to “ON",

Rear brake switch is faulty, replace it.

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

e Check for voltage (12V) on the ““Brown’’ lead
at the brake switch connecter. l

MEETS
SPECIFICATION (12V)

Tail/Brake light bulb socket is faulty, replace
tail/brake light assembly.

7-42

Wiring circuit from main switch to brake switch
connector is faulty, repair.




SIGNAL SYSTEM

ELEC

3. Flasher light does not blink.

1. Bulb

eRemove the flasher light bulb.
eConnect the Pocket Tester (2x 1k) to the
bulb.

NOCONTINUITY

1

e Check the bulb for continuity.

Bulb is faulty, replace it.

lLCONTINUITY

2. "TURN"" switch
eDisconnect the handlebar switch coupler
(Chocolate, Dark green, Black and Brown/
White) from the wireharness.
eConnect the Pocket Tester (2x 1) to the
“TURN" switch leads.
e Check the “TURN" switch for continuity.

O: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

switch (Left).

lL GOOD CONDITION
*

A Tester (+) Lead— Brown/White (1)
Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Chocolate (2) Lead
Sw.ﬂ,Ch Go?(.i Bad condition
pOSItIOI"I condition
1L O X X O
N X O X O
Bl .
Tester (+) Lead— Brown/White (1)
Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Dark green (3)
Lead ,
BAD CONDITION
Switch Good .
. .- Bad condition
position condition
R O X % O 1
e - ! % 5 “TURN" switch is faulty, replace handlebar

7-43



SIGNAL SYSTEM

il

ELEC

*

{1

3. Voltage

eConnect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
flasher relay.

Tester (+) Lead—Brown (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead— Frame Ground

eTurn the main switch to ““ON".
e Check for voltage (12V) on the ““Brown"’ lead
at the flasher relay terminal.

u MEETS

SPECIFICATION (12V)

4., Voltage

e Connect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
flasher relay.

Tester (+) Lead—Brown/White (1)
Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

DC20V

eTurn the main switch to “ON".
eCheck for voltage (12V) on the ““Brown/
White"' lead at the flasher relay terminal.

MEETS

4

*

SPECIFICATION (12V)

7-44

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

[

Wiring circuit from main switch to flasher re-
lay connector is faulty, repair.

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

P

Flasher relay is faulty, replace it.




SIGNAL sysTEm | ELEC | E=

*%

0

5. Voltage

eConnect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
bulb socket connector.

At Flasher Light (Left):
Tester (+) Lead— Chocolate (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

At Flasher Light (Right):
Tester (+) Lead—Dark green (2)
Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

'l’_—ll
DC20v

S

B Dg

®Turn the main switch to “ON".

eTurn the “TURN" switch to ““L’* or “R".

*Check for voltage (12V) on the “Chocolate”
lead or “"Dark green’ lead at the bulb socket
connector.

MEETS
SPECIFICATION (12V)

Bulb socket is faulty, replace it.

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

P

Wiring circuit from “TURN" switch to bulb
socket connector is faulty, repair.

7-45



SIGNAL SYSTEM

ELEC

al

4. "TURN" indicator light does not blink.

1. Bulb

e Remove the “TURN" indicator light bulb from
the tachometer.
eConnect the Pocket Tester (2x 1k) to the
bulb.

Qx1k

S

0

g
S

hy(

NOCONTINUITY

1

®Check the bulb for continuity.

Bulb is faulty, replace it.

@CONTINUITY '

2. "TURN" switch

O: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

switch (Left).

o —
..... _
eDisconnect the handlebar switch coupler Kf{ﬁ
(Chocolate, Dark green, Black and Brown/
White) from the wireharness.
eConnect the Pocket Tester (2x 1) to the 2 x1 ax1
“TURN" switch leads. M\ W
°Check the “TURN" switch for continuity. L j) {
A
Al Tester (+) Lead—Brown/White (1)
Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Chocolate (2) Lead ‘
Sw.lt.Ch Go.osl Bad condition
position condition
L O X X O
N X O X O
B
Bl Tester (+) Lead—
Brown/White (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Dark green (3)
Legd BAD CONDITION
Switch Good Bad diti
position condition ad conditian
R O X % O
N % 0O S 0O "TURN" switch is faulty, replace handlebar

lL GOOD CONDITION
*

7-46




SIGNAL SYSTEM

BT

ELEC

*

{4

3. Voltage

eConnect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
flasher relay.

Tester (+) Lead—Brown (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

DC20Vv

-+
G

L

*Turn the main switch to ““ON"".
* Check for voltage (12V) on the *’Brown”’ lead
at the flasher relay terminal.

lL MEETS

SPECIFICATION (12V)

4. Voltage

®Connect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
flasher relay.

Tester (+) Lead—
Brown/White (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

DC20V
~ Q) +
o Y o

*Turn the main switch to ““ON"’,
*Check for voltage (12V) on the “Brown/
White" lead at the flasher relay terminal.

MEETS

4

*

SPECIFICATION (12V)

7-47

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

1

Wiring circuit from main switch to flasher re-
lay connector is faulty, repair.

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

1

Flasher relay is faulty, replace it.




S

ELEC

IGNAL SYSTEM

*

{

5. Voltage

eConnect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
bulb socket connector.

Tester (+) Lead—Chocolate (1) Lead

Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground
D ~ A L~
99— Sb|Br || Br | Sb
@:Ch— BIL| L[BI|///
—Dg|[ch | ch|Dg
‘ RO
DC20V
| Ue,
L o) c

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

|

eTurn the main switch to “ON".

eTurn the “TURN" switch to “'L".

e Check for voltage (12V) on the “Chocolate”
lead at bulb socket connector.

MEETS

SPECIFICATION (12V)

Bulb socket is faulty, replace it.

5. “NEUTRAL" indicator light does not come
on.

1. Bulb

eRemove the “"NEUTRAL" indicator light bulb
from the tachometer.

eConnect the Pocket Tester (2 1k) to the
bulb.

Qx1k

7-48

Wiring circuit from “TURN" switch to bulb
socket connector is faulty, repair.




sIGNAL sysTEm | ELEC

=2l

®Check the bulb for continuity.

CONTINUITY

2. Neutral switch

¢ Disconnect the neutral switch lead (Blue) from
the wireharness.

e Connect the Pocket Tester (2 x 1) to the neu-
tral switch lead.

Tester (+) Lead—Blue (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

I —

e Shift the transmission in neutral and gear.
°Check the neutral switch for continuity.

Transmission Good

NOCONTINUITY

Bulb is faulty, replace it.

BAD CONDITION

5 " Bad condition
position condition
Neutral O X ¥ @)

Gear X O X @)

O: Continuity x: Nocontinuity

GOOD CONDITION

3. C.D.l. unit

*Disconnect the C.D.l. unit coupler (Blue/
Yellow, Blue and Black) and lead (Sky blue)
from the wireharness.

eConnect the Pocket Tester (2x 1) to the
C.D.l. unit leads.

Tester (+) Lead—Sky blue (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Blue (2) Lead

7-49

Neutral switch is faulty, replace it.




ELEC

SIGNAL SYSTEM

Qx1

NOCONTINUITY

6®$—4 ﬁ

eCheck the C.D.l. unit for continuity.

C.D.l. unit is faulty, replace it.

CONTINUITY

4, Voltage

eConnect the Pocket Tester (DC20V) to the
bulb socket connector.

Tester (+) Lead—Brown (1) Lead
Tester (—) Lead—Frame Ground

sb—{Sp [Br || Br | Sb]
Br—{B|L|L|B Zﬂ

— Dg|cCh| Ch| Dg

DC20V

OUT OF SPECIFICATION

ﬂé®5_J ﬁ

#Turn the main switch to “ON".
* Check for voltage (12V) on the “Brown’’ lead
at bulb socket connector.

MEETS
SPECIFICATION (12V)

Bulb socket is faulty, replace it.

Wiring circuit from main switch to bulb sock-
et connector is faulty, repair.

7-50




TRBL N
STARTING FAILURE/HARD STARTING |SHTG

TROUBLESHOOTING

NOTE:
The following troubleshooting does not cover all the possible causes of trouble. It should be helpful,
however, as a guide to troubleshooting. Refer to the relative procedure in this manual for inspection,
adjustment and replacement of parts.

STARTING FAILURE/HARD STARTING

FUEL SYSTEM PROBABLE CAUSE
— Fuel tank °eEmpty
L'Clogged fuel filter B

e Deteriorated fuel or fuel containing water or
foreign material

— Fuel cock *Clogged fuel hose

— Carburetor *Deteriorated fuel, fuel containing water or
foreign material

*Clogged pilot jet

*Clogged pilot air passage

eSucked-in air

eDeformed float

* Groove-worn needle valve

eImproperly sealed valve seat

eImproperly adjusted fuel level

*Improperly set pilot jet

°Clogged starter jet

— e Starter plunger malfunction

— Air cleaner : °Clogged air filter

8-1



STARTING FAILURE/H/

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

— Spark plug

— Ignition coil

— C.D.I. unit system

— Switches and wiring

COMPRESSION SYSTEM _
— Cylinder and cylinder head

— Piston and piston rings

— Crankcase and crankshaft —[

8-2

o'



POOR IDLE SPEED PERFORMANCE/ [TRBL| o

~ POOR MEDIUM AND HIGH SPEED PERFORMANCE |QHTG

POOR IDLE SPEED PERFORMANCE
POOR IDLE SPEED PERFORMANCE

Carburetor

— Air cleaner

PROBABLE CAUSE

e|mproperly returned starter plunger

*Clogged or loose pilot jet

e Clogged pilot air jet

eImproperly synchronized carburetors

e|mproperly adjusted idle speed
(Throttle stop screw)

eImproper throttle cable play

°Flooded carburetor

*Clogged air filter

POOR MEDIUM AND HIGH SPEED PERFORMANCE

FUEL SYSTEM

PROBABLE CAUSE

l— Fuel tank

— Fuel cock

— Carburetor

— Air cleaner

8-3

*Clogged fuel filter
eDeteriorated fuel or fuel containing water
or foreign material

*Clogged fuel hose

eDeteriorated fuel, fuel containing water or
foreign material

e Sucked-in air

e Deformed float

e Groove-worn needle valve

e|mproperly sealed valve seat

*Improperly set clip position of jet needle

eImproperly adjusted fuel level

s Clogged or loose main jet

°Clogged or loose main nozzle

e Clogged air filter




POOR MEDIUM AND HIGH SPEED PERFORMANCE

TRBL
SHTG

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

PROBABLE CAUSE

— Spark plug

— C.D.l. unit system

COMPRESSION SYSTEM
— Cylinder and cylinder head

e|mproper plug gap

e\Worn electrodes

*Wire between terminals broken
e|mproper heat range

e Faulty spark plug cap

eFaulty C.D.l. unit

e Faulty source coil
e Faulty pick-up coil

PROBABLE CAUSE

— Piston and piston ring

8-4

e oose spark plug

eBroken cylinder head gasket
eBroken cylinder gasket

e oose cylinder head or cylinder
*Worn, damaged or seized cylinder

eImproperly installed piston ring
*Worn, fatigued or broken piston ring
e Seized piston ring

— e Seized or damaged piston

— Crankcase and crankshaft——l:

e|mproperly seated crankcase
e Seized crankshaft




TRBL o)

FAULTY GEAR SHIFTING |SHTG °

- FAULTY GEAR SHIFTING
HARD SHIFTING PROBABLE CAUSE

— Clutch eImproperly adjusted clutch cable
eImproperly adjusted push lever position
eImproper engagement of push lever and push
rod
eWarped clutch plate
e Swollen friction plate
— eBroken clutch plate

— Engine oil eHigh oil level
eImproper quality (High viscosity)
— e Deterioration

CHANGE PEDAL DOES NOT MOVE PROBABLE CAUSE
, — Shift shaft eBent shift shaft
|
— Shift cam and shift fork ——————— °¢Groove jammed with impurities

e Seized shift fork
— eBent shift fork guide bar

— Transmission e Seized transmission gear
e Jammed impurities
— e|ncorrectly assembled transmission

JUMP-OUT GEAR PROBABLE CAUSE .
— Shift shaft |_ eImproperly adjusted shift lever position
eImproperly returned stopper lever
— Shift fork eWorn shift fork
— Shift cam |_ e|mproper thrust play

*Worn shift cam groove

— Transmission *\Worn gear dog

8-5




TRBL| o
CLUTCH SLIPPING/DRAGGING |SHTG| 4

CLUTCH SLIPPING/DRAGGING

CLUTCH SLIPPING PROBABLE CAUSE

— Clutch e|mproperly adjusted clutch cable
e oose clutch spring
eFatigued clutch spring
*Worn friction plate

— oWorn clutch plate

— Engine oil e ow oil level
eImproper quality (Low viscosity)
— e Deterioration

CLUTCH DRAGGING PROBABLE CAUSE

— Clutch e|mproperly adjusted clutch cable

eImproperly adjusted push lever position

elmproper engagement of push lever and push
rod

°Warped clutch plate

e Swollen friction plate

— e Broken clutch boss

— Engine oll e High oil level
eImproper quality (High viscosity)
— e Deterioration

8-6




IMPROPER KICKING  [SHTG

TRBL

IMPROPER KICKING
SLIPPING

— Kick axle assembly

— Engine oll |__

HARD KICKING

PROBABLE CAUSE

eLow tension of kick spring
*Worn kick axle

*Worn or damaged kick idle gear
*Worn or damaged kick gear
eDamaged kick spring

eKick spring coming off
e*Damaged kick spring stopper

elmproper quality (Low viscosity)
e Deterioration

PROBABLE CAUSE

L— Kick axle assembly L

— Engine oil ' L

— Cylinder, piston and piston ring—l:

— Crankcase and crankshaft

KICK CRANK NOT RETURNING

eHigh tension of kick spring
e Seized kick gear
*Seized kick idle gear

°Improper quality (High viscosity)
eDeterioration

eDamaged or seized cylinder
eDamaged or seized piston
°Damaged or seized piston ring

°Improperly seated crankcase
eImproperly seated crankshaft
e*Damaged or seized crankshaft
°Damaged or seized crankshaft bearing

PROBABLE CAUSE

L Kick axle assembly L

8-7

eDamaged kick spring
-oKick spring coming off
°Damaged kick spring stopper



FAULTY BRAKE/FRONT FORK OIL LEAKAGE |TRBL ~

AND FRONT FORK MALFUNCTION |SHTG

FAULTY BRAKE
POOR BRAKING EFFECT PROBABLE CAUSE

L eWorn brake pad
*Worn brake disc
e Air in brake fluid
e|eaking brake fluid
e Faulty cylinder kit cup
e Faulty caliper kit seal
e | oose union bolt
eBroken brake hose
eQily or greasy brake disc
eQily or greasy brake pad
— e|mproper brake fluid level

FRONT FORK OIL LEAKAGE AND FRONT FORK MALFUNCTION

OIL LEAKAGE PROBABLE CAUSE

eBent, damaged or rusty inner tube
eDamaged or cracked outer tube

e Damaged oil seal lip

e|mproperly installed oil seal
eImproper oil level (too much)

e oose damper rod holding bolt

e Broken cap bolt O-ring

e| oose drain bolt

— eDamaged drain bolt gasket

~

MALFUNCTION PROBABLE CAUSE

| eBent, deformed or damaged inner tube
eBent or deformed outer tube
eDamaged fork spring
*Worn or damaged slide metal
eBent or damaged damper rod
e|mproper oil viscosity
— o|mproper oil level

8-8




TRBL| o
INSTABLE HANDLING |SHTG|

"INSTABLE HANDLING

INSTABLE HANDLING PROBABLE CAUSE
— Handlebars : e|mproperly installed or bent
— Steering eImproperly installed handle crown

eBent under-bracket

e|mproperly installed steering shaft
(Improperly tightened ringnut)

eDamaged bearing or bearing race

— Front forks eUneven oil levels on both sides
eUneven air pressures on both sides
Broken spring

e Twisted front forks

— Tires eUneven tire pressures on both sides
e|ncorrect tire pressure
L= eUnevenly worn tires

— Wheels e|ncorrect wheel balance
eDeformed wheel
e oose bearing
eBent or loose wheel axle
— eExcessive wheel run-out

eDamaged head pipe

— Frame L e Twisted
e|mproperly installed bearing race

— Swingarm I_ *Worn bearing or bush
eBent or damaged

eImproperly adjusted spring preload and damping

— Rear shock absorber L'Fatigued spring
¢ Qil leakage

— Drive chain °|mproperly adjusted chain slack



FAULTY SIGNAL AND LIGHTING SYSTEM |SHTG

TRBL| o

FAULTY SIGNAL AND LIGHTING SYSTEM

HEADLIG[IT DARK

PROBABLE CAUSE

BULB BlfFINT ouT

eIlmproper bulb

°Too many electric accessories

eHard charging (Broken charging coil and/or
faulty rectifier/regulator)

eIncorrect connection

eImproperly grounded

ePoor contacts (main or light switch)

eBulb life expired

PROBABLE CAUSE

FLASHEFI{ DOES NOT LIGHT

eImproper bulb

eFaulty battery

e Faulty rectifier/regulator
e|mproperly grounded

e Faulty main and/or light switch
eBulb life expired

PROBABLE CAUSE

FLASHEF{ KEEPS ON

*|mproperly grounded
eDischarged battery

eFaulty “TURN’" switch

e Faulty flasher relay

eBroken wireharness

e oosely connected coupler .
eBulb burnt out

PROBABLE CAUSE

eFaulty flasher relay

s|nsufficient battery capacity
{nearly discharged)

°Bulb burnt out

“eFaulty “TURN" switch

8-10




FAULTY SIGNAL AND LIGHTING SYSTEM/ [TRBL

OVERHEATING [SHTG

FLASH EFI{ WINKS SLOWER

PROBABLE CAUSE
e Faulty flasher relay

FLASHEFIl WINKS QUICKER

e|nsufficient battery capacity
{nearly discharged)
e|mproper bulb
eFaulty main and/or “TURN"" switch

PROBABLE CAUSE

HORN ISI INOPERATIVE

I__ e|mproper bulb
e Faulty flasher relay

PROBABLE CAUSE

OVERHEATING
OVERHEATING

e Faulty battery

e Faulty main and/or horn switch
elmproperly adjusted horn

e Faulty horn )
°Broken wireharnes

PROBABLE CAUSE

— Ignition system

e |mproper spark plug gap
e|mproper spark plug heat range
— eFaulty C.D.l. unit ‘

e|mproper carburetor main jet

— Fuel system

— Compression system

(Improper setting)
e|mproperly adjusted fuel height

— ¢ Clogged air cleaner element

®Heavy carbon build-up

— Engine oil

e |mproper oil viscosity

LOIncorrect oil level
e |nferior oil quality

e Dragging brake

— Brake

8-11




XT600 WiRING DIAGRAM

@ @ ®
I 1 R R—y
@ ® —= L I [ 1 S e ]
B/W[B BrlG/Y ® — @ | | | i
RUN FREE|OO e i | | |
oFf [ OH0) fpusn el “G%J L(E)L,‘ ©) | ® |!
B/W R ' I [ !
B s =1 =]
G/Y [Br wlw ! | ]
7o O R TR TY
e . IHI_ c i A | & eiw B | } B' Brlw i |
/0 Br G/Y Br— |_ Nl _—_J :._._____.__l___JI
~ For Germany
@ J}oe->-0s
@@—LJR—D{:]—LIR
@ @ﬂﬁ—j o0—[I<I—os
! 100
Rler|L[UR[B/W][B ] " m =
P_|O O | O=0 ; 5 R Br1 T_Ftﬂj_c
Lg:FK &%_u- L{urI@ R [t bR vslua] [T e
B B B |—&r a— s I &
on [OIO[0FO L 1 v || [y {a{lﬂ-‘f
_ )
Q& _i“ \ rBr‘— "h—'{ K I—I
5 Nl sl " [
B e 3R A =
7 = 10g(chlch|[DgfiN 5
@(\jt_;j I \-Eh '.'\:'ir.: '
B r r/W Dg B | B/W
@ 8 e ] Qebrw wiR '
-Y-[>D—l —BB_B _L.rém_.. B sbsb | LY GIY B
; on[ s ] A |l
®@_—L —L.I:, %Ll :2::: B LY Sb WYV MIG Wm Sb I;'Y
@ en—{> "iL = cnl Dy 21 J?LE H ﬂ
g _ﬁ_ﬂ C L P YR ] LE [Leluv)]
B I | B Ch Br/WDg == T
B L/Y L ILTW—IL Sb B B/W G/Y Br
= - | | | L I L |uy
| [ r|
Y/R[L D G[L]Y B[P ch[Br/w[pg 2
OFF HL | [OO] |oFF L{OO i @
Po | O-Q| | Lo [Of oN |(OtO] In Q
ON | CHOIO! @ ® Rl | OO
) ® ® <+ D ®

@

Handlebar switch (R)
“ENGINE STOP'"" switch
Front brake switch

Ignition coil

Spark plug

Rectifier/ Regulator

Fuse

Battery

Flasher relay

Rear flasher light (R)
Tail/Brake light

Rear flasher light (L)

Rear brake switch

C.D.l. unit

C.D.l. magneto

Neutral switch

Sidestand switch
Handlebar switch (L)
“TURN" switch

“HORN'" switch

“LIGHTS"” (Dimmer) switch
“LIGHTS" switch

Front flasher light (L)
Speedometer light

“HIGH BEAM" indicator light
Tachometer light

“TURN" indicator light
“NEUTRAL" indicator light

- B822EREEREREEER0RREECOEEEOOR

Main switch
Headlight
Auxiliary light
Front flasher light (R)
Horn
COLOR CODE
B........ Black
B ven 5o Brown
Ch soies s Chocolate
[ T [— Dark green
G........ Green
L. Blue
O........ Orange
B, . Pink
Rawicoss Red
=] » RN Sky blue
W....... White
b Yellow

B/W..... Black/White

..... Black/Yellow
....Brown/White

G/W..... Green/White

G/Y ..... Green/Yellow
L/R...... Blue/Red
72 A Blue/Yellow

W/R..... White/Red
W/G..... White/Green
..... Yellow/Red



